SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. I1. Cas. 352, 355. 1012, 417

or any of the ingredients or substances contained therein, which is
false and fraudulent.”

So that the said part of said section eight shall read as follows:

““Skc. 8. That the term ‘misbranded,” as used herein, shall apply g isbrodios  de-
to all or articles of food or articles which enter into the com-
positiog of food, t‘.lhe package or lab‘;o(lﬁ:)i wh.ilch Shat.lll1 ben;a;rzxge state-
ment, design, or device regarding s article, or the i nts or
substances contained therein which shall be false or misleading in any
particular, and to any food or drug product which is falsely branded
as t:i) ?:l State, Terrttory, or country in which it is manufactured dr

roduced.

P ‘“That for thedp of this Act an article shall also be deemed P™&
to be misbranded. case of drugs:

*“First. If it be an imitation of or offered for sale under the name ¥**e7s™e
of another article. False contenta,
.. *“‘Second. Jf the cont' nts of the package as oﬁ&::.lly put up shall oon

have been removed, ir whole or in part, and o contents shall . @
have been placed in such package, or if the package fail to bear & cotics, etc., used.
statement on the label of the quantity or proportion of any alcohol,
morphine, opium, cocaine, heroin, alphs or beta eucaine, chloroform,
cannsabis indica, chloral hydrate, or acetanilide, or-any derivative or
preparation of any such substances contained therein.

‘Bl‘hird. If its package or label shall bear or contein any statement, curative, etc., eftect.
design, or device regarding the curative or theraupetic effect of such
article or any of the ingredients or substances contained therein,
which is false and fraudulent.”

Approved, August 23, 1912,

' ngust 24, 1912,
CHAP. 355.—An Act Makinglgppmpriations for sundry civil expensee of the A[ .&22:'009.]
Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, - TPubllc, No.902)
and for other purposes. "

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United sunary civit ex-
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums be, peaees speropria-
and the same are hereby, appropriate(i, for the objects hereinafter
expressed, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and thirteen, namely:

EXECUTIVE Executlve.

. President.
To enable the President to continue, by the employment of ac-- Inquiny into more

countants and experts from official and private life, such officials to fsthods ony e
receive no compensation bevond their official salaries, to more effec- soutive departments,
tively inquire into the methods of transacting the pui)lic business of

the (_{ovemment only in the several executive departments and other

executive Government establishments, with the view of inaugurating

new or changing old methods of transacting such public business so

as to attain greater efficiency and economy therein, and to ascertain

and recommend to Congress what changes in law may be necessary

to carry into effect such results of his inquiry as can not be carried

into effect by Executive action alone, and for each and every purpose

necessary hereunder, including the employment of personal services , ..

at Washington or ebliewhelie, :‘7151,1000: dromkied, Tlm.t.f not'exceecz.}ng Limit of pay.
three persons may be emplo; ereunder at rates of compensation !
exceeding $4,000 lper anlx’lugl. And a report hereunder shall be ,Rgbopt by Docen
submitted at the Iast regular session of the Sixty-second Congress

'tmdl not later than December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and

twelve. )



418
plieamy  Depat

Public buildings.

Abbeville, 8.C.

SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. - 1912.
'UNDER THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Abbeville, South Carolina, post office: For continuation of erection

- of building under present limit, $10,000. .

- Abflene, Kans.
Alameds, Cal.
Alpena, Mich.
Athol, Mass.

Auburn,N. Y.

Augusta, Ga.
Avustin, Tex.

Barre, Vt.

Bedford City, Va.
Bellefontaine, Ohio.
Bellingham, Wash.
Beloit, Kans.
Bennington, Vt.
Biddeford, Me.

Billings, Mont.
Bismarck, N. Dak.
Bloomington, Ind.
Bonham, Tex.
Boonville, Mo.

Boston, Mare,
Customhouse.

Bowling Green,
Ohio.

Erookfield, Mo.
Brookings, 8. Dak.
Brownwood, Tex.

Bautler, Pa.

Camden, Me.

Abilene, Kansas, post office: For commencement of buildizg under
present. limit, $26,000. . . .

Alameda, California, post office: For continuation of building
uhder present limit, $45,000. . -

Alpena, Michigan, post office: For completion of the erection of

i d‘:n? under present limit, $15,000. .
Athol, Massachusetts, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000. . . .

Auburn, New York, post office and courthouse: For continuation
of enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $10,000. 4 .

Augusta, Georgia, post office and courthouse: For continuation of
building under present limit, $100,000. '

Austin, Texas, post office: For continuation of erection of building
under present limit, $50,000.

Barre, Vermont, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000. '

Bedford City, Virginis, post office: For commencement of build-
ing under present limit, $5,000. ‘
’m%ellefontaine, Ohio, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $40,000. .

ellingham, Wasfxington, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $75,000.

Beloit, Kansas, poct uffice: For commencement of building under
present iimit, $30,000.

Bennington, Vermont, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $20,000.

Biddeford, Maine, post office: For commencement of building un-
der present fimit, $25,000.

B: 'nﬁ;nMontana, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Bismarck, North Dakota, post office and courthouse: For continu-
ation of buiiding under present limit, $25,000.

Bloomington, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building
under present hmit, $20,000.

Bonham, Texas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000.

Boonville, Missouri, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $25,000.

ton, Massachusetts, customhouse: For continuation of the
enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of the building
under present limit, $250,000.

Bowling Green, Ohio, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $30,000. .

Brookfield, Missouri, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $25,000.

. Brookings, South Dakota, post office: For commencement of build-
under Im limit, 835,0(;2.
rownwood, Texas, post office: For commencement of bui ding
under present limit, 34(%:000 oil

Butler, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuati £ buildi
under present limit, 350,088? ntinuation of building

Camden, Maine, post office: For co f buildi
prem T e 0}())0 ' mmencement of building under



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. IL. Cr. 355. 1912.

Carnegio, Pennsylvania, t office: For site and commencement
of buﬂﬁg under present ilgxoi $17,719.

Carrollton, Georgia, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Casper, Wyoming, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Cedartown, Georgia, pest office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Charleroi, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Charleston, West Virginia, post office and courthouse: For com-
pletion of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement
of the building under present limit, $75,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Charleston, West Virginia, for
accommodation of Government officials, $8,500.

Charlotte, North Carolina, post office and courthouse: For con-
tinuation of the enlargemen., extension, remodeling, or improve-
ment of building under present limit, $90,000.

. Chickasha, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For commence-
ment of building under present limit, $20,000.

Clarksville, Texas, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $30,000.

For Ea.lance due for rent of temporary quarters at Cleveland, Ohio,
for the accommodation of Government ' officials from December
twenty-second, nineteen hundred and.ten, to January seventh,
nineteen hundred and eleven, $2,346.

For rent of temporary quarters at Columbus, Ohio, for the accom-
modation of Government officials, $479.45. .

Concordia, Kansas, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $35,000. . .

Cortland, New York, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000. .

- Covington, Virginia, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $20,000. . . .

Crowley, Louisiana, post office: For continuation of building under
present hmit, $10,000. .

Cullman, Alabama, post office: For commencement of building
under, present limit, $25,000. o

Cygthiana, Kentucky, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $15,000. . L.

For rent of temporary quarters at Danville, Virginia, for the
accommodation of Government officials, $223.02. . .

Dayton, Ohio, post office and courthouse: For continuation of
building under present limit, $275,000. .

Defiance, Ohio, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $35,000. .

Del Rio, Texas, post office and courthouse: For continuation of
building under present limit, $10,000. .

Denison, Iowa, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $25,000. i

Denver, Colorado, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $2060,000. .

Douglas, Wyoming, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $40,000. o

Duquoin, Ilinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $20,000. .

Elberton, Georgia, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $30,000. . . .

Elkins, West Virginia, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $50,000.

419

Carnegie, Pa.

Carrollton, Ga.
Casper, Wyo.
Cedartown, Ga."
Charlerei, Pa.

Charleston, W. Vs,

Rent.

Charlotte,N. C.

Chickasha, Okla.
Clarksville, Tex.

Cleveland, Okio.
Rent.

(gl:l[:‘xtl‘nbns. Ohio.
Concordia, Kana,
Cortland,N. Y.
Covington, Va.
Crowley, La.
Cullman, Ala.
Cyuthiana, Ky.
g::zme, Va.
Dayton, Ohio.
Defiance, Ohio.
Del Rio, Tex.
Denison, fows.
Denver, Colo.
Douglas, Wyo.
Duquoin, I1L.
Elberton,Ga

Eikins, W Va



420
Evanston, 1.

Rent.

Fairmont, W. Va.
Florence, Ala.
Fort Madison, Iowa.
Frankfort, Ind.
Franklin, La,
Fulton, N. Y.
Gadeden, Ala.
Gafiney, 8. C.
b preiiers stoven
Rent.
Posl, p. 868.
Gosber, Ind.
Grafton, W. Va.
Grand Junction,
Colo.
Grass Valley, Cal.
Great Bend, Kans.
Greenville, N, C.

Guthrie, Okla.

Hanover, Pa.
Harrisburg, 1.

Harrisburg, Pa.

Rent.

Hickory, N. C.

Hillaboro, Tex.

Hilo, Hawaii,

SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912. ;

Evanston, Illinois, gost office: - For continuation of the enlarge-
ment, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under pres-
ent limit, $10,000. g ]

For rent of temporary quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
ment officials, moving expenses incident thereto, at Evanston,
Hlinois, $4,000. ) . o

Fain’nont, West Virginia, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000. . . o

Florence, Alabama, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000. . .

Fort Madison, Iowa, post office: For commencemient of building
under present limit, $35,000. ' .

Fra&fort, Indiana, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $35,000. . L. .

in, Louisiana, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000. - : : o

Fulton, New ?_ork, post office: For commencement of building -
under present limit, $1,000.

Gadsden, Alabama, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000. : .

Gafiney, South Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $5,000. :

Galveston, Texas, appraiser’s stores: For continuation of the
enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of the building
under present limit, $25,000. ,

For rent of tem‘fomry quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
%ent oﬁcxdxolg, and moving expenses incident thereto, at Galveston,

exas, $8,000. :

Gosilen, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building under
P Gt liml%ir‘ltoepo‘ i fice: F f buil

ton, Wes ia, t office: For continuation o ildi
under present lim.it,“g;g,ooop.os ding

Grand Junction, Colorado, post office: For commencement of
building under present limit, $50,000.

. Grass Valley, California, post office: For commencement of build-
m%under present limit, $20,000.

reat Bend, Kansas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Greenville, North Carolina, post office: For commencement of
building under present limit, $1,000.

Guthrie, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For continuation
of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of build-
m%under present limit, $30,000. .

anover, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Harrisburg, Illinois, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $20,000. . .
ﬁnHaFSbu{%ix Perllllnsylvmisz, post office and courthouse: For con-

uation of the e ement, extension, remodeling, or im
of building under p:ersgent limit, $30,000. provement

For rent of ten(llpora.ry quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
ment officials and moving expenses incident thereto at Harrisburg
em_xszlvama, $5,000. ’
. Hickory, North Carolina, post office: For commencement of build-
m%?lzl);{::- pre’;‘ent limit, :1%0001“ '

ro, l'exas, office: For i i ildi
prosent IIi{mit, 35’000.1103 continuation of building under
. Hlo, Hawaij, t office, customhoy y . -
tmuation of building under present lxmxs;: 8;.3(,10&“ réhouse: For con



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. I1. Cu. 355. 1912.

Homestead, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Hop{;insville, Kentucky, post office: For commencement of build-
in% under present limit, $1,000.

owa Falls, Jowa, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Ironton, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under pres-
ent limit, $20,000.

Jersey City, New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $100,000.

Johnstown, New York, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $50,000. _

Johnstown, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Kingfisher, Oklahoma, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Lansing, Michigan, post office: For continuation of the enlarge-
ment, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under
present limit, $15,000.

For rent of temporary quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
ment officials and moving expenses incident thereto at Lansing,
Michigan, $6,000.

La Salle, Lilinois, post office: For continuation <f building under
present limit, $15,000. . v :

Laurel, Mississippi, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $30,000. ' o

Laurens, South Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000. .

Lawrenceburg, Kentucky, post office: For commencement of build-
ing under present limit, $30,000. o

Lebanon, Tennessee, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $1,000. .

Le Lfars, Towa, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $15,000. .

Lewes, Delaware, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $20,000. . .

Lincoln, Nebraska, post oflice and courthouse: For continuation of
the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $25,000. .

For rent of temporary quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
ment officials, an
Nebraska, $8,000. e

Live Oak, Florida, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $1,000. -

Livingston, Montana, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $40,000. .

Lorain, Ohio, post office: For site and commencement of building
under present limit, $41,250. ;

To pay for maintaining arc lights in nineteen hundred and ten, in
connection with the occupancy of the temporary quarters at Los
Angeles'ii California, pending the completion and occupancy of the
new building, $42. o

Lauisville, Kentueky, post office: For extending the present lookout
system, $6,500. .

For rent of temporary quarters at Lynchburg, Virginia, for the
accommodation cf (onvemment officials, $2,500. .

Mansfield, Ohio, post officé: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000. .

Marlin, Texas, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $20,000.

for moving expenses incident thercto, at Lincoln,

421
Homestead, Pa.
Hopkinsville, Ky.
Towa Falls, Iowa.
Ironton, Ohio.
Jersey City, N. J.
Johnstown, N. Y.
Johnstown, Pa.
Kingfisher, Okla.

Lansing, Mich.
Rent.

La Salle, II1.
Laurel, Mis._
Laurens, 8. C.
Lawrenceburg, Ky.
Lebanon, Tenn.
Le Mars, fTowa.
Lewes, Del.

Lincoln, Nebr.
Rent.

Live Oak, Fla.
Livingston, Mont.
Lorain, Ohio.

Los Angeles, Cal.

Louisville, Ky.
Lynchburg, Va.
Rent.
Mansfield, Ohio.

Marlin, Tex.



422 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912.

Marshall, Mo. Marshall, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $45,000. o

Marshall, Tex. Marshall, Texas, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $1,000. - . o

Maryville, Mo. ille, Missouri, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000. .

Mattoon, TI1. Mattoon, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under

present limit, $20,000. . .
MeAlester, Okla. McAlester, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For continuation
of building under present limit, $70,000.
McCook, Nebr. McCook, Nebraska, post office: For commencement of - building
under present limit, $45,000.

Menomonie, Wit Menomonie, Wisconsin, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $1,000.
Mexdoo, Mo. Mmcﬁ’m Mis;ot(l)n, post office: For continuation of building under
resent limit, $10,000.
Miami, Fla. P Miami, Florida, office, courthouse, and customhouse: For

we  continuation of building under present limit, $35,000.
Milwaukee, Milwaukeo, Wisconsin, appraisers’ stores: For commencement of
Mg, Duilding under present limit, $45,000.
Mimneapolle, Minneapolis, Minnesots, post office: For continuation of building
sont - Under present limit, $150,000.
Misouls, Missoula, Montana, post office: For completion of building under
Moblle, Ale present limit, $50,000. ‘ . P
Mobile, Alabama, post office: For commencement of building under
x - present limit, $40,000, o
" Monroe, Nort@x(,‘mhna, post office: For commencement of building
Moohesa, Minn, UDder present limit, $25,000. : )
Moorhead, Minnesota, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $35,000. v
Morgantown, West Virginia, post office: For continuation of
- bullding under present limit, $20,000.
orristown, Tenn.  Morristown, Tennesses, post office: For continuation of building
Mount Vernon, N.y. URider present limit, $20,000.
Mount Vernon, New_ York, post office: For commencement of
Muskoges, okia.  DUiling under lﬁresent, limit, $1,000.
Muskogee, Oklahoma, post oftice and courthouse: For continuation
Newark, N, Y. of the building under present limit, $25,000.
' Newark, New York, nost office: For completion of the erection of
Newark,onto.  building under present limit, $12,000.
Newark, Ohto, post office: For completion of building under
New Bedford, Mas. Présent limit, $10,000. .
Neyv Bedford, Massach.usetts, post office: For continuation of
New Haven, Conn, bmld.m%under resent limit, $175,000.
New Haven, onnecticut, post office: For continuation of building
New Orleans, a.  U0der present limit, $125,000.
. New Orleans, Louisiana, post office and courthouse: For cont nya-
New Yorx, N. v., ti0n of building under present limit, $100,000.
appraisers’ storea, . New York, New York, appraisers’ stores: For installing metal con-
duits and wiring, fire-alarm system, controllable standpipe or sprinkler
system, inclosing elevator shafts, and providing the uilding with
Ay office. outside fire escapes on each of the four sides, $75,000,
New York, ew York, assay office: For continuation of the
enlargement, extension, re’ odeling, or improvement of the building
Bazge office, under present limit, $150,0 .
New York, New York, barge office: For continuation of the annex
and building pier in connection therewith under present limit
Postoffics. $75,000. '

New York, New York, t office: P i i ilding,
plans and foundations, umi);'s preseilt ng:’.cs%%tbl’nol(x)?{mn of buil ’

Morgantown, W.Va.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cra. 355. 1912, - 428

North Tonawanda, New York, post office: For continuation of orth Torawanda,
bmdi::ﬁ under present limit, $50,000, : co X
. North Yakima, Was n, post office: For completion of build- wXgrth Yakims,
ing under present limit, $40,000. : : - o
Oldtown, Maine, post office: For commencement of building under ©19%wn, Me.
present limit, $28,000. _ oo )
Olympia, Washington, post office: For continuation of building Pvmis, Wash.
under present limit, $10,000. ]
Oneonta, New York, post office: For commencement of building 9°ets- N- Y.
under present limit, $15,000. '
, Alabama, post office: For commencement of building Peifks Als.
under present limit, $25,000. ' ~
Orange, New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building under °™2> ™
present limit, $60,000. .
. Orangeburg, South Carolina, post office: For continuation of build- °™"&eus. 8.C
ing under present limit, $10,000. T o
tawa, as, post office: For commencement of building under ™ Xsu=
present limit, $35,000.
. Oxford, North Carolina, post office: For commencement of build- =¥ C-
ing under ’Iptjesent limit, $25,000. '
aris, y

exas, post office: For continuation of the enlargement, T ™*Tex
extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under present
limit, $20,000.
Pasadens, Cal.

Pasadena, California, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $5,000. S :

Pensacola, Floritia, post office and courthouse: For continuation Feresools, Fis.
of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $40,000: : :

Petoskey, Michigan, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Phoenix, Arizone. post office and courthouse: For completion of
building under present limit, $20,000. .

Pocatello, Idaho, post office and courthouse: For commencement
of build.ixg1 under present limit, $50,000. Point Pleassnt

Point Pleasant, West Virginia, post office: For continuation of w.Va. '
building under present limit, $10,000. .

Pontiac, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000. _ o

Poplar Bluff, Missouri, post office: For commencement of building
under present iimit, $20,000.

Portsmouth, Ohio, post office and courthouse: For continuation of
the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of the
building under present limit, $10,000.

Petoskey, Mich.

Phoenix, Arix.

Pocatello, Idaho.

Pontiac, Il1.

Poplar Bluft, Mo.

Portsmouth, Ohio.

For rent of temporary quarters for the accommodation of Govern- "
ment_officials ancf for moving expenses incident thereto at Ports-

- mouth, Ohio, $5,000. . Pulaski, T
Pulaski, Tennessee, post office: For commencement of building  Tean.
under present limit, $20,000. . ' . Punzsutawney, Pa.

Punxsutawney, i’ennsylvania, post office: For continuation of
building under present limit, $40,000. ' Raleigh, N. C.

Raleigh, North Carolina, post office: For "centinuation of the
enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $60,000. - Hent.

For r?f?t i:lf temgorary quarters for the accomml(:datio'n\qf l%&m-
ment officials and moving expenses incident thereto at R: ,
North Carolina, $9,000. o

Rapid City, South Dakota, post office: For commencement of-
buildm%under present limit, $50,000. ’ »

Red Osak, Iowa, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $50,000. ' :

87618°—vor 37—pr 1—29

Rapid City, 8. Dak,

- Red Oak, Iowa.



424 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Smzss. II. Cnm. 356. 1912.

Reidgville, N. C. Reidsville, North Carolina, post office and courthouse: For addi-
tional land and the completion of the enlargement, extension, re-
modeling, or improvement of building under present limit, $10,000.

Rent For rent of temporary quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
ment officials a.ndpo moving expenses incident thereto at Reidsville,
North Carolina, $3,500. .

Richmond, Va. For rent of temgmn'y quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
ment officials at Richmond, Virginia, $30,000.

Riverside, Cal. Riverside, California, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000. .

Bobinson, Il Robinson, Illinois, post office: For balance due on site under pres-
ent limit for site and mding, $6,000. R

Roehelle, Il Rochelle, Illinois, post office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $15,000.

Rochester, N. H. Rochester, New Hampshire, post office: For commencement of
building um{er present limit, $40,000. . _

Bock Tsland, Ml For rental of tem quarters at Rock Island, Illinois, accommo-
v . dation of Government officials, $2,000. : .

Rlock 8prings Wr>- Rock Springs, Wyoming, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $15,000. . -
Rolla, Mo. Rolla, Missouri, og(o’st office: For continuation of building unde
present limit, $25,000. - .

Roswell, New Mexico, post office and courthouse: For completion
. of building under present limit, $20,000.
casomhosse. ™ ¥+ Saint Louis, Missouri, customhouse: For continuation of the en-

largement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under
present limit, $20,000. ‘

For rent of temporary quarters for the accommodation.of Govern-
ment officials and moving expenses incident thereto at Saing Louis, -
Missouri, $10,000.
gt Petersburg, g it Petersbm%ﬂorida, post office: For commencement of build-
Salt Lake City,Utan, 1R, Under present limit, $30,000.

eC m%alt Lake City, Utah, post office and courthouse: For additional

ground and completion of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or
improvement of the building under present limit, $10,000.

an Diego, California, post office and courthouse: For continuation
San Francico, cap, Of Duilding under present limit, $10,000. :
Subtressury. .~ San Francisco, alifornia, subtreasury: For continuation of build-
San Juso, P. . in%under present limit, $100,000. s

e = San Juan, Porto Rico, post office and courthbuse: For completion
of building under present limit, $50,000.
sfgg}nnnah, Georgia, post office: For extending the present lookouts,
Schenectady, N.X. Schenectady, New York, post office: For continuation of building
Searcy. Ark. under present limit, $10,000.

Bearcy, Arkansas, post office: For commencement of building und
pmsent{i’mit, $1,000. € or

Roswell, N. Mex,

Rent.

San Diego, Cal.
Savannoah, Ga.

Shelbyville.Tex2- " Shelbyville, Tennessee, post office: For commericement of building
under present limit, $1,000.

Sioux Falls, £. Dak. Sioux Falls, South Dakots, post office and courthouse: For com-
pletion of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement
Rent of the building under present Limit, $50,000. i
- .. For rent of tempo: quarters at Sioux Falls, South Dakota, for
Somerset, Ky the accommodation of Government oﬁicit:.lsz $4,000.
. Som:rl?et" thexlx(t)uOcé(oy, post office: For contmuation of building under
present limit, $10,000.
Bouth Chicago, Il * qouth Chic 0, Ilinois, post office: For commencement of building
Springteld, No. under present mit, $75,000.
: ofiﬁrmgﬁeld, Missouri, post office and cotrthouse: For continuation"

e enlargement, extension, remodeli , OF im ement of build-
Ing under present limit, $30,000. ting prov bo bm'ld



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cu. 355. 1912.

Springfield, Tennessee, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $10,000. .

Stamford, Connecticut, post office: For balance due on site under
present limit for site and building, $15,000.

Steelton, Pennsylvania, post office:  For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000. '

Steugemri]]e, Ohio, post office:
ent limit for site and uﬂdiﬁ, $5,000.

Suffolk, Virginia, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $17,000.

Sunbury, Pennsylvania, post office: For commencement of build-
ingrunder present limit, $25,000. )

alladega, Alabama, post office: For continuation of building under

present limit, $15,000.

For balance due on site under pres-

Tifton, Georgia, post office: For commencement of building under

present limit, $30,000. .

Traverse City, Michigan, post office and customhouse: For con-
tinuation of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement
of building under present limit, $10,000.

Tulsa, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For commencement
of building under present limit, $50,000.

Vicksburg, Mississippi, post office and courthouse: For continus-
tion of the enlergement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of
building under present limit, $30,000.

Walla Walla, Washington, post office and courthouse: For eontinu-
ation of building under present limit, $20,000.

Waltham, Massachusetts, post office: For balance due on site under
present limit for site and building, $23,051.20.

Washington, District of Columbia, Bureau of Engraving and Print-
ing: For continuation of building under present limit, $75,000.
uL%or construction and installation of vaults and vault fittings,
$300,000.

So much of the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and twelve, as authorizes the Secretary of the
Treasury to procure from a specially qualified engineer or engineers,
plans and specifications for and complete engineering services in con-
nection with supervision of construction and installation of vaults for
the new building for the Bureau of Engraving and Printing is repealed.

For the enlargement of the power plant, including additional
boilers, settings, connections and appliances, tunnels, and ducts,
complete, to equip the same for supplying heat and steam tc the

resent buildings and to the new building heretofore authorized to
constructed for said bureau, $50,000.

So much of the urgent deficiency Act approved August fifth, nine-
teen hundred and nine, ss suthonzes the gecret.ary of the Treasury

" to procure from certain engineers plans and sgeciﬁcations for the
mechanical and electrical equipment of the new Bureau of Engraving
and Printing Building is repealed.

Washington, District of lumbia, post office: For continuation of
building under Ilv)rl?ent limit, $500,000. ’

Washington, District of Columbia, Treasury Building: To compen-
sate the contractor for special repairs of the Treasury Building, for
work done by him in connection with the east front and its approaches,
under the same conditions and limitations as those contained in his
contract for special repairs, $907.25, which amount shall be considered
as & full settlement of all claims arising in this connection on the part
of said contractor, relative to the work of the east front.

Washington, North Carolins, post office and courthouse: For com-
pletion of uxldmg under present limit, $37,000. o

Waterville, Maine, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000.

425
Springfield, Tenn.
Stamford, Conn.
Bteelton, Pa.
8teubenville, Ohio.
Buffolk, Va.
Sunbury, Pa.
Talladega, Ala.
Tifton, Ga.

Traverse City, Mich,

Tulsa, Okla.

Vicksburg, Miss.

Walla Wal'y, Wash, -
Waltham, Mass.

Washington, D. C.
Engraving anad
Printing Bureaun.

Vaults,

lAuthotr‘l:ty forspf;:ldcl
plans, ete., re 5
Vol. 86, p. IE

Power plant, en-
ng.

Authority for:

plana :gr equipment,

ol. 36, p. 121

Post office.

Treasury Buflding.
Special repairs.

Washington, N. C.

Waterville, Me.



426 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. fess. II. Cum. 355. 1912.
Wm.m . Waukegan, Illinois, post. office: For @ntinnation of building under

resent limit, $5,000. o

Wankeshs, Wis. P W&ukeshn,’ Wmnﬁm oggst office: For commencement of building
, under present limit, $35,000. : : o

Weatherford, Tex. *  ‘Weatherford, Texas, post office: For commencement of building
< " under present limit, $35,000. : . . o

Weaterly, B. L Westerly, Rhode Island, post office: For continuation of building
- under present limit, $15,000. : : . . o

WestPoint, Mis. . West Point, Mississippi, post office: For continuation of building

under present limit, $10,000. C : . ) . :

Finston-Salem. N.C.  Winston Salem, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of.

Changestnold buila- ,  YV.II el
ing from sppropria- building under present limit, $80,000. And that so much of the Act
“%{",._"f? of Congress (Pu%lic Building Act) agproved June twenty-fifth, nine-
‘ teen hundred and ten (Thirty-sixth Statutes, United States, pgﬁ:emx
hundred and ninety-three), as authorized the Secretary of the Treas-
" to begin the construction of a suitable and ‘adequate m§mf
:fi%it.ion to the present Federal building at Winston-Salem, North
Carolina, and so forth, be, and. the same is hereby, amended so as to
authorize also all necessary .in, and alterations and repairs
of, said old Federal building, and of the heating, ventilating, and
lumbing systems and elevators therein which may me neces.u:iy
yreasonoforincidenttotheextensionorenlargement of said build-
ixiﬁ,orwhichitmybefoundexpedieptoradvissbkpomnkemsuch

0

building and the heati , ventilating, and plumb systems and

elevators l&oicause of, mdﬁgoonmch%?gnth,z% mg nent, exten-

Prowiso. sion, -rem or improvement of. Jing: A
“*“W"mi.;mmuddmm“rkhaeinmhonudonmwdodb '
inold together with the cost of the addition to the heretofore . authorized

building shall all be done within the limit of $250,000 fixed In the
, above mentioned ‘Act of June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and
s Jepalms from o . and the annual apﬁzopriations for the general maintenance of
: g‘i;blic buildings under the control of the Treasury Department shall
construed to be available for all other regairs, and equipment of,
said building, grounds, and approaches, and the heating, hoisting,
o plumbing, and ventilating apparatus thereof.
Bont. For rent of temporary quarters for the accommodation of Govern-
' ment officials and moving expenses incident thereto at Winston Salem,
North Carolina, $7,000.
Wooater, Oblo. Wooster, Ohio, &())gt office: For commencement of building under
present limit, $40,000. . :
vat and proser- - por repairs and preservation of public buildings: Repairs and
’ preservation of customhouses, courthouses, and post offices, quaran-
tine stations and marine hospitals, buildings and wharf at Sitka,
Alaska, buildings not reserved by the vendors on sites acquired for
buildings or the enlargement of buildings, and other public buildi
and the grounds thereof, including necessary wire screens, under gﬁ:
- control of the Treasu Department, exclusive of personal services,
Marine hospitsis except for work done by contract, $625,000: Provided, That of this
£, Juamatine sta- amounti not s:x:ieedm'g 31100_,000 may be used for marine hospitals and
quarantine stations, inclu _wire screens for same, and not exceed-
Treasury buildings. ing $12,000 for the Treasury, utler, and Winder Buildings, at Wash-

on, District of Columbia.
mechanical equip- mﬁeﬁmmul equipment for public buildings: For heating, hoisting,
ﬁlgumbmg, £38 piping, entilating, and refrigerating apparatus, electric-
Light ts, vacuum cle , Iterior pneumatic-tube,

conduit, wiring, call-bell, and systems and repairs to th, '
for all public ’bmldmgs, includi gml ings not preserved %Sa‘lﬁfé
vendors on sites acquired fdr build; or the enlargement of build-

ings under the control of the Treasury Department, exclusive of
personal services, except for work done by contract, and including



SIXTY-SECOND. CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 355. 1912.

not éxceeding $40,000 for marine hospitals and quarantine stations,
and not exceeding $9,000 for the Treasury, Butler, and Winder Build-
ings, at Washington, District of Columbia, and including not exceed-
miGSIO,OOO for maintenance, changes in and repairs of pneumatic-
tubeé system between the appraiser’s warehouse at Greenwich, Chris-
topher, Washington, and Barrow Streets and the new customhouse in
Bowling Green, Borough of Manhattan, in the city of New York,
including repairs to the street pavement and subsurface necessarily
incident to or resulting from such maintenance, changes, or repairs,
$440,000.

Vaults, safes, and locks for public buildings: For vaults, safes, and
locks for same, and repairs thereto, for all public buildings under the
control of the Treasury Department, includi.ng the lock-box equip-
ment and repairs to same in completed and occupied buildings,
exclusive of personal services, except for work done by contract,
$90,000. . ' ' a

Electrical protection to vaults, publi¢c buildings: For installation
and maintenance of electrical burglar-alarm devices authorized by
the sundry civil approYriation Act approved March third, nineteen
hundred and three, including the post office and courthouse at Chi-
cago, Illinois, and the post office and subtreasury at Boston, Massa-
chusetts, $17,000. - :

General expenses of public buildings: To enable the Secretary of
the Treasury to execute and 1give effect to the provisions of section
six of the Act of May thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eight (Thirty-
fifth Statutes, page five hundred and thirty-seven, part one): For

additional salary of $1,000 for the Supervising Architect of the Treas- g
ug for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, for the specific tect
sala.

ries for the personal services in the office of the Supervising
Architect of the ’IP:Zasury, set forth under said office in the legislative,
executive, and judicial appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen (not exceeding $144,770), and for compensation
of principal draftsman, foremen draftsmen, architectural draftsmen,
ans apprentice draftsmen, at rates of pay from $480 to $2,500 per
annum; for compensation of structural engineers and draftsmen,
at rates of pay from $840 to $2,200 per annum; for compensation of
mechanical, sanitary, electrical, heating and ventilating, and illu-
minating engineers, and draftsmen, at rates of pay from $1,200 to
$2,400 per annum; for compensation of computers and estimators, at
rates of pay from $1,600 to $2,500 per annum: Provided, That the
expenditures for compensation under all the foreﬁomﬁ classes for the
fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, shall
not exceed $317,920; for compensation of supervising superintendents,
superintendents, and junior superintendents of construction, at rates
of pay from $1,600 to $2,900 per annum, but in no case exceeding $3
-per day, Sundays included: Provided, That the expenditures on this

account for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred -

and thirteen, shall not exceed $245,000; for expenses of superintend-
ence, including expenses of all inspectors and other officers and em-
ployees, on duty or detailed in connection with work on public build-
ings and the furnishing and equipment thereof, under orders from
the Treasury Department; office rent, and exgenses of superintend-
ents, including temporary stenographic and other assistance incident
"to the preparation of reports and the care of public property, and so
forth; for cost of advertising; for office supplies, including drafting
materials, specially prepared paper, typewrting machines and ex-
change of same, furniture, carpets, and office equipment, stationery,
telephone service, and such other articles and sugﬁhes as the Secretary
of the Treasur mgly deem neecessary and specially order or approve
for the use of the office of the Supervising Architect, exclusive of heat,

427

Pneumatic-tube sys-
tem, New York City.

Vaul safes, and
locks. b

Electrical burglar

alarms.
Vol. 82, p. 1091,

Chicago, 111
Boston, Mass.

Vam g

Additional malary,
pervising  Archi-

Personal service in
Architect's office.
Asnte, p. 875,

Provisos,
Limit.

Superintendents of
construction.

Limit.

Expensesof mainte-
nance.

Supplies.
Ante, p. 379,



428

Commissions to
architects.

Vol.27, p. 458,

Architectur.l com-
tions.

%t, janitor service, &

SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cna. 355. 1912.

wnings, curtains, or any for the gen-
maintenance of the Treasﬁry Building, but miﬁ uding not exceed-
ing $1,000 for books of reference, technical periodicals, and journals,

su ptions to which m;y be paid in advance, and &ist; fg;x; contitn—
gencies of every kind axnd description, traveling expenses of site agents,
‘Fecording deeds 1 HiAR

and other evidences of title, photographic instru-

ments, chemicals, plates, and photographic materials, and such other
minor and incidental expenses not enumerated, connected solely with
work on public buildings and the acquisition of sites, and the admin-
istrative work connected with the annual appropriations under the

Supervising Architect’s office, a3 the Secretary o the Treasury may
deem necessary and specially order or approve, not including surveys,

plaster models, progress photographs, test pit borings, or mill and
shop inspections; in all, for the

oregoing objects for general expenses
of publi: buildings, $656,920. rege

hitectural competitions, public buildings: For commissions to
architects heretofore selected under the provisions of the Act entitled
“An Act suthorizing the Secretary of the Treasury to obtain plans
and specifications for public buildings to be_erected under the super-
vision of the Treasury Depaitment, and providing for local super-
vision of the construction of the same, ” approved Fe ruary twentieth;
ei.g}xltleen hundred and ninety-three, $175,000.

e Act entitléd “An Act authorizing the Secretary of the Treasury

wiarmey actpeonid 10 obtain plans and spocifications fpr sublic buildings to be erected

Vol. 77, p. 468.

Proviso.
Existing  contracts

not affected.

Lile-8aving Service.

Buperintendents.

_Crews of

lifeboat stations and of houses of refuge, $276,800.

under the supervision of the Treasury Department, and providi

for local supervision' of the construction of the same,” approv

February twentieth, eighteen hundred and ninety-three, commonly
known as the “Tarsney Act” is re : Provizd, That contracts
heretofore entered into under said Act shall not be affected by this
repeal, and architectural services rendered under such contracts shall
be paid for from the apprepriation for “Architectural competitions,
public buildings,” available at the time payment for the particular
service rendered is due.

LIFE-SAVING SERVICE.

For district superintendents of life-saving stations, as follows:
One for the coasts of Maine and New Hampshire, $2,200;

One for the coast of Massachusetts, $2,200;

One for the coasts of Rhode Island and Fishers Island, $2,000;
One for the coast of Long Island, $2,200;

One for the coast of New Jersey, $2,200;

One for the coasts of Delaware, Maryland, and Virginia, $2,200;
Que for the coasts of Virginia and North Carolina, $2,200;

One for the life-saving stations and for the houses of refuge on the

eoasts of South Carolina, Georgia, and Florida, $1,900;

One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coast of the

Gulf of Mexico, $2,000;

__ One for the life-saving and lifeboat statio th
Onta.rionndErie,SZ‘:;)%; stations on the coasts of Lakes

One for the life-saving and lifeboat staﬁons on the cosasts of Lakes

"Huron and Superior, $2,200;

One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coast of Lake

Michigan, $2,200;

Oue for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coasts of Cali-

i% Oregon, Washington, and Alasks, $2,200; thirteen in all,

For salaries of two hundred and ninety of life-saving and

For pay of crews of surfmen employed at the life-saving and life-

boat stations, including the old Chicago station, at the rate of seventy



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 385. 1912. . 429

dollars per month each for the number one surfman in each station,
and at the rate of sixty-five dollars per month for each of the other
surfmen during the period of actual employment, and three dollars
per day for each occasion of service at other times; rations or com-
mutation thereof for keepers and surfmen; compensation of volun-
teers at life-saving and lifeboat stations for actual and deserving
service rendered upon any occasion of disaster or in any effort to save
persons from drowning, at such rate, not to exceed ten dollars for each
volunteer, as the Secretary of the Treasury may determine; pay

of volunteer crews for drill and -exercise; compensation of twelve Ciis to superio-
clerks to district superintendents, one to each of the district superin-
tendents except that of the eighth district, at such rate as the Secre-
tary of the Treasury may determine, not to exceed nine hundred
dollars each; fuel for stations and houses of refuge; repairs and out-
fits for same; rebuilding and improvement of same, including use of
additional land where necessary; supplies and provisions for houses
of refuge and for shipwrecked persons succored at stations; traveling
expenses of officers under orders from the Treasury Department;
commutation of quarters and allowance for heat and light for officers ,oxom aatton of
of the Revenue-Cutter Service detailed for duty in the Life-Saving

Service; for carrying out the provisions of sections seven and eight 4l Faepess ™" 4
of the Act approved May fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two; vo.2,p.57.

for draft animals and their maintenance; for telephone lines and

care of same; and contingent expenses, including freight, storage, 4at,p. 3.
rent, repairs to apparatus, labor, medals, stationery, newspapers for

statistical purposes, advertising, and all other necessary expenses

not included under any ether head of life-saving stations on the

coasts of the United States, $1,960,000. -

Volunteers.

Fuel, repeirs, etc.

REVENUE-CUTTER SERVICE. gerevenue - Cuiter
For expenses of the Revenue-Cutter Service: For pay and allow- Pay, ete.
ances of captain commandant and officers of that rank, senior cap-
tains, captains, lieutenants, engineer in chief and officers of that
rank, captains of enginears, lieutenants of engineers, two constructors,
cadets, cadet engineers, two civilian instructors, and pilots employed,
and rations for pilots; for pay of warrant and petty officers, ships’
writers, buglers, seamen, oilers, firemen, coal heavers, water tenders,
stewards, cooks, and boys, and for rations for the same; for allowance
for clothing for enlisted men; for fuel for vessels, and outfits for the
same; ship chandlery and engineers’ stores for the same; actual
traveiing expenses or mileage, in the discretion of the Secretary of
the Treasury, for officers traveling on duty under orders from the
Treasury Department; commutation of quarters; for maintenance _ ..
of vessels in Sxe rotection of the seal fisheries in ﬁering Sea and the
other waters of Alaska, and the enforcement of the provisions of law
in Alaska; for maintenance of vessels in enforcing the provisions of chorage, ete.
the Acts relating to the anchorage of vessels in the ports of New York voL,p.i51
and Chicago, and in the Kennebee River, and the movements and Vol . p. 431
anchorage of vessels in Saint Marys River; for temporary leases and Vo % Y ol
improvement of property for revenue-cutter purposes; not exceedin -
$5,000 for the improvement of the depot for the service at Arundel
Cove, Maryland; not exceeding $150 for medals for excellence in
marksmanship; contingent expenses, including wharfage, towage,
dockage, freight, advertising, surveys, labor, and all other necessary
miscellaneous expenses which are not included under special heads,
$2,260,000. : Cadets
. No additional appointments as cadets or cadet engineers shall be Appointments re-
made in the Revenue-Cutter Service unless hereafter authorized by =tr*d
Congress. Repairs.
For repairs to revenue cutters, $175,000.



430 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. TI. Cw. 355. 1012

pingraving afd ENGRAVING AND PRINTING.
Salarien For labor and expenses of engraving and printing: For salaries of
all necessary employees, otherm;m plate printers and plate printers’
assistants, $1,268,051, to be expended under the direction of the

Provis. ‘Secretary of the : Provided, That no portion of this sum
farge noten shall l;‘:y ded for printing United States notes or Treasury notes
of larger enomi:tmtiocxi1 than those tha;e may be canceled ortl_'etxr:ltll,
y except in so far as su rinting ma necessary in executing the
VoL she s requ?rements of the Act & To 0 a};ld fix the standard of value, to
maintain the parity of all forms of money issued or coined by the
United States, to refund the public debt, and for other purposes;’
approved March fourteenth, nineteen hundred.
Wages. or wages of plate printers, at piece rates to be fixed by the Secre-
tary of the Treasury, not to exeeed the rates usually paid for such
work, includiniethev of printers’ assistants, when employed,
_ $1,742,028, to mm:lﬁ:l under the direction of the Secretary of -

. Provieo. - the Treasury: Provided, That no portion of this sum shall be ex-
Lazge ded for printing United States notes or Treasury notes of larger
exf:ommat' i:ilns than tingthose tgl:t may be canceled or rgl;ired, except in

80 far as such prmv may : 1n execut; requirements

Vol. 81, p. 45 oftheActtodeﬁnoandﬁxm&lZUdof vs.l‘:egtoni.g'mtainthe
perity of all forms of money issued or coined by tixe United States,
to rzmd the public debt, and for other purposes, approved March

Materials, efe. fourteenth, nineteen . .
Ante, p. 575 For engravers’ and?rm ers’ materials and other materials except
distinctive paper, and for miscellaneous expenses, including purchase
maintenance, and dnvuixg of n horses and vehicles, and of
horse and vehicle for official use of E{m director when, in writing,
ordered by the Secret.ﬁof the , $464,227, to be expended

. under the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury. .

Checks, snd backs  Hereafter the proviso of the Act of July first, eighteen hundred
e e > 5e and ninety-eight (Thirtieth Statutes at Large, page six hundred and
printed from. four), directing that all bonds, notes, and checks shall be printed

Vol. %, p. 805, on hand-roller presses shall not apply to checks, the backs and ints
of all United States bonds, the backs and tints of all United States
paper money, and the backs and tints of bonds and pa money
1ssued by any of the insular ions of the Unit.e(r tates, any
or all of which shall be printed from intaglio plates and on such plate
printing presses as may be directed by the Secrdtary of the Treasu

N + . l'y
Chechaand i said presses to be operated by plate printers, except that checks and

Bacts of notes, and tints may be printed by any desired process: Provided, That the
reveaucvamps, " backs of all United States paper money shall be printed from four-

subject plates, and the faces of all internal-revenue stamps now
printed from intaglio plates on hand-roller or power plate printing
presses shall continue to be printed from intaglio plates on hand-

Restriction on sub- mner or povger pla.t'e pmt'mg premes, as the Secretary of the Treasury
stitation of power for Ay determine, said presses to be operated by plate printers: Provided
band-roller pressee.  fypther, That should the Secretary of the Tre decide to print on

the aforesaid power plate printing presses any of the classes of work

hereinbefore permitted to ge printed on suchypresses, not more than

one-fifth of the total number of hand-roller presses required to-

roduce the estimated quantity of such work in any fiscal year shall

ronioors o hand- be displaced in such fiscal year: Provided Jurther, That, the Secretary
of the Treasury may, in his discretion, apply motors to hand-roller

presses that are now, or may hLereafter be, operated in the Buresu

:}flﬁlnﬁg;avmg aer:idagrhlgtlﬁlg, Iliut such prm.sﬁz1 if I;aquipped with motors,

¢ regard ~roller presses within the meaning of thi .

té,m"“;,"e:“’m'g;gd'“g During the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteelxlxlg all p&i)scﬁe%ts

derived from work” performed by the Bureau of Engraving and



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. I Cm. 355. 1912.

Printing, by direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, not covered and
em in the appropriation for said bureau for the sai ear
embraced in the appropriation f d b for the said fiscal year,
instead of being covered into the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts,
as i;])rovided by the Act of August fourth, eighteen hundrad and
eighty-six (Twenty-fourth Statutes, page two hundred and twenty-
seven), be credited when received to the a propriation for said
bureau for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, TREASURY DEPARTMENT,

Paper for internal-revenue stamps: For paper for internal-revenue
stamps, includin%g;ight, $80,000. ]

To enable the etn:{ of the Treasury to refund money covered
into Treasury as internal-revenue collections, under the provisions
of the Act approved May twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and
eight, $30,000. :

ishment for violations of internal-revenue laws: For detecting
and bringing to trial and punishment persons guilty of violating the
internal-revenue laws or conniving at the same, including payments
for information and detection of such violations, $140,000; and the
Commissioner of Internal Revenue shall make a detail’ed statement
to Congress onee in each year as to how he has expended this sum,
and also a detailed statement of all miscellaneous expenditures in
tlﬁf lliureau of Internal Revenue for which appropriation is made in
this Act.

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to use for, and in con-
nection with, the enforcement of the laws relating to the Treasury
Department and the several branches of the public service under its
control, not exceeding at any one time four persons paid from the
appropriation for the collection of customs, four persons paid from
the appropriation for salaries and expenses of internal-revenue agents
or from the appropriation for the foregoing purpose, and four per-
sons paid from the appropriation for suppressing counterfeiting and
other crimes, but not exceeding six persons so detailed shall be em-
ployed at any one time hereunder: Provided, That nothing herein
contained shall be construed to deprive the Secretary of the Treas-
ury from making any detail now otherwise authorized by existing
aw. -

Contingent expenses, Independent Treasury: For contingent ex-

enses under the requirements of section thirty-six hundred and
y-three of the Revised Statutes of the United States, for the col-
lection, safe-keeping, transfer, and disbursement of the public
money, for transportation of notes, bonds, and other securities of the
United States, for salaries of special agents, and for actual expenses
of examiners detailed to examine the books, accounts, and money
on hand at the several subtreasuries and depositories, including
national banks acting as depositories under the requirements of sec-
tion thirty-six hundred end forty-nine of the Revised Statutes of
the United States, also including examinations of cash accounts at
mints, $150,000. ,

Recoinage of gold coins:. For recoinage of light-weight gold coins
in the Treasury, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary
of the Treasury, as required by section thirty-five hundred and
twelve of the Revised Statutes of the United States, $5,000.

ecoinage of minor coins: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury

431

Vol. 24, p. 227.

Miscellaneous.

Internal revenue.
Paper for stampe.

‘Refund of taxes.
Vol. 35, p. 325.

Pnnhhlnf viola-
tions of Internsal-

revenue laws.

Enfo. lawsrelat-
o

tted.

Limit.

Proviso.
Other details.

Contingent ex-
neses, Independent

ury.
R. 8., sec. 3658, p.T19.
Ante, p. 379,

Examinations.

R.S.,z6c. 3649, p. 718.
Recoinage of gold

coina.

R. 8., sec. 3512, p. 696.

Recoinage of minor
coins,

to ¢ontinue the recoifiage of worn and uncurrent minor coin of the.

United States now in the Treas or hereafter received, and to
reimburse the Treasurer of the ‘?nited States for the diffcrence
between the nominal or face value of such coin and the amount the
same will produce in new coin, $7,500.



432 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. IL. Ca. 355. 1912.

- gonitedStatessecort-  Distinctive paper for United States securitiés: For distinctive paper
S pistinetive paper. for United States securities, including transportation, traveling and
laundry, and other necessary expemses, salaries for not more than
ten months of not exceeding one register, two assistant registers, five
counters, five watchmen, and one skilled laborer, and expenses of
officer detailed from the Treasury, $352,320. o
tiotness of destruc-  Qpecial witness of destruction d_‘f' United States securities: For pay
of the representative of the public on the committee to witness the
destruction by maceration of Government securities, at $5 per day
while actually employed, $1,565. L . .
Wmm Expenses of national currency: For dlstmctlye paper, including
transportation, traveling, mill, laundry, and other necessary expenses,
and ensés of officer detailed from the Treasury, salaries for not
reefﬁa.n two months of not exceeding one register, two assistant
x:‘afistem, five counters, five watchmen, and one skilled laborer; in
, $59,000. o
Canceling, etc. Ca.ncél;ng United States securities and cutting distinctive lgnper:
For extra knives for cutting machines and sharpening same; leather
" belting, new dies and punches, repairs to machinery oil, cotton
waste, and other expenses connected with the cancellation of re-
deemed United States securities, $200. . .
and patee o™ Custody of dies, rolls, and plates: For pay of custodian of dies,
rolls, and plates used at the Bureau of ving and Printing for
the printing of Government securities, namely: Two custodians, one
at $2,000 and one at $1,800; three distributors of stock, one at $1,600,
one at $1,400, and one at $1,200; in all, $8,000. L ~
For operating force for puf)lic Lmldmgs For the pay of such per-
sonal services as the Secretary of the Treasury may deem n, g
in connection with the care, maintenance, and repair of all public
buildings under the control of the Treasury Department (except as
hereinafter provided), together with the grounds thereof and the
equipment and furnishings thorein, and of sites for public buildings
janorn st o42% including assistant custodians, janitors, watchmen, laborers, an
charwomen; engineers, firemen, elevator conductors, coal passers,
electricians, dynamo tenders, lampists, and wiremen; and for the
mechanical labor force in connection with said buildings, including
carpenters, nﬁlumbers, steam fitters, machinists, and painters, but in
no case shall the rates of compensation for such mechanical labor
force be in excess of the rates current at the time and in the place
o, tor whicn Where such services are employed, $2,500,000: Provided, That the
available, foregoing appropriation shall be available for use in connection with
all lpubhc buildings under the control of the Treasury Department,
including the customhouse at Washington, District of Columbia, but
not including‘l any other public building within the District of Colum-
bia, and exclusive of inarine hospitals, quarantine stations, mints,
quanes PP™7 branch mints, and assay offices: And gromded Surther, That hereafter,
unless otherwise specifically pro-ided by law, whenever the Secre.
tary of the Treasury is authorized to secure tem orary quarters for
the use of the Government officials ending the agteration, improve-
ent, or repairs to, or the remodeling, reconstruction, or enlarce-
ment of, any public bulld.insebelonging to the United States under
the control of the Treasury artment, including the customhouse,
w iington, l_)xst_nct of Colum'm, but exclusive of any other build-
ings in the District of Columbia, the ap ropriation for ‘‘Operating
force for public buildings” shall be availagle, if necessary, in connec-
tion with certain portions of the premises as may be rented for, or
occupied by, such officials, in the same ranner, for the same purpose,

and to the same extent as if the title to such remi i
the Dt same e e Premises were vested in

Public 1 ndldings.
Operating force.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 355. -1912.

Furniture and repairs of furniture: For furniture and repairs_of
same, carpete, and gas and electric light fixture, for all public build-
més, exclusive of marine hosgitals, mints, branch mints, and assay
offices, under the control of the Treasur{ Department, and for
furniture, carpets, gas and electric fixtures for new buildings, exclu-
sive of personal services, except for work done by contract, $800,000.
‘And sl furniture now owned by the United States in other public
buildings and in buildingsrented by the United States shall be used,

so far as practicable, whether it corresponds with the present regu-

lation plan for furniture or not.

Operating supplies for public buildings: For the purchase of fuel,
steam, light, water, water meters, ice, lighting supplies, electric cur-
rent for %ighting and power purposes, telephone service for custo-
dians’ forces, removal of ashes and rubbish, snow and ice, cutting
grass and weeds, washing towels, and so forth, and for miscellaneous
Ttems for the use of the custodians’ forces in the care of public build-
ings and thé grounds thereof, and in the care of the equipment and
furnishings in such buildings; and for miscellaneous supplies for the
operation (not including repairs) of the mechanical equipment, includ-
ing heating, hoisting, ventilating and a&)llumbi:ng systems and appa-
ratus, and electric-lighting plants for all ;iublic buildings under the
control of the Treasu epartment, including new buildings and
the customhouse at Wasl n, District of Columbia, but not
including any other public building within the District of Columbia,
and exclusive of marine hospitals, quarantine stations, mints, branch
mints, and assay offices, $1,550,000. And the appropriation herein
made for gas shall include the rental and use of gas governors, when
ordered by the Secretary of the Treasury in writing: Provided, That
no sum shall be paid as rental for such gas governors greater than
thirty-five per centum of the actual value of the gas saved thereby,
which saving shall be determined by such tests as the Secretary of
the Treasury shall direct. .

During the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen the Secretary
of the Treasury is authorized, out of the appropriations “Operating
supplies for public buildings” and “Operating force for public build-
ings,” to furnish steam for the operation of pneumatic tubes of the
postal service, as heretofore, and to pay employees in the production
of said steam, es heretofore, the proceeds derived from the sale of
said steam to be credited to said appropriations in proportion to the
amounts expended therefrom. . i

Suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes: For expenses incurred
under the authority or with the a;()iproval of the Secretary of the
"Pressury in detecting, arresting, and_delivering into the custody of
the United States marshal having jurisdiction dealers and pretended
dealers in counterfeit money and persons engaged in counterfeiting
Tressury notes, bonds, national-bank notes, and other securities of
the United States and of foreign governments, as well as the coins
of the United States and of foreign governments, and other felonies
committed against the laws of the United States relating to the pay
and bounty laws, and for no other purpose whatever, except in_the
protection of the person of the President-of the iJ'm ed States,
$135,000: Provided, That no part of this amount be used in defray-
ing the expenses of any person subpeenaed by the United States
courts to attend any t.ria{ before a United States court or_preh.mmary
examination before any United States commissioner, which e%egses
shall be paid from the appropriation for “Fees of witnesses, nited
States courts.” i o X

No part of any money appropristed by this Act shall be used in
payment of compensation or expenses of any person detailed or
transferred from 510 Secret Service Division of the Treasury Depart-

433

Furniture and re-
pairs.

Operating suppliea.
Fuel, light, l:?-.aer,

ete.
Ante, p. 379.

Gas governors.

Pneumatic tube
service.

Furnishing steam to
postal service for.

Suppressing coumn-
ter(egtins, ete.

Proviso.
‘Witnesses.



434 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. IL. Cm. 355. 1912,

h 4 any time during the fiscal year nineteen hundred
zet?t’thn'teeqrw 1(1’ Iigl::vyeabeenany emplo;:lniy or under said Secret Service
Division. . .

Lands, etc. Lands and other pro; of the United States: For custody, care,
rol;ect,iolax'fl a.rfd expl;nsg:rto'gsdes of lands and other property of the
{Tnited States, the ee;’a.n}mmon of titles, recording of deeds, adver-

tising, and auctioneer’s fees, $300. . .
paprastioral 7 T enable the Secretary of the Treasury to pay to the International
Contribution. igation Congress, to assist in defraying the of the twen-
tieth annual meeting of said Congress, to be held at Salt Lake City,
Utah, commencing September thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
twelve, $10,000. = -

Customs service. CUSTOMS SERVICE.

Sollecting customs  To defray the e of collecting the revenue from customs, -
T Mditionsl. 84,650,000,ybeing ﬁditional to the permanent appropriation for this
Betecrion of Tauds pu for the fiscal year ending June thirtie ,-nineteen hundred
o5 p. s; vo. 2nd thirteen. And the provisions of the Act of March third, eighteen
3, &ﬁ' > ™% " hundred and seventy-nine (Twentieth Statutes, page three hundred

P37 and eighty-six), as amended by the Act of April twenty-seventh
uineteen hundred and four (Thirty-third Statutes, page three hundred
and ninety-six), authorizing the gecm tary of the to expend -
out of the appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
revenue from customs such amount as he may deem necessary, not
exceeding $150,000 per annum, for the deteéction and prevention of
frauds upon the customs revenue, are hereby further amended so as
to increase the amount to be so expended for the fiscal year nineteen

Ww',mhuggc@mfhm i f'ﬁ’&% ig} f the Revised

- tion . -81X  hune -seven o e Re

nn;? '6 i :Emake effect from and after

R e, p.ae, Statutes of the United States is repeal
repealod. o o June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, : .
serviocaioctoa” @ The President is authorized to reorganize the customs service and
amates for re- cause estimates to be submitted th lor on account of the fiscal year
oed nineteen hundred and fourteen bringing the total cost of said service
for said fiscal year within a sum not exceeding $10,150,000 instead
of $10,500,000, the amount authorized to be expended therefor on
account of the current fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve; in
making such reorganization and reduction in expenses he is author-
ized to abolish or consolidate collection districts, ports, and subports
of entry and delivery, to discontinue needless offices and employ-
ments, to reduce excessive rates of compensation below amounts
ﬁlz\ced b{hl:w oxl'1 EJge::lut.ive order, ggd to do all such a(l:{ther :;lnd further
things that in his judgment may necessary to make such organiza-
congrem " *° tion effective and within the limit of cost herein fixed; such rergrga.ni-
zation shall be communicated to Congress at its next regular session
and shall constitute for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen
and until otherwise provided by ongress the permanent organization

Automaticseales, O the customs service. .
Balances available.  Scales for customs service: The unexpended balance of the appro-
0, g P 7% Vol pristion made by the sundry civil Act a proved June thirtieth, nine-
teen hundred and six, an by the deficiency Act approved June
fv:gnty-fﬁfth, -I:Inet::n gndn(eid and ten, fo"rl construction and instal-
ation of special automatic and recording scales for weighing merchan-
dise, and so forth, in connection widtilnglmports, at thy i

{ X @ V&rious ports

of eéntryedund?ir d{:;cho%f&hefSecretary of the Treasury, is hg%by

continued and made available for expenditure durin the fiscal year

Furtheramount  hineteen hundred and thirteen, togpther with thegfurther sug of
: $13,000 for the same . . ‘

1 Sompeomtion  in Compensation in heu of moieties: For compensation in lieu of
moieties In certain cases under the customs revenue laws, $50,000.

Bcope of reductions.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912,
PUBLIC HEALTH AND MARINE-HOSPITAL SERVICE.

: lllL‘xpens.;es of Public Health- and Marine-Hospital Service, as
ollows: :

For pay, allowance, and commutation of quarters for commissioned
medical officers and pharmacists, $437,780.

For six additional assistant surgeons who have had a special train-
ing in the diagnosis of insanity and mental defect for duty in connec-
tion with the examination of arriving aliens with special referenes to
the detection of mental defection, $11,760. : .

For pay of acting assistant surgeons (noncommissioned medical
officers), $200,000.

For gay of all other employees (attendants, and so forth), $465,805;

For freight, transportation, and traveling expenses, $30,000;

For fuel, light, and water, $70,000;

For furniture and repairs to same, $8,000; ~

For purveying depot, purchase of medical, surgical, and hospital
supplies, $45,000;

ge)r improvement and repairs of building to be occupied b{ the
purveying depot in Washington, District of Columbia, including heat-
ing and lighting and expenses of removal, shelving, and for additional
temporary labor incidental thereto, $2,000. .

For mamtaining the Hygienic Laboratory, $17,000;

For maintenance of marine hospitals, including subsistence, and for
all other negessary miscellaneous expenses, which are not included
under special heads, $245,000: Provided, That there niay be admitted
into said hospitals for study, persons with infectious or other diseases
affecting the public health, and not to exceed ten cases in any one
hospital at one time.

or medical examinations, care of seamen, care and treatment of
all other persons entitled to relief, and miscellaneous expenses other
than marine hospitals, which are not included under special heads,
$126,000.

For journals and scientific books, for use of the Public Health and
Marine-Hospital Bureau; subscriptions for journals for use of the
service may be paid for in advance, $500. :

In all, $1,658,845, which shall include the amount necessary for the
medical inspection of aliens, as required by section seventeen of the
Act of Congress approved February twentieth, nineteen hundred and
seven. -

Marine Hospital, New Orleans, Louisiana: For mortuary, $600.

Marine Hospital Sanatorium, Fort Stanton, New Mexico: For 4

milk house and cold storage, $4,000.

Honolulu Quarantine Station, Hawaii: For sewerage system and
latrines, $35,000. T

uarantine Service: For the maintenance and ordinary expenses,
exclusive of ga of officers and employees, of quarantine stations at
Eastport and Portland, Maine; Providence, Rhode Isiand; Perth
Amboy, New Jersey; Delaware Breakwater; Reedy Island; Alex-
andria, Virginia; Cape Charles and supplemental station thereto;
Cape Fear, Newbern, and Wa.shinﬁ'bon le)rth Carolina; Georgetown,
Charleston, Beaufort, and Port oyai, South Carolina; Savannah;
-South Atlantic; Brunswick; Cumberland Sound; Saint Johns River;
Biscayne Bay; Key West; Boca Grande; Tampa Bay; Part Inglis;
Cedar Key; Punta Rassa; Saint Georges Sound (East and West Pass);
Saint Joseph; Saint Andrews, and Pensacols, Florida; Mobile;
New Orleans and supplemental stations thereto; Pascagoula; Gulf;
Laredo, Eagle Pass, and El Paso, Texas; San Diego, San Pedro and
adjoining émrts, Santa Barbara, San Francisco, Monterey, and Port
Harford, California; Fort Bragg, Eureka, Columbia River, Florence,.

435

. . Public Health Serv-
ice.

Ante, p. 309.

Pay, etc.

dﬁﬁ:‘: on mental

Freight, ete.
Fuel, etc.
Furniture.
Supplies.

Purveying depot.

Laboratory.

Maintenance of
ete.

Ante, p. 879,

Proviso.
Admission of cases
for study.

Ouﬂde treatment,
ete.

Books, ete.
T ting aliena.
v«:’fﬁ, p. 903,

New Orleans, La.
Fort Stanton, N.
ex.

Honolulu, Hawalf,

Quarantine service.
Mainteoance, ete.
Ante, p. 819,



436 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 855. 1912

ewport, Coos Bay, and Gardner, Oregon; Port Townsend and
slfx pf:mental statioyn’s thereto; quarantine system of the Hawaiian
ds, including the leprosy hoepital; and the quarantine system
of Porto Rico, and including, not exceeding, $500 for printing on
account of the quarantine service at times when the exigencies of that
service require immediate action, $155,000. . .
demien0 ot - Prevention of epidemics: To enable the President of the United
Ante, p. 370 States, in case only of threatened or actual epidemic of cholera,
typhus fever, yellow fever, smallpox, bubon;f(glngue, Chinese plague,
or black death, to aid State and local bo: , or otherwise, in his
discretion, in prevent.inﬁ]md suppressing the spread of the same, and
in such emergency in the execution of any quarantine laws which
Feport'of expendt- may be then in force, $200,000: Provided, That a detailed report of
tures. the expenditures hereunder shall annually hereafter be submitted to
Congress. ‘

tationonian st UNDER SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION.

changen ' ** " International exchanges: For expenses of the system of inter-
naticnal exchanges between the United States and foreign countries,
under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution, including salaries
or compensation of all necessary employees, and the purchase of
. necessary books and periodicals, $32,000. :
Americap  ethmol-  American ethnology: For eonﬁnuing‘ethnokﬁical researches among
aadl the American Indians and the natives of Hawaii, inclu _the
excavation and preservation of archmologic remains, under the
tion of the Smithsonian Institution, ‘including salaries or compen-
sation of all necessary employees and the purchase of necessary books
and periodicals, including payment in advance for subscriptions,
$42,000. -
logneof soiontinc i, International Catalogue of Scientific Literature: For the coopera-
erature. tion of the United States in the work of the International Catalogue
of Scientific Literature, including the Preparation of a classified inﬁgx
catalogue of American scientific publications for incorporation in the
International Catalogue, the exp of clerk hire, the purchase of
necessery books and periodicals, and other necessary incidental
expenses, $7,500, the same to be expended under the direction of the
Smithsonian Institution.

Astrophysical Observatory: For maintenance of Astrophysical
Observatory, under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution,
including salaries of assistants, the purchase of necessary books and
periodicals, including payment in advance for subsc iptions, appa-
ratus, making necessary observations in high altitudes, repairs and
. Museurs, SLterations of buildi and miscellaneous expenses, $13,000.

Aatarien ateteum. National Museum: For cases, furniture, -fixtures, and appliances
_requl:iad for the exhibition andfs:fue-keeping of thelcollections, includ-
ing salanes or compensation o necess employees, $50,000;

etetiog,  lighting, %‘0}- expense of heating, lighting, elect:ig.l, tegegryaphic, and tele-
phonic service, $50,000;

udreryio collee © For continuing the preservation, exhibition, and increase of the
collections from the surveying and exploring expeditions of the Gov-
ernment, and from other sources, inc uding salaries or compensation
of all necessary employees, and all other Decessary expenses, $300,000,
of which sum $5,500 may be used for Decessary drawings and illys-

agons for disbaming trations for publications and $1,500 for the purchase of a fireproof
and burglar-proof safe, with triple time lock, for the office of the
disbursing agent for the Government branches under the direction
of the Smithsonian Institution, including the necessary expenses of

" Books, ete. installation; -
. For purchase of books, pamyhlets, and periodicals for reference,
.ncluding payment in advance for subscriptions, $2,000;

Astrophysical  Ob-
servatory.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 355. 1912.

For reXairs to buildings, shops, and sheds, including all necessary
labI:‘)r and material, Sl0,0gO; ol ds'
or postage stamps and foreign postal cards, $500;

In aﬁ, for the National Museum, $412,500.

National Zoological Park: For continuing the construction of roads,
walks, bridges, water supply, sewerage, and drainage; and for grad-
ing, planting, and otherwise improving the grounds; erecting and
repairing buildings and inclosures; care, subsistence, purchase, and
transportation of animals; including salaries or compensation of all
necessm;{ employees; and general incidental expenses not otherwise
provided for, including purchase, maintenance, and driving of horses
and vehicles required for official purposes, not exceeding $100 for the
})urcha.se of necess books and periodicals, payment in advance

or subscriptions, and exclusive of architect’s fees or compensation,

$100,000; one half of which sum shall be paid from the revenues of
the District of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the
United States. :

Hereafter all plans and specifications for the construction of build-
ings in the National Zoological Park shall be prepared under the
supervision of the municipal architect of the District of Columbia,
and all plans and specifications for bridges in said park shall be pre-
pared under the supervision of the engineer of bridges of the District
of Columbia. .

For the construction of a rough stone faced or bowlder bridge across
Rock Creek to replace the present log bridge on the line of the road-
way from Adams Mill Rom}) entrance and Cathedral Avenue, $20,000;
one half of which sum shall be paid from revenues of the District of
Columbia and the other hsalf from the Treasury of the United States.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION.

For salaries of seven commissioners, at $10,000 each, $70,000.

For salary of secretary, $5,000.

For all other authorized expenditures necessary in the execution
of laws to regulate commerce, $1,000,000, of which sum not exceed-
ing $50,000 may be expended in the employment of counsel, and not
exceeding $3,000 may be expended for the purchase of necessary
books, reports, and periodicals, and not exceeding $1,600 may bo
expended for printing other than that done at the Government Print-
ing Office and not exceeding $65,000 may be expended for rent of
buildings in the District of Columbia.

To further enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to enforce

compliance with section twenty of the Act to regulate commerce as ;\o!

amended by the Act approved June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred
und six, including the employment of necessary special agents or
examiners, $300,000.

To carry out the objects of the ““ Act concerning carriers engaged
in interstate commerce and their employees,” approved June first,
eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, $10,000.

To enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to keep informed
regarding and to enforce compliance with Acts to promote the safety

of employees and travelers upon railroads, including the employment 28

of inspectors, $150,000.

For the payment of all authorized expenditures under the provi-
sions of the Act of February seventeenth, nineteen hundred and eleven,
“to promote the safety of employees and travelers ujon railroads by
compelling common carriers engaged in interstate commerce to equip
their locomotives with safe and suitable boilers and appurtenances
thereto,” including such stenograpilc and clerical help to the chief
inspector and his two assistants as the Interstate Commerce Com-

437
Repairs.
Postage.

National Zoological
park, e Zoolost

Half from District
revenues.

Plans, ete., for build-
ings and bridges.

Bridge across Rock
Creek, Adams Mill
Road.

Half from District
revenues.

Interstate Commerce
Commission.

Salaries.

Expenéen.
Amount for counsel,
ete.

Reunt.

Eunforcing account-

Arbitrating railway
differences.
Vol. 30, p- 424.

Railway safety ap-

. Safe locomotive en-
gines and boilers.
Vol. 36, p. 913.



438 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Smss. IL Cm.355. 1912.

mission may deem necessary- and allowances in lieu of subsistence
while 'awa.yyfrom official headquarters to persons whose traveling
expenses are authorized by w& Act to be paid at not to exceed $4
per day, $225,000. .

War Department, UNDER THE WAR DEPARTMENT.
Amories and ar- : ARMORIES AND ARSENALS.

Rock Island, I1L Rock Island Arsenal, Rock Island, Hlinois:

For maintenance and operation of power plant, $12,500;

Bridge expenses. For operating and care and preservation of Rock Island bridges

and vi ucti;;ha a.nbcll.1 é;s mmnn" tenance and repair of the arsenal street
connecti idges, $18,000; ) ,
u5andy Hook Prov %nmnmgifgso’mh Sandy Hook, New Jersey: For ¢ ing and
N Provi und, y Hook, New Jersey: For constructing an
e e uippi ?:ervice ma%na and powder refrigerating and heatmg
t altnﬁne Sandy Hook Proving Ground, to replace the one destroye
gy fire February eleventh, nineteen hundred and twelve, $6,000. )
§iyeny, Dover.  Picatinny Arsenal, Dover, New Jersey: For constructing and equi;
- ping one d.l;‘yimhouse for small-arms powder at the Picatinny Arsenﬁz
. to replace one destroyed by fire April sixth, nineteen hundred
il Aosanal, S ringfield, Masach F the

Speingfield, Mam. i , ' usetts: For increasing

- u fu'li‘ﬁggfgor fire yrot.e%.ign, ,000, Fos th .

atertown, Masm. esting machines, Watertown Arsenal: For the necessary profes-

Testiog machine. ?iona.l and skitl:ll;o;l labor, purchase offomateﬁab, tools, and ap i nces

or operating testing machings, for investigative test and tests o
material in connection with the manufacturing work of the Ordnance
Department, and for instruments and materials for operating the
chemical laboratory in connection therewith, and for maintenance
of the establishment, $15,000.

Watervilet, N. Y. Whtervliet Arsenal, Watervliet, New York: For improvements in

field and siege gun departments, $15,950.

Bepaira Repairs of arsenals: For repairs and improvements at arsenals, and
to meet such unforeseen expenditures as accidents or other contin-
gencies during the year may render necessary, including $125,000, or
so much thereof as may be necessary, for machinery for manufactur-
ing purposes in the arsenals, $290,000.

Quartermaster’s De-

partment. QUARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT.
Yatiary posta. Military posts: For continuing the construction of the necessary
Beacoast defenses. ggcgmodaﬂons for the seacoast artillery in the Philippine Islands,
250,000.

Port Sam Housten, 243 ‘
o *  Additional land, Fort Sam Houston, Texas: For purchase of th
Additional land. . tract of land now being leased from George W, Bxl‘)&ckenridge, fog
drill purposes, consisting of three hundred and ten acres, more or less,
lying just north of the newly purchased ground of the military reser-
vation of Fort Sam Houston, Texas, and extending to the country
Fort Mackenzie, F08d Tecently completed around the reservation, $70,000.
Wyo. : Grant of land bﬁ the State of Wyoming for enlargement military
Sy reservation, Fort ackenzie, Wyoming: The lgmnt. y the State of
y yommﬁ1 by act of its legislature approve ebruary twenty-first,
nineteen hundred and five, of title to and jurisdiction over the north-
east quarter and northwest quarter of southeast quarter of section
eighteen, township fifty-six north, range q:fhty-four west, of the sixth
?rmcxpaf meridian, in the county of Sheridan ‘and State of Wyoming,
or the enlargement of the military reservation of Fort Mackenzie, In

ued™™* ¥ ** said State, is hereby accepted; aud the State is hereby permitted to



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 355. 1912.

select and have patented to it, in compensation for said grant, an
equal area of any of the unoccupied, nonmineral, untimbered public
lands subject to entry within the State of Wyomitﬁ.

Water system, Schofield Barracks, Territory of Hawaii: From the
unexpended balance of the appropriation for “ Water and sewers at
military posts,” fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, there is
hereby reappropriated and made available during the fiscal year
ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, for the con-
struction of the water system for the military reservation and post of
Schofield Barracks, in the Territory of Hawaii, the sum of $175,000,
or _the entire unexpended balance, if less than that sum. .

Fort Monroe, V:Ei.nin: Wharf, roads, and sewer: For repair and
maintenance of wharf, including all necessary labor and matenal there-
for, fuel for waiting rooms, and water, brooms, and shovels, $1,400;
repairs to apron of wharf, including all necessary labor and ‘material
therefor, $4,155; wharfinger, $900; four laborers, $1,920; in all, $8,375;
for one-third of said sum, to i)esuppl.ied by the United States, $2,791.66.

Repairs and operation of roads, pavements, streets, lights, and gen-
eral police: For rakes, shovels, and brooms; repairs to roadway,

avements, macadam and aspiuﬂt block; repairs to street cross-
ings; repairs to street drains, $2,170; six Taborers cleaning roads, at
$480 each; in all, $5,050; for two-thirds of said sum, to be suppfied
by the United States, $3,366.66. :

Maintenance of sewer system: For waste, oil, and boiler repairs,
sewer pipe, cement, brick, and supilies, $2,100; two engineers, at
$900 each; two laborers, at $500 each; i a.ll,, $4,900; for two-thirds
of said sum, to be supplied by the United States, $3,266.66.

Roadwa{ conveyed to cietgr of Seattle, Washington.—The Secretary o Rosa

of War is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the city of
Seattle, Washington, all the right and title of the United States in
and to the Government roadway leading from the east boundary of the
military reservation of Fort Lawton, at Magnolia Bluff, adjoining said
city, to a wharf site in said, city, upon the condition that the roadway
so conveyed shall be kept open and maintained without cost to the
TUnited S{at% as a pub[?c street of the city of Seattle.

The extension of Saint Claude Street, New Orleans, Louisiana.— 1,

The extension of Saint Claude Street, of the city of New Orleans, in
the State of Louisiana, along and through the property of the United
States known as the military reservation of Jackson Barracks is here-
by authorized, said extension to be of the same width and a continu-
ation of the same lines as said street has to the west side of said military
reservation, upon condition that the said street shall be improved and
maintained without cost to the United States as a public street of the
city of New Orleans.

ATIONAL CEMETERIES: For maintaining and improving national
cemeteries, including fuel for superintendents, pay of laborers and
other employees, purchase of tools and materials, $120,000.

6For pay of seventy-six superintendents of national cemeteries,
$62,760.

Headstones for graves of soldiers: For continuing the work of fur-
nishing headstones of durable stone or other durable material for
unmarked graves of Union and Confederate soldiers, sailors, and ma-
rines in national, post, city, town, and village cemeteries, naval ceme-
teries, at navy yards and stations of the United States, and other burial

places, under the Acts of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-

three, February third, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and March

ninth, nineteen hundred and six, also for continuing the work of fur-

nishing headstones for unmarked graves of civilians interred in post

cemeteries under the Acts of April twenty-eighth, nineteen hun

and four, and June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and six, $75,000.
87618°—voL 37—pr 1-——30

439

Scoficld Barracks,
Hawaii.

Fort Monroe, Va.
Wharf, roads, and
sewer.

Répdn to roads,ete.

Sewer system.

Fort Lawion, Wash.
o8 'way granted to
e,

Jackson Barracks,
Right of wahy 2Croes,

granted to New Or-
leans.

Nationalcemeteries,
maintenance.

Superintendents.
Ante, p. 240.

Heudstones for spi-
diers’ graves.

Vol. 17, J) 345; Vol.
20, p.281; Yol. 34, p.56.

Civilians.
Vol. 33, p. 498: Voi.
34, p. 741,



440 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cna. 355. 1912,

Bepaistoroadwar.  Repairing roadways to national cemeteries: For repairs to road-
' wayspto national cemeteries which have been constructed by special
Byt nments by 8uthority of Co , $12,000: Provided, That no railroad shall be
railroads forbiaden. . permitted upon the right of way which may have been acquired by
the United States to a national cemetery, or to encroach upon any
roads or walks constructed thereon and maintained by the United
Restriction. States: Provided further, That no part of this sum shall be used for
repairing any roadway not owned by the United States within the
corporate limits of any city, town, or Vl“&%a .
tery Fa, Bl Ceme- ina or White Ha{l Cemetery, Pennsylvania: The Secretary of
Sale of Iand. War is hereby authorized and directed to sell for cash, by advertise-
ment or private sale, as in his judgment may bestg subserve the inter-
ests of the United States, and to make the required conveyance, all the
right, title, and interest of the United States in and to that certain
parcel of land situate on the northwesterly side of China Hall public
road leading to Bristel, in the township of Bristol, county of Bucks
State of Pennsylvania, eontaixﬁnéezne acre, more or less, conveyecf
to thetgnéted ft.aAt.es by deed of hrge Randa(lil and wflfe, dated the
thirtie ay of "August, eighteen hundred and sixty-four.
g Ve Hill Cemetery, 1y ve HillyCemetery, he‘uibvﬂle, Kentucky, é)urehnse of additional
m;“g of 233+ land: For the purchase of additional land in Cave Hill Cemetery, at
o Louisville, Kentucky, for the burial of soldiers.of the Union
Gonattion. in the late Civil War and in the War with Spain, $25,000: Provided,
That the amount of land herein suthorized to be purchased and the
gvﬁcepaid therefor shall be within the discretion of the Secrotary of

Boadslimited tosin- 7 £ I : . :
rosch, o part of any sppropriation herein for national cemeteries or the
s repair t?lf roadways &:'eto 8:}1:&]1 be ! ﬂin the maintenance of
. more than a single approach to any national cemetery.
siiies, 5.c. "4 Burial of indigent soldiers: For expenses of burymfgl:y the Arling-
ton National Cemetery, or in the cemeteries of the District of Colum-
bia, indigent ex-Union soldiers, ex-sailors, or ex-marines of the United
States service, either regular or volunteer Who have been honorably
discharged or retired and who die in the District of Columbis, to be
disbursed by‘ the Secretm:y of War, at a cost not exceeding $45
for such burial expenses in each case, exclusive of cost of grave,
revenaes . © """ $3,000, one-half of which sum shall be paid out of the revenues of the
Burials of Conted. DiStrict of Columbia,
erste vetorans. Hereafter persons dying in the District of Columbia or in the im- -
Conditiona. mediate vxcuuvii;ly thereof who have served in the Confederate Armies
during the Civil War may be buried in the Confederate section of the
Arlington National Cemetery without additional expense to the
United States upon the certificate of Camp Numbered One hundred
and seventy-one, United Confederate Veterans of the District of
Proviso Columbia, that such persons are entitled to burial under the authority

Supervision, ete.  herein given: Provided, That all such interments shall be under the

 Antictam bate supervision and subject to the approval of the Secretary of War.,
1

eld Antietam battle field: For repair and preservation of monuments
Repairs, ete. tablets, observation tower, roads, and fenlt):es, and so forth, made fa.lnd,

constructed by the United States ugon public Jands within the
superintendont limits of the Antietam battle field, near Sharpsburg, Maryland, $3,000.

For pay of superintendent of Antietam attle field, said s in-
tendent to perform his duties under the direction of the Qllllgitr:;-
master’s De%srtment_an_d to be selected and appointed by the
Secretary of War, at his. discretion, the person selected and appointed

to this position to be an honorably discha Ini i
romaing ot cven Disposition of remains of ofﬁceg soldi e oon soldier, 81,600,

soldiers, ete. so forth: For the expenses of interment



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Smss. II. Cm, 355. 1912.

War, of the remains of officers, including scting assistant surgeons,
and enlisted men of the Army active list; for the expenses of inter-
ment, or of preparation and transx:)rtation to their homes, of the
remains of civil employees of the Army in the employ of the War
Department who die abroad, inclusive of Alaska, or on Army trans-
ports; for the expenses of removal of remains from abandoned posts
to permanent military posts or national cemeteries, including the
remains of Federal soldiers, sailors, or marines interred in fields or
abondoned ;{)rivate and city cemeteries; and in any case where the
expenses of burial or shipment of the remains of officers or enlisted
men of the Army who die on the active list are borne by individuals,
where such ex%enses would have been lawful claims against the Gov-
ernment, reimbursement to such individuals may be made of the
amount allowed by the Government for such services, to be paid out
of the funds aggropﬁated this Act, but no reimbursement shall be
made under this Act of such expenses incurred prior to the first day
of July, nineteen hundred and ten, $57,500. '

Confederate Mound, Oakwood Cemetery, Chicago: For care, pro-
tection, and maintenance of the plat of ground known as “Confe«ierq.t.e
Mound” in Oakwood Cemeteg, Chicago, $250. )

Confederate burial plats: For the care, protection, and mainte-
nance of Confederate burial plats, owned by the United States, located
and known by the following designations: Confederate Cemetery,
North Alton, Illinois; Confederate Cemetery, Camp Chase, Columbus,
Ohio; Confederate section, Greenlawn Ceme Indianapolis, In-
diana; Confederate Cemetery, Point Inokout?%uylmd; and Con-
federate Cemetery, Rock Island, Illinois, $1;250.

Monuments or tablets in Cuba and China: For repairs and
Ppreservation of monuments, tablets, roads, fences, and so forth, made
and constructed by the United States in Cuba and China to mark
the places where American soldiers fell, $1,000.

Burial of deceased indigent Eatients: The unexpended balance of
the appropriation made for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
elevelﬁ’or expenses of burying in the Little Rock, Arkansas, National
Cemetery, including transportation thereto, indigent ex-soidlers, ex-
sailors, or ex-marines of the United States service, either regular or
volunteer, who have been honorably discharged or retired and who
die while patients at the Army and Navy General Hospital, Hot
Springe, Arkansas, to be disbursed by the Secretary of War, at a cost
not exceeding $35 for such burial expenses in each case, exclusive of
cost of grave, is hereby reappropriated and made available for the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen. ‘

NATIONAL MILITARY PARKS.

Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Park: For continuinlg the
establishment of the Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Park;
for the compensation and expenses of three civilian commissioners,
maps, surveys, clerical and other assistance, including $300 for neces-
sary clerical labor under direction of the chairman of the commission,
office expenses, and all other necessary expenses; foundations for
State monuments; mowing; historical tablets, iron and bronze; iron
gun carriages; for roads and their maintenance; the urchase of
small tracts of lands heretofore authorized by law; in all, $57,060.

Shiloh National Military Park: For continuing the work of estab-
lishing a national military park on.the battle field of Shiloh, Tennes-
see; for the compensation of three civilian commissioners and the
secretary, clerical and other services, labor, historical tablets, maps
and surveys, roads, purchase and transportation of supplies and
materials, office and other necessary expenses, $27,000.

441

Removals from
abandoned posts, ete.

Reimbursement to
individuals,

Confederate Mound,
Chicago, I1.

C&.nfedenae burial
Care, ete.

Monuments, eic., to
soldiers in Cuba and
China.

Little Rock, Ark.

Burial of indigent
soldiers dyinf at Hot
Splx;lngu Hospital.

Vol. 36, p. 724.

Military parks,

Chickamauga and
Chattanooga.

Shiloh.



442 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cn. 355. 1912.

Gettysbuzg. Gettysburg National Park: For continuing the work of establishing

" the mtyi:n‘ﬁgpark at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania; for the acquisition

of lands, surveys, and m.gi; constructing, improving, and maintain-

ing avenues, roads, and bridges thereon; feneces and gates;

marking the lines of battle with tablets and guns, each tablet bearing

a bnl;!:flglegmd giving historio facts, and compiled without censure

- and without praise; preserving the features of the battle field and

the monuments thereon; providing for.a suitable office for the com-

missioners in Gett ; compensation of three civilian -commis-

sioners, clerical and other services, expenses, and labor; the purchase

. .and preparation of tablets and gun earriages and placing them in
position, and all other es incidental to the feregoing, $55,000.

Vickdbarg. Vicksburg National Mili Park: For continuing the work of

’ establishing the Vicksburg National Military Park; for the com-

pensation of -three civilian commiths:ioners; ford—fclencal and other

services, labor, iron i mounti siege guns, monu-

"ments, ;narke;s, mﬁismmets ngmh;iutoncal facts, com-

iled without praise and without censure; maps, surveys; roads

ﬁridges, restoration of earthworks, purchase of lands, purchase and

transportation of supplies and materials; and other - necessary

$44,000. , o .
Do ot palanesFor Ee unexpended balance, not ing $5,959, of the appropria-
MR e tion of $150,000 for the Union Naval Monument is Teappropriated
FORETE . and made available for bronze poriraits, with granite pedestals, of -
Pk bri and division commmdersb.y dosth . o s
Anolesoering ereafter vacancies occurring OF resignation in mem-
0y Dok 10 b6 A5 bership of the several commissions in eh‘a.ts:of national military
- parks shall not be filled, and the duties of the offices thus vacated
shall devolve upon the remaining commissioners or commissioner for
Somtary of Warto 0ach of said parks: Provided, That as vacancies occur hereunder the
apomber of com- Secretary of War ahall become ex officio & member of the commis-
oiamlon, ese. sion effected with full authority to act with the remaining commis-
sioners or commissioner, and in -case of the vacation of all the offices
of commissioner in any one park hereunder the duties of such commis-
. sion SImelé' thereafter rmed under the direction of the Secre-
tary o ar. . .
ment er Depart- 7 ©  UNDER ENGINEER DEPARTMENT.

Aiwancs inoficer  Wreck of battleship Maine: Authority is hereb ted to th
Allowanoe to officer reck o p e ere ante e
on duty st Habeoa.  Secretary of War to authorize the tgaynyxent, out gf garp ropriations
heretofore made for the removal of the wreck of the batt.lpeshxp Maine

from the harbor of Habana, to the officer of the Corps of Engineers,
United States Army, assigned to station and duty in Habana, Cuba,
In connection with the removal of the said wreck, of an allowance
not to exceed $5 per diem during the period that he has been and may

Yellowstone. be stationed in Habana in connection with the said duty.

. YrirowstoNE NatioNar Pagpk: For maintenance and repair of
Huprovements, $100,000, including not to exceed $4,500 for main-
tenance of the road in the forest reserve leading out of the park from
the east boundary, and not to exceed $1,500 for maintenance of the
road in the forest reserves leading out of the park from the south
boundary, to be expended by and under the direction of the Secre-
Besrigiion on re- tary of War: Provided, That no portion of this appropriation shall
moval of snow. be expended for the removal of snow from any of Sxe roads for the
purpose of opemn% them in advance of the time when they will be
bridges, oto, Cl€8Ted by seasona changes.

Roads, For wid and improving surface of roads, and for building
bridges and verts, from the belt-line road to the western border;
from The Thumb Station to the southern border; and from the Lake
Hotel Station to the eastern border, all within Yellowstone National



© SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912 " 443

Park, to make such roads suitable and safe for animal-drawn and
motor-propelled vehicles, $77,000. :
CraTER LAKE NATIONAL PARK, OREGON: For the construction of
a wagon road and the necessary bridges through Crater Lake National
Park, Oregon, bo%eth_er with a system of tanks and water-supply
glpgs to provide for ti?ﬁnkﬁng, in accordance with the recommen-
ations contained in the report of the War Department published as
House Document Numbered Three hundred and twenty-eight,
Sixty-second Congress,” second session, to be expended under the
direction of the Secretary of War, $50,000. : oo Balldi ad
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS IN AND AROUND WaAsHINGTON: For im- s:lm'iias, District ot
?rﬁvement and care of public grounds, District of Columbia, as Colvmbis.
ollows:
For improvement and maintenance of grounds south of Execu-
ﬁvl?‘ Mﬁl;l&l.on, $4,000. . 4
or ordinary care of greenhouses and nursery, $2,000. )
For repair and reconstruction of the greenhouses at the nursery,

Improvement and
care.

For ordinary care of Lafayette Park, $2,000.

For ordinary care of Frani'.hn Park, $1,500.

For improvement and ordinary care of Lincoln Park, $2,000. o

For care a.n,d improvement of Monument Grounds and annex, MCw"meotsruads
$7,000. : - : )

For improvement, care; and maintenance of Garfield Park, $2,500.

For construction and repair of post-and-chain fences, repar of
high iron fences, constructing stone coping about reservations, paint-
ing watchmen’s lodges, iron fences, vases,-lamps, and lamp-posts;
repairing and extending water pipes, and purchase of apparatus for
cleaning them; hose; manure, and hauling’ the same; removing snow
and ice; purchase and repair of seats and tools; trees, tree and plant
stakes, labels, lime, whitewashing, and stock for nursery, flower pots,
twine, baskets, wire, sgiicnts, and moss, to be purchased by contract
or otjlerwise, as the Secretary of War may determine; care, con-
struction, and repair of fountains; abating nuisances; cleaning
statues and repairing pedestals, $18,550.

For improvement, care, and maintenance of various reservations,
including purchase, maintenance, and dnvm%) of horse and vehicle
for official use of the officer in charge of public buildings and grounds,
and of other necessary vehicles, for official use, $27,000.

For improvement, care, and maintenance of Smithsonian grounds,

$3,000. .

For improvement and maintenance of Judiciary Park, $2,500.

For laying cement and other walks in various reservations, $2,000.

For broken-stone road covering for parks, $3,500.

For curbing, coping, and flagging for park roads and walks, $2,000.

gor care and maintenance o P(ébo;nac Partlg, $15,000. t Potoma

or grading, soiling, ing; and planti at portion of Potomac-

Park west of the raiiroad em a.nkmgnt, Sl;5g,000. pe et -

No part of any money appropriated in this Act shall be expended yonas asd specaway,
for or toward the construction of any lagoon, or other artificial : ’
body of water, or speedway, on any portion of Potomac Park in the
District of Columbia.

For oiling or otherwise treating macadam roads, $4,000. .

Toward the construction of a matadam road around the entire
river and harbor front of the portion of Potomac Park east of the
railroad embankment, $25,000. . ]

For grading and improving the portion of Seaton Park bordering
Sixth Street northwest, $3,500. .

For commencing the improvement of Montrose Park, and for its
care and maintenance, $5,000. -

Potomae Park.

River froni of Poto-
mac Park.



444 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cn. 355. 1912.

iy For spraying machine, $1,500. . . )
roomaf from District (g of the foregoing sums under ‘‘Buildings and grounds in
) and around Washington” shall be paid from the revenues of the
District of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the
) United States. , . .
ot paaor concrete,  Under appropriations herein contained no contract shall be made
for making or repairing concrete or asphalt pavements in Washing-
ton City at a lﬁer price than one dollar and eighty-five cents per
square yard for a quality equal to the best laid in the District of
Columbia prior to July ,. eighteen hundred and eighty-six, and
with a base of not less than six inches in thickness. .
For improvement, care, and maintenance of grounds of executive
departments, $1,000. : . . -
or such trees, shrubs, plants, fertilizers, and skilled labor for the
grounds of the Library of Congress as may be requested by the
superintendent of the Library Building, $1,000.
For such trees, shrubs, l;:lam;s, fertilizers, and skilled labor for the
+ grounds of the Capitol, the Senate and House Office Buildings, as
may be requested by the superintendent of the Capitol Build Y
Executive Mansion 34’ % ) . . .
grounds. For improvement and maintenance of Executive Mansion grounds
(wli?thin ;lron fenlce), 85,000(;;, . . by tho off .
or the employment of an engineer by the officer in charge o
public buildings and grounds, $2,400.
For purchase and repair of machinery and tools for shops. at

Engineer.

" nursery, and for the repair of shops and storehouse, $1,000.
forbuhdgsinparks  Hereafter there am not: be erpcted on any reservation or
etc. public grounds, of the United States within the District of nbia,

any building or structure without express authority of Co

G s Manston By wcUTIVE MaNsION: For ordinexp care, repmg and r
of Executive Mansion, and for purchase, maintenance, and drivi
of horses and vehicles for official purposes, to be expended by con-
iract or otherwise, as the President may determine, $35,000.

Fuel. ) For fuel for the Executive Mansion, greenhouses, and stable,
$6,000.
Greenhouses. 5918?)1(:) care and maintenance of greenhouses, Executive Mansion,
For repa.u-s tc greenhouses, Executive Mansion, $3,000
the Prestdenc ™ @ For traveling expenses of the President of the United States, to

be expended in his discretion and accounted for on his certificate
sollgly, 825,01?0. .
or purchase for the Executive Mansion of an oil portrait of
President Taft, including frame for the same, to be expex?ded as the
Lightin President may direct, $4,000.
€ . For lighting the Executive Mansion, grounds, and greenhouses,
including all necessary ex%enses of installation, maintenance, and
Lighting and heat. T2P8IF, $8,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary.
ing pubiic grounds. IGHTING AND HEATING FOE THE PUBLIC GROUNDS: For lighting
the public grounds, wat, hmen’s lodﬁm, offices, and greenhouses ui
the propagating gardens, including a Decessary expenses of installa-
no;, mla:mtgmmce and repair, $15,000;
or heating offices, watchmen’s lod es, and nh
s o o PPOPAERIITE Gardens, $3520; % nc frommllonses et the
revennes. D ali, 318,820, or so much thereof as may be necess half
of which sum shall be paid from the revenues of the Distriot of Colum.

bia and the other half from the Treasu of th i
w1 TELEGRAPH TO CONNBOT TaE Carrton, wers e ates.

WITH THE DEPARTMENTS
ﬁﬁ:)s ’Govnfmnr PrivtiNg Orrice: For care and repair of existing

Portirait of President
'aft.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912.

WasHINGTON MONUMENT: For the care and maintenance of the
Washington Monument, namely: For custodian, $1,200; steam
engineer, $960; assistant steam engineer, $840; fireman, $660; assistant
fireman, $660; conductor of elevator car, $900; attendant on floor,
$720; attendant on top floor, $720; three night and day watchmen,
at $720 each; in all, $8,820.

For fuel, lights, oil, waste, packing, tools, matches, paints, brushes,
breoms, lanterns, rope, nails, screws, lead, electric lights, heating
apparatus, oil stoves for elevator car and upper and lower floors;
repairs tc engines, boilers, dynamos, elevator, and repairs of all
kinds connected with the Monument and machinery; and purchase
of all necessary articles for keeping the Monument, machinery,
elevator, and electric [l)ﬂant in good order, $3,000.

ReparRs oF BunbiNe WHERE ABRAHAM LivcoLy pirs: For
painting and miscellaneous repairs, $200.

IMPROVEMENTS, BIRTHPLACE OF WASHINGTON, WAKEFIELD, VIR-
a1N1A: For repairs to fences and cleaning up and maintaining grounds
about the monument, $100.

MONUMENT TO THE LATE PRESIDENT TyYLER, Ricamonp, ViIR-
eiNiA: For erection of a suitable monument over the grave of the late
John Tyler, former President of the United States, in the Hollywood
Cemetery, Richmond, Virginia, as authorized by the Act approved
March fourth, nineteen hundred and eleven: Provided, That no part
of said amount shall be expended until such time as the Secretary of
War is satisfied of the existence of a responsible legal association for
the care and maintenance of said monument: And provided further,
That when the said monument is erected the responsibility for the
care and maintenance of the same shall be with such association
and without expense to the United States, $10,000.

MONUMENT TO GENERALS SCREVEN AND STEWART, Mipway,
GeoreIa: For construction, erection, and completion of a_joint
monument to be erected in the old cemetery at Midway, Liberty
County, Georgia, in memory of the lives and public services of
General James Screven and General Daniel Stewart, $10,000.

MEMORIAL MONUMENT AT GERMANTOWN, PENNsYLvaNIA: To aid
in erecting a monument at Germantown, Pennsylvania, in com-
memoration of the founding of the first permanent German settle-
ment in America, to be expended subject to the provisions of the
Act approved March fourth, nineteen hundred an eleven, author-
izing the expenditure of this sum as a part contribution toward the
erection of said monument: Provided, That the money for the
erection of said monument shall be expended under the direction
of the Secretary ¢i War and by such officer as may be designated
by him, $25,000.

CommissioN oF FINE Arts: To meet the expenses made necessary
by the Act approved May seventeenth, nineteen hundred and ten,
entitled ‘“‘An Act establishing a Commission of Fine Arts,” including
the purchase of periodicals, maps, anc books of reference, to be dis-
bursed, on vouchers approved ﬁsy the commission, by the officer in
charge of public buildings and grounds, who shall be the secretary
and shall act as the executive officer of said commission, $5,000.

RIVERS AND HARBORS, CONTRACT WORK:

Toward the construction of works on harbors and rivers, under
contr?ct and otherwise, and within the limits authorized by law,
namely:

For works authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen
hundred and seven, as follows: oo

Improving harbor at Boston, Massachusetts: For continung
improvement of thirty-five foot channel, $25,000.

445

Washington Monu-
ment.
Maintenance.

Building where
Abraham Lincoiln
died.

Wakefleld, Va.

Monument to Presi-
dent_ Tyler, Rich-
mond, Va.

Vol. 36, p. 1345.

Provisos.
Provision for main-
tenance.

No further expense.

Monument to Gens.
Screven and Stewart.
Vol. 36, p. 1352,

Germantown me-
morial monument.

Vot. 36, p. 1352,

Proviso.
Direction of expend-
iture.

Commission of Fine
Arts,

Vobsep. an.

Rivers and harbors,
contract work.
Construction.

Vol. 34, p. 1078.

Boston, Mass.



446

Cleveland, Ohio.

Passaic River, N.J.

Saint Marys River,
Mich.
New lock.

Vol. 36, p. 630.

Black Warrior, War-
rior, and Tombigbee
Rivers,

Delaware River.
Philadelphia to
Trenton.

Falrport, Ohio.

Ohio River.
Specified locks and

Providence Imver

and Harbor, R. 1.

Puget Sound - Lake
Washington  Water-
way.

Saginaw River,
Mich.,

Arthuar Kill, chan-
net north of Shooters
Island.

Siusiaw River, Oreg.

Vol. 36, p. 833,

Aransas Pass and
Bay, Tex.

Ashtabula, Ohtlo.

Bellingham, Wash,

Black Warrior, ete.,
rivers, Ala.

Chicago, 111,

Chicago River, I11.

Columbia and Wil-
lametie Rivers, Oreg.

Conneaut, Ohio.

Conneecticut River,
Conn.

SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sgs. II. Cam. 355. 1012.

Improving harbor at Cleveland, Ohio: For continuing improve-
ment in accordance with plan for new harbor entrance and break-
water extension, $200,000. L

Improving Passaic River, New Jersey: For continuing improve-
ment of channel in Newark Bay and Passaic River, $33,000. ,

Improving Saint Marys River, Michigan: For continuing improve-
ment at the falls by the construction of a new lock, with a separate
canal, $1,500,000.

For works authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen
hundred and ten, as follows:

Improving Black Warrior, Warrior, and Tombigbee Rivers,
Alabama: For continuing improvement by the construction of locks.
and dams in completion of contract authorization, $250,000.

Improving Delaware River, Pennsylvania and New Jersey: For
continuing improvement by excavating a channel twelve feet deep
from Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to Trenton,
New Jersey, $70,000.

Improving harbor at Fairport, Ohio: For completing improvement,
$45,000. -

Improving Ohio River below Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: For
continuing improvement by the construction of Locks and Dams
Numbered Seven, Nine, Ten, Twelve, Nineteen, Twenty, Twenty-
nine, Forty-one, and Forty-eight, $1,141,000.

Improving Providence River and Harbor, Rhode Island: For
continuing improvement between Kettle Point and Gas Point
;ng4(:)n the western side of the harbor at and above Fields Point,

104,000.

Puget Sound-Lake Washington Waterway: For continuing im-
provement by the construction of avXouble l())’ck, with the nelgegssa.ry
accessory works, $500,000. '

Improving Saginaw River, Michigan: For continuing improve-
ment, $100,000. :

Im}?roving channel north of Shooters Island, between New York
and New Jersey: For continuing improvement, $30,000.

Improving Siuslaw River, Oregon: For continuing improvement
by Fjetty construction at the mouth, $35,000.

or works authorized by the river and harbor act of nineteen
hundred and eleven, as follows:

Improving Aransas Pass and Bay, Texas: For continuing con-
struction of a deep-water harbor or port within the entrance to
Aransas Pass at Harbor Island, in completion of contract authoriza-
tion, $250,000.

Improving Harbor at Ashtabula, Ohio: For continuing improve-
P aproving Harbor at Bellingh hingto
_ Improving Harbor at ingham, Washi n: For continuin,
improvement of Whatcom Crl:;i Waterway, in completion of con%
tract authorization, $52,250.
. Impr%ving Bltxg.ck'Wm_'rior, Wuﬂor,banc:h Tombigbee Rivers, Ala-

ama: For continu lmprovement e constructi
and dams, $215,000 & P Y ction of locks

Improving Harbor at Chicago, Tilinois: For continuing improve-
meint m‘c_omp(ljtle]t_f!on oquontract. authorization, $240,000.

mpro is: inuing i
828’()(;))().‘rmg 1cago River, Illinois: For continuing improvement,

Improving Columbia and Lower Willamette Rivers, below Port
Izu}d, Oregon:}}?mi)gontmging improvement, 3200,000_’

mprovin, arbor at Conneaut, i0: inuine ‘i 3
ment,psmo,%oo. ,» Ohio: For continuing improve-

Improvm%eConnecticut River. Connecticut: For

provement below Hartford, $40,000. continuing im-



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 355. 1912.

Improving Delaware River, Pennsylvania and New Jersey: For
continuing 1mprovement of thirty-five foot channel from Allegheny
Avenue, hiladelf[l)‘hia, Pennsylvania, to the sea, $450,000.

_ Harbor of Refuge, Duck ¥sla.nd Harbor, Connecticut: For con-
tinuing improvement, $50,000. =

Improving Grays Harbor, Washington: For continuing improve-
ment of Grays Harbor and Bar Entrance by extension of north jetty
in completion of contract authorization, $655,000.

Improving Hillsboro Bay, Florida: For continuing improvement,
$200,000. :

. Improving harbor at Hilo, Hawaii: For continuing improvement,

100,000. ’

Improving Humboldt Harbor and Bay, California: For continuing
improvement, $250,000.

“Improving Kentucky River, Kentucky: For continuing improve-
Locks anl? *

ment by the construction of Dams Numbered Thirteen
and Fourteen, $168,000.

Improving Mackinac Harbor, Michigan: For continuing improve-
ment, $35,000. :

Improving Missouri River: For continuing improvement with a
view to securinia. permanent six-foot channel between Kansas City,
Missouri, and the mouth, in completion of contract authorization,
$600,000. . . :

Breakwater from Mount Desert to Porcupine Island, Maine: For
continuing construction of breakwater at Bar Harbor, $75,000.

Improving harbors at New Bedford and Fairhaven, Massachusetts:
For continuing improvement in completion of contract authoriza-
tion, $127,000.

Improving harbor at Norfolk, Virginia: For continuing improve-
ment, incluging approaches thereto and channels to Newport News
and up the Southern Branch of Elizabeth River, $425,000.

Improving Ouachita River, Arkansas and Louisiana: For con-

tinuing improvement by the construction of Locks and Dams Num--

bered Two, Four, Six, and Eight, $50,000.
Herbor of refuge at Point Judith, Rhode Island: For continuing
improvement, $160,000.

447

Delaware River.
Philadelphia to the
sea.

Duck Island, Conn.

Grays Harbor, Wash.

Hillsboro Bay, Fia.

Hilo, Hawaii.

Humboldt Harbor
and Bay, Cal.

Kentucky River,
y-

Mackinac; Mich.

Missouri River.
Kansas City to the
mouth.

Bar Harbor, Me.
Breakwater.

New Bedford and
Fairhaven, Mase.

Norfolk, Va.

Ouachita River,
Ark. and La.

Point Judith, R. L.

Sabine- Neches Ca-
ex.

proving Sabine-Neches Canal, Texas: For continuing improve- na'1.

ment of sections ““a’ and ‘‘¢”’ from Port Arthur Canal to mouth of
Neches River and from mouth of Neches River to Beaumont, $35,000.

Improving Saint Johns River, Florida: For continuing improve- p

ment from Jacksonville to the ocean, $350,000.

Improving San Pablo Bay, California: For continuing improve-
ment of channel through Pinole Shoal, $122,000. .

Improving Snohomish River, Washington: For continuing im-
provement, $75,000. L.

Improving South Haven Harbor, Michigan: For continuing im-
provement, $40,000. .

Improving Willapa River and Harbor, Washington: For continu-
in§ improvement, $75,000. L.

mproving Winyah Bay, South Carolina: For continuing improve-

ment, in completion of contract authorization, $100,000.

Mars, War DeparTMENnT: For publication of engineer maps for
use of the War Department, inclusive of war maps, $5,000. -

SURVEY OF NORTHERN AND NORTHWESTERN LAKES: For survey of
northern and northwestern lakes, including all necessary expenses for
gre aring, correcting, extending, printing, and issuing c! arts and

etins, and of investigating lake levels, with a view to their regu-

lation, $125,000: Provided, That the survey of said northern and
northwestern lakes be extended so as to include the lakes ard other
natural navigable waters embraced in the navigation system of the
“New York canals.”

nal,

Saint Johns River,
8,
- San Pablo Bay, Cal,
Snohomish River,
‘Wash.
South Haven, Mich,
Willapa River and
Harhor, Wash,
Winyah Bay, 8.C.
>Mapa.

Survey of northern
and northwestern
lakes.

Proviso.
New York canal sys-
tem included.



448 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 355. 1912.

California Débris  CaryrorNIA DiBris ComMission: For defraying the expenses of

Co! . . . . . - Iy
0.7, p. 607. the commission in on the work authorized by the Act of
YoLTB Co%é::ess approved March %nt, eighteen hundred and ninety-three,
$15,000. )

Pevenungdeptis, . HARBOR OF NEW York: For prevention of obstructive and inju-
oo AP, s deposits within the harbor and adjacent waters of New York

City: ) .
Inspectors, ete. I‘-an pay of inspectors, deputy inspectors, office force, and 2xpenses
of office, $10,260; . .
Crows, ete. For pay of crews and maintenance of patrol fleet, six steam tugs,
and one launch, $75,000; .
In all, $85,260. o .
rree Comoumsion -~ International Waterways Commission: For continuing until De-
" Gontinved undll De- cember thirty-first, nineteen hundred and twelve, the work of inves-
i gy tigation amdy report by the International Waterways Commission,
' authorized by section: four of the river and harbor Act ?prqved
fport at next ses- June thirteenth, nineteen hundred and two, $10,000: rovided,
sion. That report as to the progress of the work be made by the American
: Commissioners to Congress at the beginning of the next session.

o Medical Depart- MEDICAL DEPARTMENT.
Artificial limbs. Artificial limbs: For furnishing artificial limbs and apparatus, or
commutation therefor, and necessary transportation, $115,000.
Sargicalappliances.  Appliances for disabled soldiers: For furnishing surgical appliances
to persons disabled in the military or naval service of the United
States, and not entitled to artificial limbs or trusses for the same
disabilities, $2,000.

Trusses for disabled soldiers: For trusses for persons entitled
thereto under section eleven hundred and seventy-six, Revised
Statutes of the United States, and the Act of Congress amendatory
thereof approved March thini, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine,
$5,000.
stap o e o Support and medical treatment of destitute patients: For the
P Destlinte paticnts. support and medical treatment of medical and surgical patients who

are destitute, in the city of Washington, under a contract to be made
with the Providence Hospital by the Surgeon General of the Arm ,
$19,000, one half of which sum shall b. paid from the revenues of the
District of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the
United States.
Garfield  Hospital,  (Garfield Memorial Hospital: For maintenance, to enable it to
Destitute patients. provide medical and surgical treatment to persons unable to pay
therefor, under a contract to be made with the Board of Charities
of the District of Columbia, $19,000, one half of which sum shall be
aid from the revenues of the District of Columbia and the other half
rom the Treasury of the United States.

Sepasianess o The existing unexpended balance of the appropriation for zddi-

Trusses,
R.S.,sec. 1176, p. 211,
Vol. 20, p. 353.

Memorial Bullding.” tional repairs and for furniture and covered wa connecting the mai
building of Garfield Memorial Hosg)ital with th{ new chillg%en’s Warfil

s reappropriated and made available for furniture and equipment f
%e “%ﬂalnry A. Willard Memorial Building” of said Garﬁg]d emoxi(;li
ospital.

Qrumbla Hosplial,  Columbia Hospital: The preparati f plans and ificati
b ia Hospi paration o and specificatio:
Supervision. etc. of & new buxldl.nﬁi for Columbia Hospital f(l),r Womenspand L)rins-ﬁ)lE
ey Asylum, for which appropriation was made in the Act entitled
Ante,p. 172 Act appropriations to provide for the expenses of the govern-
ment of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, and for other purposes,”
approved June twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and twelve, and the



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. IL Ca. 355. 1912.

expenditure of said appropriation, shall be under the direction and

supervision of the president of the board of directors of Columbia

Iélospitg.l and of the Superintendent of the Capitol Building and
rounds.

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS.

For the support of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Sol-
diers, as follows:

Central Branch, Dayton, Ohio: For current expenses, namely:
Pay of officers and noncommissioned officers of the home, with such
exceptions as are hereinafter noted, and their clerks, weighmasters,
and orderlies; also payments for chaplains, religious instruction, and
entertainment for the members of the home, printers, bookbinders,
librarians, musicians, telegraph and telephone operators, guards,
janitors, watchmen, and fire company; for all property and materials
purchased for their use, including repairs not done by the home; for
necessary expenditures for articlesof amusement, library books, maga-
zines, papers, pictures, and musical instruments, and for repairs not
done by the home; and for stationery, advm, legal advice, for
payments due heirs of deceased members: Provided, That all receipts
on account of the effects of deceased members during the fiscal year
shall also be available for such payments; and for such other expen-
ditures as can not properly be included under other heads of expendi-
ture, $62,000;

For subsistence, namely: Pay of commissary sergeants, commis-
sary clerks, porters, laborers, bakers, cooks, dishwashers, waiters, and
others em(f)loyed in the subsistence départment; the cost of all articles
purchased for the regular ration, and the subsistence of civilian
employees regularly employed and residing at the branch, their
freight, preparation, and serving; aprons, caps, and jackets for
kitltﬁlen and dining-room employess; of tobacco; of all Jmm ing-room
and kitchen furniture and utensils, bakers’ and butchers’ tools and
appliances, and their repair not done by the home, $255,000;

or household, namely: Expenditures for furniture for officers’
quarters; for bedsteads, bedding, bedding material, and all other
articles required in the quarters of the members, and of civilian
employees permanently employed and residing at the branch, and for
their repair, if they are not repaired by the home; for fuel, including
fuel for cooking, heat, and light; for engineers and firemen, bath-
house keepers, janitors, laundry employees, and for all labor, mate-
rials, and appliances required for household use, and for their repairs,
unless the.repairs are made by the home, $115,000;

For hospital, namely: Pay of assistant surgeons, matrons, drug-
gists, hospital clerks and stewards, ward masters, nurses, cooks, waiters,
readers, drivers, funeral escort, janitors, and for such other services as
may be necessary for the care o} the sick; burial of the dead; for sur-

ical instruments and appliances, medical books, medicine, liquors,
ruits, and other necessaries for the sick not on the reﬁ\lxlar ration; for
bedsteads, bedding, and bedding materials, and other special
articles necessary for the wards, for hospital furniture, including
special articles and apﬁliances for hospital kitchen and dining room;
carriage, hearse, stretchers, coffins; and for ell repairs to hospital fur-
niture and appliances not done by the home, $69,640;

For transportation, namely: For transportation of members of the
home, $1,500; .

For repairs, namely: Pay of chief engineer, builders, blacKsmiths,
carpenters, painters, gas fitters, electrical workers, plumbers, tin-
amiths, steam fitters, stone and brick masons, whitewashers, and

nd:
iaborers, and for all appliances and materials used under this ilen.d;

449

National Home for
Disabled Volunteer
Soldiers.

Dayton, Ohic.
Current expenses.

Proviso.
Effects of deceased
members.

Subsistence.

Hospital.



Transportation.
Repairs

New boilers.
Farm,

450 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912,
also for repairs of roads and other improvements of a permanent char-

Frrtotion on new Boter, $57,000: Provided, That no part of the appropriation for repairs

buildings. for aﬁ?;i'l)f'the branch homes shall be used for the construction of any
new ; ,

Farm. For farm, namely: Pay of farmer, chief gardener, harness makers,
farm hands, gardeners, horseshoers, stablemen, teamsters, dairymen,
herders, and laborers, and for all tools, appliances, and inaterials
required for farm, garden, and dairy work; for grain, hay, and straw,
dressing, seed, carriages, wagons, carts, and other conveyances; forall -
animals purchased for stock or for work (including animals in the
park) ; for all materials, tools, and labor for flower garden, lawn, and
park, including cemetery; and for construction of roads and walks,
and for repairs not done by the home, $24,860;

: In all, $585,000. -
ke s, Northwestern Branch, Milwaukee, Wisconsin: For current ex-
nses, including the same objects specified under this head for the
) ntral Branch, $46,000;

Subeistence. For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $137,000;

Household. For household, including the same objects specified under this head

- ' for the Central Branch, $69,000; ’

Hospital. For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $43,760; - . )

Transportation. For transportstion of members of the home, $1,200;

Repairs. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $34,000;

Farm. For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $9,240;

New boilers. " For two steam boilers, $10,000;

. In all, $350,200. R _ _

o e pemses. Eastern Branch, T(:gus, Maine: For current expenses, including
the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch,
$48,000; '

Bubststence. For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this

Household head for the Central Branch, $126,000; .

onsehel For household, including the same objects specified under this head
Hoebital for the Central Branch, $78,000; i
oepital. For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $41,800;

Transportation. For transportation of members of the home, $1,000;

Repairs. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $48,000;

Farm. For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $17,500;

Hamoton. V. In all, $360,300.

Correntexpenses. _ Southern ﬁranch, Hampton, Virginia: For current expenses,
including the same objects specified under this head for the Central

Gubsistence. Branch, $47,000;

Forsubsistence, including the same objects specified under this head

Housebold. for the Central Branch, $169,000;

For household, including the same objects specified under this head

Hoepital. for the Central Branch, $73,000;

For hospital, including the same objects specified under thi
for the Central Branch, $44,000; ! P under this head

For transportation of members of the home, $1,800;

For repairs, including the same objects specified und i
for the Central Branch,g$48,000' ! pectiied under this head

gor téwo ad_ditliogl_:;} bolillers in f)ower house, $12,000;

or farm, inclu the same objects 1fi i

the Central ’Branch, Sgl0,000; ! specified under ita head for
In all, $404,800 ’



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cr. 355. 1912.

. Western Branch, Leavenworth, Kansas: For current
including the same objects specified under this head for the
Branch, $49,000; :

For subsistence, including the same
head for the Central Branch, $187,000;

For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $86,000: Provided, That 1o part of this
sum shall be used for fuel oil if it shall appear to the board of managers
that coal as a fuel can be procured amf used more economically;

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $50,000; -

For transportation of members of the home, $3,000;

es,
tral

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head for

the Central Branch, $45,000. :

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Brarch, $17,360. :

In all, $437,360. :

Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California: For current nses,
including the same objects speciﬂed under this head for the Central
BrFa‘DCh’ $47,000. ! dlng h b' his

or subsistence, including the same objects specified under thi
head for the Central Branch, $175,000. ! ] :

For household, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $63,000. » :

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $51,740; - -

For transportation of members of the home, $3,000;

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $48,000; .

For elevator in convalescent barracks, $1,000;

For sewage disposal plant, $20,000;

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $12,260;

In all, $421,000. .

Marion Branch, Marion, Indiana: For current expenses, ircluding
the same objects specified 'under this head for the Central Branch,
$43,000; )

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $123,000; '

For household, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, and for necessary expenses for the procure-

ment, %iping, and preservation of natural gas, oil, and water, $43,000;

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head

for the Central Branch, $37,820;
- For transportation of members of the home, $1,000;

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $30,000;

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $12,680;

In all, $290,500. )

Danville Branch, Danville, Tllinois: For current expenses, including
the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch,
$47,000;

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $170,000; .

For household, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $72,000; : .

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $44,000; .

For transportation of members of the home, $1 ,800;

objects specified under this .

Repairs,
Fam.

Santa Mm
Subsistence.
Household.
Hospital.
Transportation.
Repairs.

Sewage plant.

Marion, Ind.
Current expenses.

Subsistence.

Household.

Hospital.

Transportation.
Repairs.

Yarm.

Danville, TIL
Current expenses.

Subsistence.
Household.
Hosptal,

Transportation.



452 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Smss. II. Cum. 355. 1012.

Repairs. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head for

the Central Branch, $30,000; .
For cennecting corridor between barracks, $2,700; .

Tarm. For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $11,000; '

P i A %oﬁ,taﬁmﬁrs&?ch Johnson City, Tennessee: For current e es,

e including the same objects speciged under this head for the Central

Branch, $40,000; L : .

Subsistence. For subsistenc:a, including the same objects specified under this head

Hovmenald. forl?thehcenusehmlmch’udmg's ¢ tho ssime abjects specified under this head

'or household, in e same objec ified under this hea

for the Central Branch, $47,000; . .

Hospital. "For hospital, including the same objects specified under the head of
Central Branch, $33,000; : :

Transportation. For transportation of members of the home, $3,500; .

Repairs. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $28,000; .

Farm. For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $18,000; :

In all, $291,500.

e e s Battle Mountain Sanitarium, Hot Springs, South Dakota: For
Current expenses. 4 LA A -
. current expenses, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $24,000; X
Sabeistence. For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $38,000; : : .
Househotd. For household, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $40,000; . .
Hoepital. For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $33,880 ;
Transportation. For transportation of members of the home, $8,000; -
Bepatrs. For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $14,000; ; '
Farm. For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $6,120;
In all, $164,000.
veaoches © " *' For clothing for all of the branches, namely: Expenditures for
clothinlf, underclothing, hats, caps, boots, shoes, socks, and overalls;
also all sums expended for labor, materials, machines, tools, and
appliances employed, and for use in the tailor sho , knitting shops,
and shoe shops, or other home shops in which any kind of clothing is
Boarq 186 OF Tepaired, $250,000.
of Nanaasr" For salaries of officers and employees of the Board of Managers, and
for outside relief and incidental e enses, namely:
For president of the Board of anagers, $4,000; secretary of the
Board of Managers, $500 ; general treasurer, who shall not be 8 mem-
ber of the Board of Managers, $4,500; inspector general and chief
surgeon, $4,000; assistant general treasurer and assistant inspector
§eneml, $3,000; assistant mspector genersl, $3,000 ;. clerical services
or the offices of the president, general treasurer and inspector general
and chief surgeon, $15,500; clerical services for managers, $4,500; for
traveling expenses of the Board of Managers, their officers and
employees, ingluding officers of branch homes when detailed on inspec-

, ; ent, legal_ services,
enses, $7,000; in all, $62 500,

all, for National Home f Disabl i
L $3.995.960. ¢ for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers,
Intoxidanta: Prowded, That no part of the foregoing

it hall b
expended for any purpose at any branch of :Kgl'Nopnn ions shall be

ational Home for



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 355. 1912.

Disabled Volunteers that maintains or permits to be maintained on its

premises a bar, canteen, or other place where beer, wine, or other
Intoxicating liquors are sold.

453

Stateand Territorial

State or Territorial homes for disabled soldiers and sailors: For con- pome

tinuing aid to State or Territorial homes for the support of disabled
volunteer soldiers, in conformity with the Act approved August
twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-eighé, including all
classes of soldiers admissible to the National Home for Disabled Vol-
unteer Soldiers, $1,200,000: Provided, That no part of this appropri-
ation shall be apportioned to any State or Territorial home that main-
tains a bar or canteen where intoxicstinﬁ liquors are sold: Provided
further, That for any sum or sums co

inmates of such State or Territorial homes to be used for the support
of said homes a like amount shall be deducted from the aid herein
provided for, but this proviso shall not aprly to any State or Territo-
rial home into which the wives or widows of soldiers are admitted and
maintained. : .

BACK PAY AND BOUNTY. ty

For payment of amounts for arrears of pay of two and three year
volunteers, for bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs,
for bounty under the Act of July twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and
sixty-six, and for amounts for commutation of rations to prisoners of u
war in States of the so-called Confederacy, and to soldiers on furlough,
that may be certified to be due by the accounting officers of the Treas-
ury during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $200,000.

For payment of amounts for arrears of pay and allowances on
account of service of officers and men of the Army d& the War
with Spain and in the Philippine Islands that may be certified to be
due by the accounting officers of the Treasury du the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and thirteen and that are chargeable to the appro-
priations that have been carried to the surplus fund, $5,000.

ected in any manner from g

Vol. 25, p. 450,

I ¥ m‘ .
Intoxicants.

Collections from in-
Ates.

Back pay and boun-
Payment of.

Vol. 14, p. 822.
Commutation of ra-
ons.

‘War with 8pain, ete.

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. ment T Depart-

PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Public buildings.

Repairs to

Repairs of buildings, Interior Department: For repairs of Interior pmaermmiatogs P

Department and Pension Buildings, and of the old Fost Office Depart-
ment Building, occupied by the Interior Department, including
preservation and repair of steam-heating and electric-lighting plants
and elevators, $30,000, of which sum not exceeding $7,500 may be
expended for day labor, except for work done by contract. .
Renewal of plumbing and general repairs, Pension Office Building:
For repairing and renewing plumbing and rearranging toilet rooms
in the Pension Office Building, and the construction of-necessary
sewer and connections therefor, $20,000. R L
For the repair of roof and skylights on the Pension Office Building,
$4,000. ]
Improvement of electric-light plant for the Deﬁartment of Interior
buildings: For labor and material required in the construction of a
concrete or brick tunnel or conduit to connect the Patent Office and
the cld Post Office Department Buildings under F Street northwest,
between Seventh and Eighth Streets, is hereby authorized, $3,500.
For steel book stacks for scientific library of the Patent Office, o
%2,500. , )
Capitol Building: For work at Capitol and for general repairs
thereof, including flags for the east and west frouts of the center of
the Capitol and for Senate and House Office Buildings; flagstaffs,
halyards, end tackle, wages of mechanics and laborers; purchase,

Pension Office.
Plumbing, ete.

Roof, ete.

Flectric plant.
Tunnel.

Rookstucks, Patent
flice.

Capitol.
Repalrs, ete.



454 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. IT. Cu. 355. 1912.

maintenance, and driving of office vehicle, and not exceeding $100 for

the purchase of ical and necessary reference books and city direc-
tory, $30,000. ' ) } _

Marble pedestals for li‘y twenty-two marble pedestals for statuary in the Capitol Build-
mateany. i ,(;:) replgge the t;empora{)r_yefl wooden pedestals now in use, $3,725.

Works of art. continuing the work of cleaning and repairing works of art in
the (ga itol, including repairs to frames, under the direction of the
Improving grounds. Joint ttee on the Library, $1,500.

Improving the Capitol Grounds: For the care and improvement of
the g}-)ounds surroung‘ing the Capitol, Senate and House Office Build-
ings, pay of one clerk, mechanics, gardeners, for fertilizers, repairs
to pavements, walks, and roadways, $30,000. .
an ™ 0 #be T foor repairs and improvements to steam fire-engine house, and Sen-
ate and House stables, and for repairs to and paving of floors and
atricten to Sappy courtyards of same, including personal services, $1,500; this and the
nmitted. oregoingsumsmny,mthedlscmthn the Secretary of the
VeL®. 2% Interior, be expended for purchases of article witheut reference to
section four of the Act approved June seventeen, nineteen hundred
and ten, concerning for executive départments.’ . '
Vo X he ™  Enlarging the C:ﬂ, tol Grounds: To continue the, acquisition of the
in

it
e sundry civil appropriation Akct, approved June
dry pp opr s A

land descri
twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and suthorized and
prescribed in said Act, for enlarging the éap;tol unds, $500,000.
Pension Ofice. PENSION BUREAU."
cionxa on sivisopon.  Three hundred thousand dollars, or so much 7 f 48 may be nec-
sions. essary, to emplog;,mtemporarily extra clerks by the Commissioner of
Penstons to aid him in the work incident to the adjhdication of pen-

Ante, p. 112 sion claims filed under the Act entitled “‘An Aet granting a service
ion to certain defined veterans of the Civil War and the War with
E;exico,” approved May eleventh, nineteen hundred and twelve, at
mer Goverament Salaries not to exceed $1,200 each; and ‘in order to' facilitate said
clerks. , work the Commissioner of Pensions is suthorized ta; employ clerks
heretofore employed in other departments of the Government service,
or others who may be sufficiently skilled to do the required work,
without complying with the re uirements of the civil-service laws:
Parrogs legisiatton Provided, however, That none of said extra clerks shall continue in
for continuance. the service beyond the fiscal year of .this appropriation without
further lefmlntlon, or by reason of said employment slone be eligible
for transfer to the service in other degart,ments, or be continued

longer than may be necessary to do the ork hereby provided for.

Public Jands. PUBLIC LANDS SERVICE.

cotvamem sod re Splaries and commissions of registers anil receivers: For salaries
) and commissions of registers of district Ianfl offices and receivers of
public moneys at district land offices, at Rot exceeding $3,000 per
con e . annum each, $560,000. .

Hogent expes . Con b expenses of land offices: For elerk hire, rent, and other

incidental expenses of the district land offices, including the exch;
Froviss. of typewriters, $410,000: Provided, That this apprdpriation shall be
available for the ﬁayment of per diem, in lieu of subsistence, not
exceeding four dollars per day, of clerks detailed to examine the
.and management of district land offices and to aseist in the
operation of said offices, and in the opening of new land offices and
Restriction on ex- Lcoervations, while on such duty, and for actual necessary traveling
pesatoaae mnses of said eclerks, mcludin&necessary sleeping-car Tares: Pro-
ed further, That Do expenses chargeable to the Government shall
be incurred by registers and receivers in the conduct of local land

offices except upon previous : \é €O nd
sioner of the Gelx)::e ral Land Ogilgf:lﬁc authorization by the Commis



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. IL. Cm. 355. 1912. . 455
To enable the Commissioner of the General Land Office to tem- j Additional clerkain
porarily employ additional clerks as follows: Eight clerks, at the )
rate of $1,200 per annum each; eight clerks, at the rate of $1,000 per
annum each; eight copyists, at the rate of $900 per annum each; in
all, $21,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary.
'i‘ha.t'the failure of & homestead entryman to give notice of election Fomestesds. =~
. of making his proof as required by the Act of June sixth, nineteen tice, not to prejudice
hundred and twelve, being an Act to smend sections two hundred "% 157"
and ninety-one and two hundred and ninety-seven of the Revised

Statutes of the United States, ing to homesteads, shall not in
anywise prejudice his rights to p! in accordance with the law
under which s;lfih entrywasmadebh X F ofd g
of deposi ublic moneys: For expensea epositi Dcpositing moneys.
money received fmmhtll:ggmposal ok istered utumf

of public lands, by regis
bank exchange, or otherwise, lsmaybedlrectodbytheSecretaryof
Mo;, sgg under rules to be approved by the Secretary of the

.~ $1,000.

Depredations on public timber, protecting public lands, and settle- &L’"}:%ﬁ;

ment of claims for swamp land and swamp-land indemnity: To meet swsmplandg

of protecting timber on the public lands, and for the "B
more ient execution of the law and rules relating to the cutting
thereof; of protecting public lands from illegal and fraudulent entry
or sppropriation, and of adjusting elaims for swamp lands, and
indemnity for swamp lands, including not exceeding $25,000 for
clerical services in bringing up and making current the work of the
General Land Office, instead of $250,000 made available for that
purpose for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, and not
exceeding $25,000 additienal for e s of hearings held by order
of the Commissioner of the General Land Office, to determine whether
alleged fraudulent entries are of that character or have been made in
compliance with law, $500,000: Provided, That agents and others
employed under this appropriation shall be allowed per diem, subject
to such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may
prescribe, in lieu of subsistence, at a rate not exceeding $3 per day
each and actual necessary expenses for transportation, including
necessary sleeping-car fares, except when agents are employed in Alaska service.
the District of Alaska they may be allowed not exceeding $6 per day
each, in lieu of subsistence. .

Expenses of hearings in land entries: For expenses of hearings or e’ '"#* '# 42
other proceedings held by order of the Commissioner of the General
Land Office to determine the character of lands; whether alleged
fr]’imdulent heiltries ax(‘le (;fhthat charaglteg or have been made sigsc&;l(x)-
pliance with Iaw; and of hearings in disbarment proceedings, $35,000.

Reproducing plats of surveys: To enable the Commissioner of the ,Reprofneios plats
General Land Office to continue to reproduce worn and defaced official
plats of surveys on file, and other plats constituting a part of the
records of said office, to furnish I land offices with the same, and
for reproducing by photolithography original plats of surveys prepared
in the offices of surveyors general, $5,000. .

Manual of Surveying Instructions: For continuing the ?)reparstgon Manual of Sarvey-
and publication of a revised edition of the Manual of Surveying :&weﬂfﬂmmﬁ%
Instructions, issued in nineteen hundred and two, for use of surveyors
of public lands under the direct system of surveys, the unexpended yseof briance.
balance of the s ristion therefor is reappropriated and made
available for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen. .

Restoration of lands in forest reserves: To enable the Secretary of ivertising resiors-
the Interior to meet the expenses of advertising the restoration to tion of lands, etc.
the public domain of lands in forest reserves, or of lands temporarily
withdrawn for forest reserve purposes, $20,000.

87618°—voL 37—pr 1—31

Proviso.
Per diem.



456 ~ SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 355. 1912.

erobcning Indian res- ning Indian reservations (reimbursable): To meet the expenses
foenty: pe?tpemmng to the opening to entry and settlement of such Indian
reservation lands as mmenefd during the fiscal year nineteen
Provito. wement. hundred and thirteen: d, That the ex pertaining to the
mement. .opening of each of said reservations and paid for out of this appropria-
tion_shall be reimbursed to the United States from the money
received from the sale of the lands embraced in said reservations,

tively, $20,000. )
Celifornia, = ttew aminaytion of California lieu selection: To enable the Commis-
1and selections. sioner of the General Land Office to make field examinations of
selected lieu lands in the State of California and to adjudicate the
Pt to agents, SaI06 in the General Land Office, $28,000: Provided, That agents or

ctor others employed or detailed under this appropriation shall be allowed
diem, subject to such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the
E::erior may prescribe, in lieu of subsistence, at a rate not exceeding
$3 per day each and actual necessary expenses for transportation,
incl?leding necessary sleeping-car fares. .
 Surverine. ' SURVEYING THE PUBLIC LANDS.
Expenses.

For surveys and resurveys of public lands, under the supervision of
B Sy o e i S0 00 Pral i rochon of the
Preferences. Secretary o terior, $700,000: ided, t in expen i

appro] s‘1'11";1t.i0n preference shall be given, first, in favor of surveyix:&

- townships: occupied, in whole or in part, by actual settlers and
Vol. 25, p. 61 lands fmnted to the States by the Act approved February twenty-
Vol. 26, pp. 215, 22 gecond, eighteen hundred am{ eigh?—nine, and the Acts ::Pproved
July third and July tenth, eighteen hundred and ninety, and to sur-
veying under such other Acts as provide for land grants to the several
States and Territories and such indemnity lands as the several States
and Territories m:by be entitled to in lieu of lands granted them for
educational and other purposes which may have been sold or included
in some reservation or otherwise dizposed of, except railroad land
grants and other surveys shall include lands adapted to agriculture
and lands deemed advisable to survey on account of availatﬁ?ility for
irrigation or dry farming, lines of reservations, and lands within
nveybm ***1°" © boundaries of forest resorvations. The surveys and resurveys to bo
made by such competent surveyors as the Secretary of the ﬁterior
may select, at such compensation not exceeding $200 per month as
yappervisom of sun o may prescribe, except that the Secretary of the Interior may
appoint not to exceed two supervisors of surveys whose compensa-
tion shall not.exceed $250 per month each, and except in the District
of Alaska, where a compensation not exceeding $10 per day may be
allowed such surveyors and such per diem allowance, in lieu of sub-
sistence, not exceed‘;ng $3, as he may prescribe, and actual necessary
expenses for transportation, including necessary sleeping-car fares,
Clerks, ete., inspect. 581d_per diem and traveling mses to be allowed tolzl:ﬁ surveyors
ing. employed hereunder and to such clerks who are competent surveyors
who may be detailed to make surveys, resurveys, or examinations.of
Mineral, conl, ana SUTYeYs heretofore made and reported to be defective or fraudulent,
timber jands. and ::lmnimmeml deposits, coal fields, and timber districts, and
for making, by such competent surveyors, fm%ment surveys,
R examination of unaccepted contract surveys heretofore made and syck.
severs. oghlilx.x meys or examfnatygm 88 may be required for identification

_— o 0T purposes of evidence in any suit or proceeding i

tionsormem” ¥ %% of the Umte(F States: Provided X 'Emt the sgm of not e?;behalf
ten %er centum of the amount hereb appropriated may be exp?xﬂ]iﬁg
by the Co: oner of the General Land Office, with the approval
the Secretary of the Interior, for the purchase of metal or other



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912.

For temporary employment of clerks for the purpose of bringing u
arrears of v}x)rork u;l)lonlzhe returns of surveys in tl?e (Epenera.l Land O 'cer:
Four clerks, at the rate of $1,200 per annum each; three clerks, at
the rate of $1,000 fper annum each; two copyists, at the rate of $900

er annum each; four copyists, at the rate of $720 per annum each;
in all, $10,920, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Completing field notes of surveys in Minnesota and North Dakota:
To complete the drafting and field-note writing pertaining to the
surveys in the States of Minnesota and North Dakota caused by the
discontinuance of the offices of the surveyors general in those States,
$2.920. -

For necessary expenses of survey, appraisal, and sale of abandoned
military reservations transferred to the control of the Secretary of the
Interior under the provisions of an Act of Congress approved July
fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and any law prior thereto,
including a custodian of the ruin of Casa Grande, $10,000. .

The Secretary of the Interior is authorized and directed, at th
carliest practicable date, to make a survey of the sewer system of the
city of I¥ot Springs, abutting the Hot Springs Reservation, Arkansas,
and to prepare plans and estimate of the cost of increasing the present
storm (ﬁ'a.mage system as well as the present sanitary sewer system
of the city of Hot Springs, the report of survey, including estimate
of cost of the work, to be submitted to Co as soon as practicable
after the first day of December, nineteen hundred and twelve. The
expenses incurred hereunder shall not exceed $10,000; one-half of
such expenses shall be paid out of the revenues derived from privi-

457

Temporary clerks
on returns of surveys.

Minnesota and
North Dakota, com-
pleting field notes. )

Abandoned military
reservations.

Vol. 23, p.108.

Casa Grande.

Hot Springs, Ark.
Surveys, etc., of sew-
er system.

Contribution by Hot
8prings.

leges and otherwise on the Hot I?rprings Reservation, and the other -

half shdll be paid by the city of Hot Springs, Arkansas.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY.

Office of the Director of the Geological Survey: For director,
86,000; chief clerk, $2,500; chief disbursing clerk, $2,500; librarian,
$2,000; photographer, $2,000; assistant photographers—one at $900,
one at $720; clerks—one of class two, three of class one, one at
$1,000, four at $900 each; four copyists, at $720 each; watchmen—
one at $840, four at $720 each; janitor, $600; four messenger boys,
at $480 each; in all, $35,340; v .

Scientific assistants of the Geological Survey: For geologists—two
at $4,000 each, one at $3,000, one at $2,700; two palcontologists, at
$2,000 each; one chemist, $3,000; geographers—one at $2,700, one
at $2,500; two topographers, at $2,000 each; in all, $29,900;

General expenses of the Geological Survey: For ever{l expenditure
requisite for and incident to the authorized work of the eological
Suryey, including personal services in the District of Columbia and
-in the field, to be expended under the regulations from time to time
{>rcscribed bf' the Secretary of the Interior, and under the following

1eads, namely:

For pay of skilled laborers and various temporary employees,
£20,000;

For topographic surveys in various portions of the United States,
$350,000; ]

For geologic surveys in the various portions of the United States,
£300,000;

For continuation of the investigation of the mineral resources of
Alaska, $90,000; ,

For chemical and physical researches relating to the geology of the
U'nited States, including researches with a view of determining geo-
logical conditions favorable to the presence of deposits of potash salts,
£40,000;

Geological Survey,

Salaries.
Director, ete.

Scientific assistants,

Expenses. ’
Anle, p. 399.

Skilled laborers, etc.

Topographic sur-
vevs.

Geologic surveys.

Alasks mineral re-
BOUTCes.

Chemical and phys
ivul researches,



458 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912,

Utustrations. For the preparation of the illustrations of the Geological Survey,

$18,280; . - _ ]
repunersl  resources T Eor t.ge prep:rgt(i)%xé of the report of the mineral resources of the
United States, $75,000;

Water supply- nI‘J‘or gauging the streams and determining the water supply of the
‘United States, and for the investigation of underground currents and
artesian wells, and the preparation of reports upon the best methods
of utilizing the water resources, $150,000; . . .

Books, ete. For the purchase of necessary bogks for the Library, including
directories and professional and scientific periodicals needed for sta-
tistical purposes, including payment in advance for subscriptions to

Mape. p“%"]icaengmuonsvmg’ e and pri ting the geologic maps, $110,000

or and prin e geologic maps ,000;
woyalonal forest s3-  Por continuation of the to phic surveys of the public lands
that have been or may hewﬁu
$75,000; ,
In all, for the United States Geological Survey, $1,295,520.

‘be designated as national forests,

' Bureau of Mines. BUREAU OF MINES.

expemes dseneml  For the general expenses of the Bureau of Mines, including the pay
“Ente, . 9. of the director and the necessary assistants, clerits, and other em-
loyees in the office at Washington, District of Columbia, and in the
gald, and for every other expense requisite for and incident to the
%znaml work of Bureau of Mines in Washington, District of
lumbia, and in the field, to be expended under the direction of the

~___Secretary of the Interior, $66,100;
o8 ™ine " Por the investigation as to the causes of mine explosions, methods
of mining, ially in relation to the safety of miners, the appli-

ances best pted to prevent accidents, the possible improvement
of conditions under which mining operations are carried on, the use
of explosives and electricity, the prevention of accidents and other
inquiries and technologic ‘investigations pertinent to the mining

: ingust , $320,000;

Testing fuels. For the analyzing and testing of the coals, lignites, ores, and other

mineral fuel substances belonging to or for the use of the United
States, including Femonal services in the Bureau of Mines at Wash-
ington, District of Columbia, not in excess of the'number and total
compensation of those so employed during the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and twelve, $135,000;

For inquiries and investigations into the mining and treatment of
ores and other mineral substances, with special reference to safety
Rroviso. one. and_ waste, $50,000: Provided, That no part thereof may be used

i for investigation in behalf of any private party, nor shall any part
thereof be used for work authorized or required by law to be dome
by any other branch of the public service.

For one mine ins%ector for duty in Alaska, $3,000;

- For fpel' diem, subject to such rules and regulations as the Secre-
tary of the Interior may prescribe, in lieu oﬂubsiswnee at a rate
not exceeding $5 per day when absent on official business from his
' dies:gna_d ted he:dqu&rtersincl di,nagnd for actuall neécessary traveling
cte. of said nspector, including necessary sleeping-car fares, $3,500;

Books, et For technical and scientific books andppu%lications and books of
Hesdquarters {0 TEf€TENCE, $1,500; .
rescue care For the purchase or lease of the necessary land, where and under
conditions as the Secretary of the Interior may direct, for the
Provise, headquartmq of five mine-rescue cars and for the construction of the
ads “P**2°¢ °! necessary railway sidings on the same, $4,000: Provided, That the
Secre of the Interior is hereby authorized to accept any suitable

land or lands that may be donated for said purpose. )

In all, for the Bureau of Mines, $583,100

Inquiries relating to
mfety, etc.

Mine inspector,
Alaska.



’

SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912,

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOB.-

Expenses of testimony in disbarment proceedings: For actual and
necessary expenses to enable the Secretary of the Interior to take
testimony, and prepare the same, in connection with disbarment
proceedings instituted against persons charged with improper prac-
tices before the Department of the Interior, its bureaus and offices,
$1,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Care and custody of the insane of Alaska: For the care and custody
of persons legally adjudged insane in the district of Alaska, including
transportation and other expenses, $60,000.

Education in Alaska: To enable the Secretary of the Interior in
his discretion and under his direction, to provide for the education

"and support of the Eskimos, Aleuts, Indians, and other natives of

Alaska; for erection, repair, and rental of school buildings; for text-
books and industrial apparatus; for pay and necessary traveling
expenses of general agent, assistant agent, superintendents, teachers,
rhysicia.ns, -and other employees, and all other n miscel-
aneous expenses which are not included under the above special .
heads, $200,000; so much of which sum as may be nec for the
purchase of supplies shall be immediately available: Provided, That
no person employed hereunder as special agent or inspector, or to
perform any special or unusual duty in connection herewith, shall
receive as compensation exceeding $200 per month, in addition _to
actual traveling expenses and per diem not exceeding $4 in lieu
of subsistence, when absent on duty from his designated and actual
post of duty: Provided, That of the sum hereby appropriated not
exceeding $7,000 may be expended for personal services in the Dis-
trict of Columbia. -

459
Miscellaneous.

Disbarment pro-
eedings, expenses.

Alsska.
Care of insane.

Education of na.

tives.

Provisos. :
Limit of pay, etc.

Bervices in District.

Supervision of ex-

All expenditures of money appropriated herein for school UrpoSes penditures.

in Alasks shall be under the supervision and direction of the Com-
missioner of Education and in conformity with such conditions, rules,
and regulations as to conduct and methods of instruction and expend-
iture of money as may from time to time be recommended by him
and apgroved by the Secretary of the Interior. o

Reindeer for Alaska: For the support of reindeer stations in Alaska,
and for the instruction of Alaskan natives in the care and manage-
ment of the reindeer, $5,000. : ..

Protection of game in Alaska: For ¢ out the provisions of
an Act approved May eleventh, nineteen hundred and eight, entitled
“An Act for the protection of game in Alaska, and for other pur-
poses,” including salaries, travei’.ng expenses of game wardens, and
all other necessary expenses, $15,000, to be expended under the
direction of the governor of Alaska. o

For the suppression of the traffic in intoxicating liquors among the
natives of Alaska, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary
of the Interior, $12,000.

Lease of property at Hot Springs, Arkansas: The Secretary of the
Interior is hereby authorized to iease certain premises fronting on
Central Avenue and on Fountain Street, now occupied by the build-
ings of the Arlington Hotel Company, at Hot Springs, Arkansas, on
such terms and conditions as he may determine. No lease made
hereunder shall be for a longer period than twenty years. In case
said Fremises shall be le to another lessee than the Arlington
Hotel Company the provision of the lease ending March third, nine-
teen hundred and twelve, for a valuation of and payment for the
improvements made by the Arlington Hotel Company shall be
recognized by said Secretary; but he shall have the power to fix a
time within which such valuation must be made, and if such valua-
tion is not made within the time so fixed said Secretary may lease
the premises free from all claim of said Arlington Hotel Company.

Reindeer.

Protection of game.
Vol. 8¢, p. 102,

Suppressing liquor
traffe:

Hot Springs, Ark.
sPoi

Lease
Hotel authorized.

Term.
Valuation of im-

frovemenu if to new
essee.



460 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cr. 355. 1912.

Yellowstone Park.  Yellowstone National Park: For the administration and protection

of the Yellowstone National Park, $5f,500 . . .
bn‘ﬁidl:ntpoi; oosi  No expenditure for construction of administration or other build-
parl

ings cost in case of any building exceeding one thousand dollars

shall hereafter be made In any national park except under express

Provise. suthority of Congress: Provided, That this shall not apply to build-
prom ings now in the process of actual construction. .

Care of buftalo. or procuring feed for buffalo, salaries of buffalo keepers, $3,000.

Yosemite Park. Yosemite National Park, California: For protection and improve-

ment of the Yosemite National Park and the construction and repair
of bridges, fences, and trails, and improvement of roads other than
toll roads, $80,000. . . .
P e a1 So much of the appropriation of twelve thousand dollars made in
piy. ; the sundry civil act approved June twenty-fifth, ninetecn hundred
ated tooontimsswork. and ten, £o enable the :::iy of the Interior to examine into the

Vol.,p.745. data required to be submitted by the city of San Francisco with
reference to a water supply for that city from Lake Eleanor and
adjacent watersheds p y: within the Yosemite Park, or from
any other available sources of water supply, and to collect such
independent data and information as may be necessary in the
premises, including all incidental expenses of the officers of the Engi-

- neer Corps of the United States Army detailed b{nthe Secretary . of
War as an advisary board to the Secretary of the Interior in connec-
tion therewith, as Tremains unexpended on the thirtieth day of June,

_nineteen hund and twelve, 1s hereby reappropriated and made
available during the fiscal year ninetean hundred and thistors
e}x:able t}::l Secretary of the Interior to continue such work during

: that period. .

Bequoia Park. - Secll)uois National Park, California: For the protection and
improvement of the Sequoia National Park and the construction and
repair of bnifes, fences, and trails, and improvement of roads other

- .. than toll roads, $15,550. :

GenemiGrantPark:  General Grant National Park, California: For protection and
improvement of the General @rant National Park, construction of
fences and trails, and re}i)airing and extensionof roads, $2,000.

Crater Lake Park.  Crgter Lake National ark, n: For protection and improve-
me?it of the Crater Lake National Park and repairing and extension of
roads, $3,000.

Mew Verde Yark.  Mega Verde National Park, Colorado: For protection and improve-
ment of Mesa Verde National Park, Coloradé, including the lands

within five miles of the boundaries of said reservation, which, under
the Act of June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and six, are to be
administered by the same service established for the custodianship
of the park, $15,000. - :

. Mount Rainier National Park, Washington: For protection and
improvement of Mount Rainier Nationa Park, construction of
bridges, fences, and trails, and fmprovement of roads, $20,000.

Glacter Park. Glacier National Park, Montana: For administration and improve-

Vol. 31, p. 616.

MountRainlerPark.

ment of Glacier National Park, the construction of roads, bridges
teles)hone lines, and the repair of roads, trails, bridges, 875,,000‘. ge
Platt Park. Platt National Park, Oklahoma: For maintenance, bridging, roads
and trails, under direction of the Secretary of the Interior, 868’,000. ’
piiavernment Hos- GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.
Maintenance, etc. For su

pport, clothing, and treatment in the G i
for the Insane of the insane from the Army and § ZW:&E%? m;l
Revenue-Cnttel: Service, inmates of the N{tional Home for Disable
Volunteer Soldiers, %ersons charged wit

1 ! h or convicted of crimes
against the United States who are insane, all persons who have



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 355. 1912,

461

become insane since their entry into the military and naval service

of the United States who have been admitted to the hospital and
who are indigent, includinf purchase, maintenance, and ‘FHVI% of
necessary horses and vehicles and of horses and vehicles for official
use of the superintendent, $314,400; and not exceeding $1,500 of
this sum may be ended in defra the expense of the removal
of patients to their friends; not exce $1,000 may be expended
in the purchase of such books, periodicals, and papers as may be

required for the purposes of the hospital and for the medical library, -

and not exceeding $1,500 for actual and necessary expenses incurred
in the apprehension and return to the hospital of escaped patients.

Hereafter in determining the per capita cost of maintenance and
treatment of patients in the Government Hospital for the Insane the
9xlie1(1gi(i;ures for repair of buildings, roadways, and walks shall be
included. :

To reimburse the United States the amount due on account of one-
half of the per capita cost of maintenance of indigent patientsin the
Government Hospital for the Insane from the District of Columbia
in excess of the number charged to and paid for by said District dur-
ing the fiscal years eighteen hundred and eighty-one to nineteen
hundred and eleven, inclusive, there shall be transferred from the
revenues of the District of Columbia to the United States begnmn%
with the fiscal ivlrem- nineteen hundred and thirteen, the sum .o
$769,536.09, which amounts so transferred shall be covered into the
Treasury as miscellaneous receipts. . .

For the buildings and grounds of the Government Hospital for
the Insane, as follows:

For general repairs and improvements, $55,000.

For roadways, grading, and walks, $5,000. ’

For the construction and equipment of five tubercular cottages, to
accommodate twenty patients each, with concrete foundation, out-
side finish of stucco, on wooden studs, inside plastered, including
furniture for the same, $20,000. :

COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF.

For support of the institution, including salaries and incidental
expenses; for books and illustrative apparatus, and for general repairs
and improvements, $66,500. o . .

For repairs to the buildings of the institution, including plumbing
and steam fitting, and for repairs to pavements within the grounds,
'$5,000.

, HOWARD UNIVERSITY.

For maintenance of the Howard University, to be used in payment
of part of the salaries of the officers, professors, teachers, and other
re'ﬁ-ular employees of the university, and for ice and stationery, the
balance of which shall be paid from donations and other sources, of
which sum not less than $1,500 shall be used for normal instruction,
$60,000; . .

For tools, materials, fuel, wages of instructors, and other necessary
expenses of the department of manual arts, $12,000; . .

or books, shelving, furniture, and fixtures, for the libraries,
$1,500;

For improvement of grounds and repairs of build.infs, $6,000;

Medical department: To meet in part cost of needed equipment,
laboratory supplies, and apparatus, and repair of laboratories and
buildings, $7,000; )

For material and apparatus for chemical, physical, and natural-
history studies, and use in laboratories of the new Science Hall,
including cases and shelving, $2,000;

Determining :
capita cost of M“;I:I‘:

District of Colum-
in.

Transfer from rev-
enues to reimburse
costof excessindigent
patients.

=4

Buildings and
grounds.

Tubercular cottages.

Columbia _ Institn-
tion for the Deaf.

Support, etc.

Howard University.

Maintenance, ctc.

Medical depart.
ment.



462 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. IL. Ca. 355. 1912.

For fuel and light, in part payment for fuel and light, Freedmen’s
Hospital and Ililgwa:rd gnivermyt;:eincluding_ necessary {abor to care
for and operate the same, $3,500; . .
tat onduit frombospl-  Authority is hereby granted to Howard University to construct,

power plan under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior and without
expense to the Government, a tunnel or conduit under W Street,
- in the city of Washington, District of Columbia, from square three
thousand and sixty-eeven to square three thousand and seventy-
three, in order to connect the buildings of Howard University,
located on the latter block, with the power, heating, and lighting

plant of Freedmen’s Hospital. ‘ ‘

In all, $92,000.
1) Tocamen’s Hospt- FREEDMEN'S HOSPITAL.

Balaries, etc. For salaries and compensation of the surgeon ir: chief, not to exceed
three thousand dollars, and for all other professional and other
services that may be required and expressl f;];:f)roved by the Secre-
tary of the Interior; in all, $32,040. - A detailed statement of the

diture of this sum shall be submitted to Congress;
or subsistence, fuel and light, clothing, bedding, forage, medicine,
medical and surgical su&[;lrms, surgical instruments, electric lights,

repairs, furniture, and other absolutely necessary expenses, $26,000;

PRI ot mocmmary s or B props st o o e
m]::el,‘ \::dtrgdnﬁ(}i ‘;{em ’tgfgl; t approved March fourth, nine-
_ In all, $64,040.
yDepartment of Jus- UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.
Public buildings. PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Sepain 7% Courthouse, Washington, District of Columbia: For construction
work at the courthouse and repairs thereof, as per estimate of the

Superintendent of the Capitol, $5,000.
Court of Claima. Eou;t of Claims Building: For e,mergency repairs, $600.
Igarenworth, Kene.  Peniten , Leavenworth, Kansas: For continuing construction

of the new United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas
$100,000, to be available immediately and to remain available until
expe_ndeci, all of which sum shall be so expehded as to give the
attenta 6 maximuni amount of empl&x;m;t to the inmates of said penitentiary.
Pentvonions. Penitentiary, Atlanta, ( rgia: For continuing the construction
of the United States Penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia, $75,000, to
be available immediately and to remain available until expended,
all of which sum shall be so expended as to give the maximum amount
National Tratning O1 S0ployment to the inmates of said penitentiary. :
Bchool for Boys. b & National ing School for Boys: For the continuation of the
central school building, gymnasium, and baths, $15,000.

Miscella:
laneous, MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

. Bpecified i 1ati

tions not to be wsed _ That no part of any a propriation made under this Act f

for aBeYing  perwns followin purposes, psmefg, conduct of .customs cases ;Afiefe(;fdgl;

or 1% within suits and claims against the United States; detection and prosecu-

precedlng tion of crime; defense in Indian depredation claims; enforcement of
antitrust laws; suits to set aside conveyances of allotted lands, Five
Civilized Tribes; enforcement of acts to ate commerce: for
payment of assistants to the Attorney General and to United States
district attorneys employed by the Aftorney General to aid in special
cases; and for payment of such miscellansous expenditures as may



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912, 463

be authorized by the Attorney General for the United States courts

and their officers; shall be used for the payment of any salary, fee,

compensation, or allowance in any form whatever to any person who

holds any o office, place, position, or appointment under the

United States Government, or any department thereof, or to anyone

hereafter appointed, designated, or employed, who within one year

next preceding the date of his appointment, designation, or employ-

ment has held any other office, place, position, or appointment under

the United States Government or any department thereof: Pro- fes aosicatie un-
vided, That this inhibition shall not apply except in cases where the g:d::i% formerly
persons appointed, designated, employed, or paid shall have pre- ereon.
viously rendered service in connection with the same subject matter:

nd provided further, That nothing in the foregoing provision shall Detals slowed 1t
prevent or authorize a person who holds an office, place, position, or cressed.
appointment under the United States Government, or any depart-
ment thereof, from being detailed to other work falling under the
appropriations for the purpose hereinbefore named, and from being
paid out of said appropriations, the amount of the payments not to
exceed the amount of compensation which said person would have
received from his regular office, place, position, or appointment,
together with his expenses incident to the tempo: etail.

Conduct of customs cases: For Assistant Attorney General, $8,000; , Conduct of customa
Deputy Assistant Attorney General, $7,500; one assistant attorney,  Amistant Attarney
$5,000; one assistant attorney, $4,600; one assistant attorney, $3,000; pari et
special attorneys and counselors at law in the conduct of customs
cases, to be emﬁgloyed and their compensation fixed by the At
General, as authorized by section thirty of the Act of August Vol. 3, p. 108.
nineteen hundred and nine, $35,000; necessary clerical assistance
other employees at the seat of government and elsewhere, to be em-
ployed and their compensation fixed by the Attorney General; sup-
plies, printing, traveling, and other miscellaneous and incidental
e , to be expended under the direction of the Attorney General,

32%,500; in ﬁ $87,500. . 4 milease all ¢ witn itnemen Boasd o
or trave expenses, fees, an eage allowance of witnesses oJvicat@es Boar
before the Board o})%nited States General Appraisers, $5,000, which per
sum shall be l?aid from the permanent annual appropriations for
expenses of collecting the revenue from customs. .
efending suiis in claims against the United States: For defrayin,
the necessary expenses incurred in the examination of witnesses an
procuring of evidence in the matter of claims against the United States
and such other expenditures as may be necessary in defending suits in
the-Court of Claims, including defense for the United States in the
matter of French spoliation claims, not exceeding $500 of which may
be expended for law books, to be expended under the direction of the
Attorney General, $15,000.

Detection and prosecution of crimes: For the detection and prose-
cution of crimes sgainst the United States; the investigation of the
official acts, records, and accounts of marshals, attorneys, clerks, and
referees of the United States courts and the Territorial courts, and
United States commissioners, for which p all the official Eﬁ:ﬁers,
records, and dockets of said officers, without exception, be
examined by the agents of the Attorney General at any time; for the
protection of the person of the President of the United Staies; for
such other investigations regarding official matters under the control
of the Department of Justice as may be directed by the Attorney
General, including not to exceed $10,000 for necessaxg employees at
the seat of government, to be expended under the direction of the
Attorney General, $400,000.

Defending suits in
claims,

Prosecution of
crimes.



zvd SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 855. 1912.

oaipection of i i and prisoners: For the inspection of United
oas, etc. e s&"mﬁﬁnﬁm and for the collection, classification, and
preservation of criminal identification records, and their exchange
with the officials of State and other institutions, to be expended under
the direction of the Attorney General, $10,000.
Investigating frauds,  Investigation and prosecution of frauds: To deﬁ-a&ethe expenses of
ot the investigation {:]rosecntion of frauds upon revenues and
other frauds upon thg rnexdt:d States, ‘5,()}(‘)0. ro8 and ain
jDefense in Indian Defense in Indian de tion claims: For salaries and expenses i
defense of the Indian depredation claims, including not exceeding sjx
thousand dollars for salaries of necessary emploﬁes in W, n,
District of Columbia, to be expended under the direction of the
Attorney General, $21,000. . ) :
Traveling, ots, ex-  Myavoli and'misefl‘l)gneous expenses: For traveling and other
P Advancespermitted. miscellaneous and emergency expenses, inclu advances made by
the disbursing clerk, authorized nd approved by the Attorney
General, to be expended at his dis.. +tion, the provisions of the first
B.8,pec. 8 0-TI% paragraph of section thirty-six hundred and forty-eight, Revised
atutes, to the contrary notwithstanding, $10,000. . :
aXnforcine antitrust — Enforcement of antifrust laws: For the enforcement of antitrust
e laws, including not exceeding $10,000 for salaries of necessary em-
ployees at the seat of government, $200,000. o
1osaTeyences of al- ~ Suite to set aside conveyanees of allotted lands, Five Civilized
ot sitsto Tribes: For the payment of necessary ex?ensea incident to any suits’
st aslde. - brought at the request of the Secretary of the Interior in the eastern
judicial district of Oklahoms, to be expended under the direction.of
the Attorney General, $20,000, together with the unexpended balance
Ao, to supreme Of the appropriations heretofore made for this purpose: Provided,
Courty That not to exceed $10,000 of said sum shall be available for the
expenses of the United States on appeals to the Supreme Court of the

Uxig,&d States. ; F ;

Enforcing acts to orcement of Acts to te commerce: For of repre-

s?‘ﬁ;;;?%?’fiu senting the Government in sll matters arising under the Act entitled
P.

‘An Act to regulate commerce,” approved February fourth, eighteen
hundred and eighty-seven, as amen(fed, including traveling expenses,
to be expended under the direction of the Attorney General, including
salaries of employees at Washington, $10,000.

moginele allot hSuits affecting title to Seminole allott:iad lands in Oklahoxgm: I*;lor

tooig s, "'® the payment of necessary expense incident to any suits brou t,

Aifocting tities. including the salaries -of ‘attorneys specially employed to set agide
il]egeal conveyances of Seminole allotments, to protect the possession
of n}inplil allottees in tlll)eir 3Hott;srd lt(zinds, or in the prosecution of
any cruminal proceedings based on frauds trated upon Seminole
allottees with respect to their allotted Ials)(fsr,pgo be exp%nded under
the direction of the Attorney General, $15,000.

Tname e, For indexing and annotating the *“Judicial Code,” $500, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, the work to be done under the direction
Federal Court of the Judiciary Committee of the Senate.

o Federal Court Reports and Digests: To the publish
ports onsl Digest. ports an 08 ay the pu ers of the
Federal Reporter for the estimated contimfagons fc?r the fiscal year
Lawyers Coopers. COTAIRENCIng July first, nineteen hundred and twelve, $2,860.
tive Bay For fifteen copies of volume ﬁfty—six of the Lawyers’ Cooperative
Volume 56. Edition, at $5 per volume, in addition to the distribution made by
Fauity Rules the Interior Department, $75.
Expenseaofrevising  For defr&ymg the necessary expenses incurred and to be incurred
by Supreme Court.~ for stenographic services, printing, and expert assistance for the
Supreme Court of the United States in revising the Equity Rules,

$7,500, to be disbursed by the marshal of the Supreme Court of the

‘ United States on the order of the Chief dJustice of the United States,



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 355. 1912. 465

notwithstanding section seventeen hundred and sixty-five of the ¥5-pee.170 psit
Revised Statutes, or section three of the Act of June twentieth, R
.eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

rotecting interests of United States in suits affecting Pacific rail- miw = *°%¢
roads: To enable the Attorney General to represent and protect the Expenses.
interests of the United States in matters and suits affecting the
Pacific railroads, and for expenses in connection therewith, $10,000.

JUDICIAL. ' Judicial,

UNITED STATES COURTS. UnitedStates courts,

For payment of salaries, fees, and expenses of United States g mhals salaries,
marshaf; and their deputies, including the office expenses of United o
States marshals in the District of Alaska, $1,400,600, to include
payment for services rendered in behalf of the United States or
otherwise, and including services in Alaska and Oklahoma in collect~
ing evidence for the United States when so specially directed by the
Attorney General. Advances to United States marshals, in accord- 4472
ance with existing law, may be made.from the proper appropriations,
as herein provided, immediately upon the passage of this Act; but Restriction.
no disbursement shall be made prior to July first, nineteen hundred
and twelve, by said disbursing officers from the funds thus advanced,
and no disbursements shall be made therefrom to liquidate expenses
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve or prior years.

For salaries of United States district attorneys and expenses of Ditirictattomeys.
United States district attorneys and their regular assistants, including
the office expenses of United States district attormeys in Alaska,
$550,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall be available for [rove , . .
the payment of the salaries of regularly appointed clerks to United cancies.

States district attorneys for services rendered -during vacancy in the
office of the United States district attorney. e _

For fees of United States district attorney for the District of - Ristriciolooiumbie
Columbia, $28,940. ney.

For payment of regular assistants to United States district attor- Regularasistant.
neys, who are appointed by the Attorney General, at a fixed annual
compensation, $325,000. . ~

For payment of assistants to the Attorney General and to United it in special
States district attorneys employed by the Attorney General to aid in
special cases, $200,000. This appropriation shall be available also Forelgn counsel.
for the payment of foreign counsel employed by the Attorney General
in special cases, and such counsel shall not be reg;lired to take oath R*H" sec. 366, p. 62,
of office in accordance with section three hundred and sixty-six,

Re;ise}i Statfutles 1(()f the United States.
or fees of clerks, $300,000. .

On and after July first, nineteen hundred and twelve, the clerk of B et 1
the District Court for the Northern District of Illinois shall be com- Vol 2924
pensated for his services as such tlerk as other clerks of United States
district courts are compensated. '

For fees of United States commissioners and justices of the peace jSommissionemete.
acting under section one thousand and fourteen, Revised Statutes of
the United States, $115,000. ) )

For fees of jurors, $1,125,000. Juror tees.

Fees of witnesses, United States courts: For fees of witnesses and {505 ieo.
for payment of the actual expenses of witnesses, as provided by sec-
tion eight hundred and fifty, Revised Statutes of the United States,
$1,000,000. )

For rent of rooms for the United States courts and judicial officers,
$£50,000.

Rent of court rooma



466 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Smss. II. Ca. 355. 1912.

- Bailifts, eto. For of bailiffs and criers, not exceeding three bailiffs and one

crier inp:Zch court, exceﬁﬁnin the southem district of New York and

Aealsttendance. the northern district of Illinois: Provided, That all persons employed

R. 8., ec.715,p.15%. ynder section seven hundred and fifteen of the Revised Statutes shall

be deemed to be in actual attendance when they attend upon the

Restriction. order of the courts: Provided further, That no such persons shall be

employed during vacation; for the payment of the expenses of circuit

e e % amf district judges of the United States and the judges of the district
P o p s courts of the United States in Alaska and Hawaii, as provided b

: section two hundred and fifty-nine of the Act approved March thmi ,
nineteen hundred and eleven, entitled ‘‘An Act to codify, revise, and

Juryexpense:  amend the laws relating to the judiciary”’; of meals and lodging for

jurors in United States cases, and of bailiffs in attendance upon the

Volsioss, . Seme, when ordered by the court, and of meals and lodging for

P jurors in Alaska, as provided by section one hundred and mninety-

three, Title II, of the Act of June sixth, nineteen hundred; and of

compensation for jury commissioners, $5 per day, not exceeding three

Mincellanecns ex- 48YS for any one term of court, $275,000.

Jury commissoners.

Penses. 'or payment of such miscellaneous expenses as may be suthorized

by the Attorney General, for the United States courts and their

pey o , $490,000:. Provided, That in so far as it may be deemed

necessary by the Attorney éeneral, this appropriation shall be avail-

Suppites. e e trigt of iting and adding machines
'orsupplies,including exchangeo an :

for.the Bpnited States courts and "ugcial officers, to be expended

- under the direction of the Attorney Genersl, $35,000.
Srpportofpsisonen. - For support of United States pgoners, including necessary cloth-
ing and medical aid, and transportation to place of conviction or
place of bona fide residence in the United States, and including sup-
1t of prisoners becoming insane during imprisonment, as well
ore as after conviction, and continuing insane after expiration of
sentence, who have no friends to whom they can be sent; for expenses
of shipping remains of deceased prisoners to their homes in the United
States; for the expense of care and medical treatment of guards
en;sloyed by the United States who may be injured by prisoners while
said guards are endeavoring o prevent escapes or suppressi
mutiny; for expenses incurred in identifying and pursuing esca
gnsoners, and for rewards for their recapture, and not exceedin
$10,000 for repairs, betterments, and improvements of United States
jails, including sidewalks, $500,000.

FaramothKaoe.  For the su f)ort of the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, as follows: .

Subsistence. For subsistence, including supplies for prisoners, warden, deputy
warden, and physician, tobacco for prisoners, kitchen and dining room
furniture and utensils, and for farm and garden seeds and implements
a.n% for Yurqhase of ice if necessary, $40,000; ’

Gotbing, transpor-  For clothing, transportation, and traveling ‘expenses, includin

tatlon, etc. such clothing as can be made at the penite%xt‘i’:x%; for the usu
gratuities as provided by law to prisoners at release, provided that
such gratuities shall be rnished to prisoners sentenced for terms of
imprisonment of not less than six months, and including transporta~
tion to plzce of conviction or place of bona fide residence in the ngted
States; for expenses of shipping remains of deceased prisoners to
their homes in the United States; for expenses of penitentiary officials
while traveling on duty; for es incurred in identifyi g and
gzuésouagg escaped prisoners, and for rewards for their recapture,

Miscellaneous. For miscellaneous ditures in the discretion of the Attorne
Gfezfxueerlal{ inci_ding fuel, forage hay, light, water, stationery, purchas{
of or generating steam, ixeatmg apparatus, burning bricks and



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912.

lime; fora%:sfor issue to public animals, and haﬁ and straw for bedding;
blank books, blank forms, typewriting supplies, pencils and memo-
randum books for guards, books for use in chapel, paper, envelopes,
and postage stamps for issue to prisoners; for labor and materials for
reparing steam-heating plant, electric piant and water circulation,
and drainage; for labor and materials for construction and repair of
buildings; for general supplies, machinery, and tools for use on farm
and in shops, brickyard, quarry, limekiln, laundry, bathrooms, print-
ing office, photograph gallery, stables, policing buildings and grounds;
for the purchase of cows, horses, mules, wagons, harness, veterinary
supplies, lubricating oils, office furniture, stoves, blankets, bedding,
iron bunks, paints and oils, library books, newspapers and periodi-
cals, and electrical supplies; for payment of water supply, telegrams,
telephone service, notarial and veterinary services; for advertising
in newspapers; for fees to consulting physicians called to determine
mental conditions of supposed insane prisoners, and for other serv-
ices in cases of emergency ; for pay of extra guards or employees when
deemed necessary by the Attorney General, and for expense of care
and medical treatment of guards who may be injured by prisoners
while said guards are endeavoring to prevent escapes or suppressing
mutiny, $40,000; ' . .

For hospital supplies, including purchase of medicines, medical and
surgical supplies, and all other articles for the care and treatment of
sick prisoners; and for expenses of interment of deceased prisoners,
$2,500;

For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows:
Warden, $4,000; deputy warden, $2,000; chnwn $1,500; chaplain,
$600; physician, $1,600; chief clerk, $1,800; ki:eeper‘and record
clerk, $1,200; stenographer, $300; four clerks, at $900 each; head cook,
$1,000; steward and storekeeper, $1,200; su tendent of farm and
transportation, $900; three captains of watch, at $1,000 each; guards,
at $70 per month each, $52,080; two teamsters, at $600 pach ; engineer
and electrician, $1,500; assistant engineer and electrician, $1,200; in
all, $79,280;

For foremen, laundryman, tailor, and printer, when necessary,
$3,300;

In aﬁ, for penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, $190,080. .

For support of the United States Penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia,
as follows: . .

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
ksnga% for the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,

0,000;

For ciothing and transportation, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head for the United States Penitentiary at Leaven-
worth, Kansas, $20,000.

For miscellaneous expenditures, in the discretion of the Attorney
General, including the same objects specified under this head for the
United Stat?;‘penitentiny at enworth, Kansas, $25,000;

For hospital supplies, including the same objects under
glzxis (l)xgad or the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas.

,500;

For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows:
Warden, $4,000; deputy warden, $2,000; chaplain, $1,500; chaplain,
$1,200; chief clerk, $1,800; physician, $1,600; bookkeeper and record
clerk, $1,200; stenographer, $900; six clerks, at $900 each; telephone
operator, $480; engineer and electrician, $1,500; assistant engineer
and electrician, $1,200; three capiains of watch, at $1,000 each;
steward and storekeeper, $1,200; superintendent of farm and trans-
portation, $900; two teamsters, at $600 each; head cook, $' 000;
guards, at $70 per month each, $43,000; in all, $73,080:

467

Hospital supplies. - '

Salaries.

Atlanta, Ga.
Penitentiary.

Subsistence.

Clothing, transpor
tation, etc.

Miscellaueous.

Hospital supplies.

Salaries.



468 _SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 355. 1912,

For foremen, tailor, blacksmith, shoemaker, laundryman, snd
carpenter, when necessary, $4,000; T
n all, for penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia, $154,580.

wath, c 1 1#1an%  For support of the United States Penitentiary, McNeil Island,
Penitentiary. Washington, as follows: For subsistence, including Ehp same objects
Subsistence. speczfu‘x%t under this head for the United States Penitentiary at Leaven-
worth, Kansas, and for supplies for guards, $12,000; . .
waton e """ For clothing and transportation, mcludm%’thg same objects speci-
fied under this head for the United States Penitentiary at Leaven-

worth, Kansas, $6,000. R . o .

For miscellaneous expenditures, including the same objects specified
under this head for the United States Pemutentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, and for such other purposes as may be directly ordered and
apgroved by the Attorney General, $10,000; . .

Hospital supplies. For hospital S{v}aplies, including the same objects specified under
this head for the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,
$1,000; ' )

Salaries, For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows:
For warden, $2,000; deputy warden, $1,200; physician, $1,200; stew-
ard and cook, $1,000; superintendent of boats, $1,200; guards, at $70
per month each, $10,500; in all, $17,100.

. In all, for penitentiary at McNeil Island, Washington, $46,100.

Behool forBoya b€ For support of the National Training School for Boys, District of
. Belaries. Columbia: For superintendent, $2,500; assistant superintendent,
$1,500; teachers and assistant teachers, $9,120; chief clerk, $1 000;
storekee&er and steward, $600; matron of school, $600; parole oiiicer,
$900; office clerk, $720; assistant office clerk, $480: six matrons of
families, at $240 each; foremen of and skilled helpers in industries,
$3,800; farmer, $600; assistant farmer, $420; teamster, $360; florist,
engineer, and shoemaker, at $540 each; baker, and tailor, at $600
each; cook, $480; assistant engineer, $420; laundress, $360; dining-
room attendant, boys, $300; gil:ing-room attendant, officers, $240;
housemaid, $216; seamstress, $240; assistant cook, $300; nurse,
$600; watchmen, not to exceed eight in number, $2,880; secretary
and treasurer to board of trustees, $900; in all, $33,796.

For support of inmates, including groceries, flour, feed, meats, dry
goods, leather, shoes, gas, fuel, hardware, furniture, tableware, farm
mmplements, seeds, harness and repairs to same, fertilizers, books and
periodicals, printing, and entertainments, stationery, plumbing,

ainting, glazing, medicines and medical attendance, stock, vehicles,
encing, repairs to buildings, and other necessary items, including
compensation, not exceeding $1,500, for additionel labor or services,
for 1dentifying and pursuing escaped inmates, and for rewards for
their recapture, and not exceeding $500 for transportation and other
necessary expenses incident to securing suitable homes for discharged
boys, $10,500.

For extraordinary repairs to buildings, fences, and roadways, and
for purchase of equipment, $2,000 ;

or furniture, $3,000; :
In all, for National Training School for Boys, $49,296.

Miscellaneous.

Maintenance.

Repairs,

Furniture.

ent of Com-

mentand Laiwr UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR.

Lighthouses, etc. LIGHTHOUSES, BEACONS, AND FOG SIGNALS,
Light 8¢ : 3 4
orsi serviee, oo+ . Light vessel, general service: For constructin.
) ca light vessel for general service, $130,000;
Poiat Loma, Cal. Point Loma Light Station, California- Numbered six. For estab-

Fog signal, ete. .
hSh-lI.\g a fog mgn' and additional uarters 1 i
ti ) Da g Cali £ : 1 i q . at Pothoma. nght St&-

g and equipping one

500.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sgess. II. Cm. 855. 1912
LIGHTHOUSE SERVICE.

General expenses, Lighthouse Service: For supplies, repairs, main-
tenance, and incidental expenses of lighthouses and other lights, bea-
cons, buoyage, fog signals, I.éﬁhting of rivers heretofore authorized to
be lighted, light vessels, other aids to navigation, and lighthouse
tenders, including the establishment, repair, and improvement of bea-
cons and day marks and purchase of land for same, the establishment
of post lights, buoys submarine signals, and fog signals, the estab-
lishment of o1l or carbide houses, not to ex $10,000: Provided,
That no oil or carbide house erected hereunder shall exceed $550
in eost; the construction of necessary outbuildings at a cost not
exceeding $200 at any one light station 1n any fiscal year, the improve-
ments of grounds and buildings connected with light stations and
depots, wages of laborers attendin% post lights, pay of temporary
employees while engaged on works of general repair and maintenance,
rations and provisions or commutation thereof for keepers of light-
houses, officers and erews of light vessels and tenders, and officials and
other authorized persons of the Lighthouse Service on duty on board
of such tenders or vessels, and money accruing from commutation for
rations and provisions for the above-named persons on board of tend-
ers and light vessels may be paid on proper vouchers to the person
having charge of the mess of such vessels, reimbursement under rules
Erwcnbed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor of keepers of

ight stations and masters of light vessels and of lighthouse tenders
for rations and provisions and cloth.i.nﬁ furnished shipwrecked per-
sons who may be temporarily provided for by them, not exceeding in
all $5,000 in any fiscal year, fuel and rent of quarters where necessary
for keepers of lighthouses, the purchase of land sites for fog signals,
the rent of necessary ground for all such lights and beacons as are for
temporary use or to mark changeable channels and which in conse-
quence can not be made permanent, the rent of offices, depots, and
wharves, traveling expenses and mileage, library books for light sta-
tions and vessels, and technical books and periodicals not exceeding
$1,000, and for all other contingent expenses of district offices and
depots, and for contingent expenses of the office of the Bureau of Light-
houses in Washington, $2,609,400.

Salaries of keeﬁers of lighthouses: For salaries of not exceeding one
thousand seven hundred and fifty lighthouse and folg-signal keepers
and laborers attending other lights exclusive of post lights, $930,000.

Salaries, lighthouse vessels: %‘or salaries and wages of officers and
crews of light vessels and lighthouse tenders, including temporary
employment when necessary, $957,420.

alaries, Lighthouse Service: For salaries of seventeen lighthouse
inspectors and of clerks and other authorized permanent employees
in the district offices and depots of the Lighthouse Service, exclusive
of those regularly employed in the office of the Bureau of Lighthouses,
‘Washington, District of Columbia, $475,960.

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY.

For every expenditure requisite for and incident to the work of the
Coast and Geodetic Survey, and including compensation, not other-
wise appropriated for, of g)ersons employed in the field work, and
commutation to officers of the field force while on field duty, at a
rate not, exceeding $2.50 per day each, to be expended in accordance
with the regulations relating to the Coast and Geodetic Survey from
time to time prescribed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor,
and under the following heads: Provided, That advances of money
under this appropriation may be made to the Coast and Geodetic

469
Lighthouse Service,

General expenses,
Ante, p. 411,

Proviso.
Limit for ofl and
carbide houses.

Rations, ete.

Purchase of
ete. tes,

Contingent expenses.

Keepers’ snlaries,

Lighthouse vessein,
Salaries,

Inspectors, etc,

Coast and Geodetic
Survey.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 411.

Provizo.
Advances



470 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Ssss. IT. Cm. 355. 1912.

Survey and by authority of the superintendent thereof to chiefs of
partie{,who givebyoudmdcmhrnlmmdregnhtn_mmdm
such sum as the Secretary of Commerce and Labor may direct, and
accounts arising under such advances shall be rendered through
and by the Coast and Geodetio Survey to the Treasury Department
reld ”led advances %eretofm ma%a to chiefs of parties. of the o
expenans. ield expenses: Forsurveys and neces: TesSurveys Aﬂln,
oo =24 Guit and Gulf coasts of thoUniteﬁBStates,indt_x ing the coasts of onﬂm

Isiand itmitation.  islands under the jurisdiction of the United :+ Provided,
not more than $25,000.of this amount shall be expended on the coasts
of said outlying islands, $65,000; ; .

Pacifie coasta. For surveys and necessary resurveys of coasts op the Pacific Ocean
under the jurisdiction of the United States, $165,000; .

phy o8 174re™ For continuing researches _in_physieal h phy relating to
v harbors and bars, and for tidal and eurrent oh ations on the
moftthnitegsS:&m,orothuMundqthe)mdwtm of

nited States, $6,400;

CoastFiot et For offshore soundings and examination of re dangers on the
ooastaoftheUnitedSutes,andofMungtﬁ
the United States, and to continue the of the . s
and to make ial hydrographic examinsitions, and including the
employment o suchf‘ ts and nautical experts in the field and office

e o as may be necessary for the same, $15,000; . .
iy For continuing magnetic observations and to establish megidian
linesineonnectionthemwithinallpartsoftheUnitadStqu, and for
malnng&nagnetm observations in other regions under the junsdiction .
of the United States, including the purchase of additional ;
il;struments, and the !eamf sites }vhere necessary tﬁ:d h;he ; 0
o tenmmry magnetic dings; for continuing e of exac
vops. > 10 84te ® 1 velg between the Atlantic, Pacific, and Gulf coasts; for furnishing
points to State surveys, to be applied as far as practicable in States
where points have not been furnished; for deferminations of geo-
. hical positions, and for continui gavity observations, $50,000;

Special surveys. ;]Eor any special surveys that may be required by the Bureau o
Lighthouses or other proper authority, and contingent expenses
incident thereto, inclu expenses of surveys in aid of the shellfish
commission of the State of Maryland, $10,000;

Miscellsncous. For objects not hereinbefore named that may be deemed urgent,
including the px:lgantxon or purchase of preliminayy plans and speci-
fications of vessels and the actual necessary equgcs of officers of the
field force temporarily ordered to the office at /ashington for con-

. vonal Geo. Sultation with the superintendent, and for the expenses of the attend-

detie rmactation < nce of the American delegates at the meetings of the International
Geodetic Association, not to exceed $550, $3,000; -

Vesseln In all, for field expenses, $314,400.

Repairs, ete. Repairs and maintenance of vessels: For repairs and maintenance
of the complement of vessels used in the Coast and Geodetic Survey,

including traveling expenses of the person Imspecting the repairs,

Repair of steamer Pathfinder: For extraordinary re airs to th
Pay. ete. steamer Pathfinder, to be available until ended%o,og(). °
» Officers and men, vessels, Coast amf%eodetic Survey: For all
necessary employees to man and equip the vessels of the Coast and
Geodetic Survey, inch professional seamen ing as executive
officers and mates on v of the survey, to execute the work of the

— survey herein provided for and authorized by law, $245,000.

Stperintendent. Salaries, Coast and Geodetic Survey: For superintendent, $6,000;
For pay of assistants, to be amflo ed in the field or office, as the
superintendent may direct, one of whom may be designated by the
Secretary of Commerce and Labor to act 88 assistant superintendent

* Pathfinder.”



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 355. 1912.

Two, at $4,000 each; one, $3,200; five, at $3,000 each; five, at $2,500
each; one, $2,400; eight, at $2,200 each; eight, at $2,000 each; eight,
at $1,800 each; eight, at $1,600 each; eight, at $1,400 each; ten, at
$1,200 each; six aids, at $1,100 each; eig| aids, at $1,000 each;
five aids, at $900 each; in all, salaries, $160,200.

Pay of office force, namely: For disbursing agent, $2,500; chief of
division of library and archives, $1,800; clerks—two, at $1,800 each;
three, at $1,650 each; four, at $1,400 each; eight, at $1,200 each; five,
at $1,000 each; ten, at $900 each; six, at $720 each;

For topogra%l:lez and hydrographic draftsmen, namefy: One, $2,400;
one, $2,200; t , at $2,000 each; three, at $1,800 each; three, at
:1,600 eacﬁl; three, at $1,400 each; three, at $1,200 ewfl; five, at

1,000 each;

For astronomical, geodetic, tidal, and miscellaneous computers,
namely: One, $2,500; one, $2,200; two, at $2,100 each; three, at
$1,800 each; three, at $1,600 each; four, at $1,400 each; five, at $1,200

For co perplate vers, namely: One, $2,400; two, at §2,200
oach; thrgo, at &,moeh; three, at 81,8'00 each’, two’, at $1,600
each; two st $1,400 each; two, at $1,200 each; two, at $1,000 each.

For engravers and spprentices, at not exceeding $1,000 each,

$3,600 :

For 'dectrotypau and photographers, plate printers and their
helpers, instrument makers, carpenters, engineer, and other skilled
laborers, n:n;lég: One, $2,400; one, $2,000; two, at $1,600 each;
eleven, at $1,200 each; five, at $1,000 each; three, at $900 each; one,
at $600; seven, at $700 each;

For watchmen, firemen, messengers, and laborers, namely: Three,
at $830 each; four, at $820 each; three, at $720 each; four, at $700
each; two, at $640 each; three, at $630 each; four, at $550 each; in
all, pay of office force, $193,120. . . .

Office expenses: For the purchase of new instruments, including
their exchange, for materials and supplies required in the instru-
ment shop, carpenter shop, and drawing division, and for books,
scientific and technical books and journals and books of refsrence,
maps, charts, and subscriptions; for copperplates, chart. paper,
printer’s ink, copper, zine, and chemlﬁals, for hiexl:;cmt in :tmd
photographing; engraving, printing, photographing, and electro-
typing sgpphea; and for pﬁototl‘l?ﬁognphmg charts and printing
from stone and copper for immediate use, and for the employment
of rt lithographers in the office at an expenditure not exceeding
33,238;9 for stationery for the office and field parties, transportation
of instruments and supplies when not charged to party expenses,
office wagon and horses, heat.mi' A hghtm%, and power, telephones,
including the operation of switchboard, telegrams, ice, and washing,
office furniture, repairs, traveling expenses of assistants and others
employed in the office sent on special duty in the servic: of the
office, miscellaneous expences, contingencies of all kinds, and not
exceeding for extra labor, $3,400; in all, $50,000.

That no part of the money herein ap " the
Geodetic Survey shall be available for allowance to civilian or other
officers for subsistence while on duty at Washington (except as here-
inbefore provided for officers of the field force ordered to ashington
for short periods for consultation with the superintendent), except
as now provided by law.

BUBEAU OF FISHERIES.

Office of commissioner: For commissioner, $6,000; deputy com-
missioner, $3,500; chief clerk, $2,400; accountant, $2,100; librarian,
$1,200; one clerk of class four; three clerks of class three; clerk to

87618°-——voL 37—p7 1-—32

471

Office force.
Clerks,

Computers.

Watchmen, etc.

Office expensesa,

Allowances re

ropriated for the Coast and gricted

Bureauof Fisheries

Salaries.
Commissioner, ete,



472 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 355. 1912

commissioner, $1,600; one clerk of class one; one clerk, $1,000; ten
clerks, at $900 each; engineer, $1,080; three firemen, at $720 each;
two watchmen, at $720 each; five janitors and messengers, at; $720
each; janitress, $480; messenger boy, $360; four charwomen, at
$240 each; inall, $44880. - " T
gineer,ie. - Office of architect and engineer: Architect and engineer, $2,200;
assistant architect, $1,600; draftsman, $1,200; in’all, $5,000.
copee™ °f T#b " Division of Fish Culture—Office: Assistant in charge, $2,700; su-
Ofice. perintendent of car and messenger service, $1,604; one clerk of class
three; two clerks of class two; two clerks of clas one; clerk, $900;
in all, $12,000. T ; ]
Zation employees.  Division of Fish Culture—Station employees: Central Station and
Agquaria, Washington, District of Columbia: Superintendent of sta-
' tion and :ﬂuaria, $1,500; two skilled laborers, at $720 each; laborer,
~ $600; in all, $3,540. i . D
Green Lake, Me. Green Lake (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$900; fish culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 gach; in all, $4,500.
Craig Brook, Me. ig Brook (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$900; laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.
and Holgen Ve """ Saint Johnsbury (Vermont) Station and Holden (Vermont) Aux-
: iliary Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, $1,200; fish culturist,
$900; skilled laborer, $720; four laborers, at $600 each; in all, $6,720.
GlnomienMi=. Gloucester (Massachuseits) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish
culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 eac ;inall, $4.200, 7
Woods Hole.Mass.  ~ Woods Hole (Massachusetts) Station: Superintendent, $1,500;
machinist, $960; fish culturist, $900; pilot: and. collector, $720; three
.y, firemen, at $600 each; four laf)orea's, at $600 each; in all, $8,280.
Cape Vinoemt,N.Y-  Cape Vincent (New York) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; skilled
: laborer, $720; machinist, $960; two firemen, at $720 each ; two laborers,
oy ol m(Mmyau' 351533)' St Custodian
ryans Point (Ma: ation: Custodian, $360.
Wytheville, Va. Wytheville (Virginia) Station: Superintendent, $1,500 ; foreman,
no.  $900; fish culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,500,
FutinBanohie Pyt in Bay (Ohio) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$1,000; machinist, $960; two laborers, at $600 each ; irr all, $4,660,
Northyille (Michigan) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$960; fish culturist, $900; four laborers, at $600 each ; in all, $5,760.

Bryans Point, Md.

Northville, Mich.

Alpens, Mich, . Aallf,e:;l((%ichigan) Station: Foreman, $1,200; fish culturist, $900;
in . ,
Duluts, Mina, Duluth (Minnesota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,

. $900; fish culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4.500.
Neosho, Mo. Neosho (stsour{) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; forema’n, £900 ;
Lesaviie,colo.  SKilled laborer, $720; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,320,

’ Leadville (éolorado). Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$1,200; two fish culturists, at $900 each; skilled laborer, $720; two
San Marcos,Tex.  JBDOTers, at $600 each; cook, $480; in all, $6,900.

San Marcos (Texas) Station: éupen'ntendent, $1,500; foreman,
Saird snd Bactle $1,200; fish culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each ;1n all, $5,400.
cromrt . thdrd t(C:}lfs%rsl? and Baﬁlgs(grefk (California) Stations: Super-

intendent, $1,500; foreman ; foreman, ;
36?3? eﬁch; ixz(:)zll, $5.980. ; #1, $900; three laborers, at

ackamas (Uregon) Station: Superintendent, $1 500; fish. i

$900; skilled laborer, $720; two laborers, at 36’00 e’:ach; in Qﬁué?;%'

Manchester (Iowa) Station: Superiutendent, $1,500; ﬁsh—cultlirist

Boseman Mont,  $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200, ’
, Bozeman (Montana) Station: Superintendent, $1 »500; fish-culturist
Erewin Tenn. $900; .twc(%aborers, ;u.s $600 eacsh ; 1n all, $3.600. ’
> Erwin (Tennessee) Station: Sy erintendent, $1 ; i
$900; three laborers, at $600 eac ; in all, 34,2’0?).’500' fish-culturist,

Clackamas, Oreg.

Manchester, lowa.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 355. 1912,

Nashua (New Hampshire) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Edenton (North Carolina) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Baker Lake (Washington) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Puget Sound (Washington) Stations: Three foremen, at $1,200
each; nine laborers, at $600 each; in all, $9,000.

Cold Springs (Georgia) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-cul-
turist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Spearfish (South Dakota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culvgs‘trxélst, 839?0 h;-t:Wé) lqborela,v at S%OO each); én all, $3§00. d

te Sulphur Springs (West Virginia) Station: Superintendent,
:i,ggg; fish-culturist, $900; three faborers, at $600 each; in all,

Tupelo (Mississippi) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-culturist,
$900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

Boothbay Harbor (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; engineer, $1,100; skilled laborer, $780; three firemen,
at $600 each; custodian of lobster pounds, $720; two laborers, at $600
each; in all, $8,000. .

Mammoth Spring (Arkansas) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200. ’

Yes Bay (Alaska) Hatchery: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$1,200; two skilled laborers, at $960 each; three laborers, at $900
each; cook, $900; in all, $8,220.

Afognak (Alaska) Station: Superintendent; $1,500; foreman, $1,200;
two skilled laborers, at $960 eac%; three laborers, at $900 each; cook,
$900; in all, $8,220. :

Homer (Minnesota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; scientific
assistant, $1,400; scientific assistant, $1,200; foreman, $1,200; en{-
neer, $1,000; two firemen, at $600 each; twe laborers, at $600 each;
in all, $8,700.

Louisville (Kentucky) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish cul-
turist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Fish-cultural station, South Carolina: Superintendent, $1,500;
fish-culturist, $000; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Saratoga (Wyoming) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-cultur-
ist, $900, two I‘;borers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600. .

Biological station, Fairport, Iowa: Director, $1,800; superintend-
ent of fish culture, $1,500; scientific assistant, $1,400; scientific assis-
tant, $1,200; foreman, $1,200; shell expert, $1,200; enginecr; $1,000;
two firemen, at $600 each; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $11,700.

Biological station, Beaufort, North Carolina: Superintendent and
director, $1,500; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $2,700.

Employees at large: Two field station superintendents, at $1,800
each; two fish-culturists, at $960 each; two fish culturists, at $900
each; five machinists, at $960 each; two coxswains, a* $720 each; in
all, $13,560. i

Distribution employees: Five car captains, at $1,200 each; six car
messengers, at $1,000 each; five assistant car messengers, at $900
each; five car laborers, at $720 each; five car cooks, at $600 each; in
all, $23,100. i )

Division of inquiry respecting food fishes: Assistant in charge,
$2,700; assistant, $2,500; assistant, $1,600; two assistants, at $1,200
each; two assistants, at $900 each;. one clerk of class one; two clerks,
at $900 eack; in all, $14,000. ] . .

Division of statistics and methods of the fisheries: Assistant in
charge, $2,500; two clerks of class four; on. clerk of class two; two
clerks, at $1,000 each; one clerk, at $900; statistical agent, $1,400;

473
Nashua,N.H,
Edenton, N.C.
Baker Lake, Wash,
Puget Sound, Wash,
Cold Springs, Ga.
Spearfish, 8. Dak.

White Sulphur
Springs, W.Va.

Tupelo, Miss.

Boothbay Harbor,
Me.

Mammoth Epring,
Ark.

Yes Bay, Alaska.

Afognak, Alaska.

Homer, Minn,

Louisville, Ky.
South Carolina.
Saratoga, Wro.

Fairport, lowa, bio-
logical staticn.

Beanfort, N, C., bio-
logical station.

Employees at large,

Distribation em-
ployees.

Division of inquiry.

Division of statis-
tics, etc.



474

Vessel service.
* Albatroes.”

* Fish Hawk.”
* Grampus.”’

Divislon of Alaska
fisheries.

Fur seals.

‘Wardens.

Administration ex-
Ante, p. 411,

Propagation ex-

Maintenance of ves-
sels.

Inquiry respecting
food fahes.
Field expenses.

Investigating beam
or otter trawling fish.
ng.

Statistical inquiry.

SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Spss. IL Cm. 355. 1912.

three statistical agents, at $1,000 each; one local agent at Boston,
Massachusetts, $300; one local nt at Gloucester, Massachusetts,

; t at Seattle, Washington, $600; in all, $16,300.
$600; one local agen )y y 1

Vessel service: Steamer Albatross: One naturalist, $1,800; one
general assistant, $1,200; one fishery expert, $1,200; clerk, $1,000;
m $5,200. . '

.Sdt%amer Fish Hawk: One cabin boy, $480. 4

Schooner Grampus: Master, $1,500; first mate, $1,080; second
mate, $840; ineer, $840; cook, $600; three seamen, at $600 each;
one cabin. bo%; in all, §7,080, . .

Steamer FPhalarope: Master, $1,200; engineer, $1,100; fireman,
$720; two seamen, at $600 each; cook, $600; in all, $4,820.

Steawer Curlew: Pilot, $1,100; engineer, $1,100; ﬂmmn.n, $720;
cook, $600; in all, $3,520. . .

Steamer Gannet: Master, $1,200; engineer, $1,100; fireman, $720;
two seamen, at $600 each; m all, . L

Division of Alaska Fisheries: Chief of division, $3,500; assistant,
$1,800; clerk of class two; clerk of class one; cler] $900; agent,
fur-seal fisheries, $3,650; assistant agent, eries, $2,920;
two assistant agents, fur-seal fisheries, at $2,190 each; naturalist, fur-
seal fisheries, $3,000; janitor service, fur-seal fisheries, $480; two phy-
sicians, Pribilof Islands, at $1,200 each; two school-teachers, Pribilof
Islands, at $1,200 each; storekeeper, Pribilof Islands, $1,800; agent,
Alaska salmon fisheries, $2,500; inspector, Alaska salmon heries,
$1,800; assistant agent, Alaska salmon fisheries, ?ﬁgo; assistant
agent, Alaska salmon fisheries, $1,800; warden, Alaska Service,
$1,200; four deputy wardens, Aleska Service, at $600 each; in all,
$41,530. . 7

Expenses of administration: For expenses of the office of the com-
missioner, including stationery, scientific and reference books and
periodicals, and newspapers, for library, furniture, telegraph and
telephone service, repairs to and heating, lighting, and equipment, of
buildings, and compensation of temporary employees, and all other
necessary expenses connected therewith, $10,000. ‘

Propagation of food fishes: For maintenance, equipment, and
operations of the fish-cultural stations of the. bureau, the general
propagation of food fishes and their distribution, including the move-
ment, maintenance, and repairs of cars, purchase of equipment and
apparatus, contingent expenses, and temporary labor $335,000.

aintenance of vessels: For maintenance of the vessels and
launches, including the purchase and repair of boats, apparatus,
machinery, and other facilities required for use with the same, hire of
;mol&') and all other necessary expenses in connection therewith,
60,000.

Inquiry respecting food fishes: For expenses of the inquiry into
the causes of the decrease of food ﬁshesxigethe waters of t?le nited
States, and for investigations and experiments in respect to the
equatic animals, plants, and waters, in the interests of fish culture
and the fishery industries, including expenses of travel and preparation
of reports, and for all other necessary expenses in connection there-
"UT ansble the Oo

0 enable the Commissioner of Fisheries to investi the method
of fishing known as beam or otter trawling and to relg:: to Congress
whether or not this method of tishing is destructive to the fish species
or is otherwise harmful or undesirab) o, $5,000, or 80 much thereof as
may be necessary, ‘ .

tatistical inquiry: For expenses in the collection and compilatio
of the statistics of the fisheries and the study of their methgds ang
relations, including travel and preparation of reports and all other
nlecessary expenses in conmection therewith, $7,500.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912.

Protecting the sponge fisheries: For expenses in protecting the

sponge fisheries, including employment of i
and temporary assistants, hire of boats, rental of office and storage,
care of seized sponges and other property, travel, and all other
expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act of June
and six, to regulate the sponge fisheries,

twentieth, nineteen hun
$3,500.

Alaska Fisheries Service: For })rotocting the seal fisheries of
Alaska, including the furnishing of food, fuel, and clothing and other
necessities of life to the natives of the Pribilof Islands, Alaska, trans-
portation of supplies to and from the islands, expenses of travel of
agents and other employees and subsistence while on the Pribilof
Islands, purchase, hire, and maintenance of vessels, including crews
for same, and for all other expenses necessary to carry out the pro-
visions of the Act of April twenty-first, nineteen hundred and ten,
entitled “An Act to lilrotect the seal fisheries of Alaska and for other
purposes”; and for the protection of the salmon fisheries of Alaska
mecluding travel, hire of boats, employment of temporary labor, an
all other necessary expenses connected therewith, $90,000.

Philippine fisheries report: For special expenses connected with the
gﬁ}fiara_txon of r:i};orts on the aquatic resources and fisheries of the

hilippine Islands, based on investigations conducted in the years
pineteen hundred and seven to nineteen hundred and ten the
United States fisheries steamer Albatross, including services of tem-
porary experts, artists, and assistants, $3,000. ’ .

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF- COMMERCE -AND LABOR.
IMMIGRATION STATIONS.

Immigrant station, Ellis Island, New York Harbor: Toward the
construction, at a total cost, under a contract which is hereby author-
ized, not to exceed $350,000, of an additional story on baggage and
dormitory building, and metal and masonry projection on northerly
side of said building, $150,000.

Immigration station, Galveston, Texas: For furnishing, equipping,
and placing in effective operation the immigration station erected
at Galveston, Texas, pursuant to the provisions of the act entitled
“An Act to provide for the establishment of an immigration station
at Galveston, in the State of Texas, and the erection in said city, on a
site to be selected for said station, of a public building,” approved
March fourth, nineteen hundred and seven, $15,000.

Immigration station, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Additional for
erection and furnishing of the necessary buildings and pier at the
immigration station, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to complete the
same under the limit of cost fixed in the sundry civil appropriation
Act approved March fourth, nineteen hundred and eleven, $105,000.

Immigration station, Angel Island, California: ¥or the purchase of
a water barge for use in conveying fresh water to the immigration
station on Angel Island, California, $3,000.

IMMIGRATION SERVICE.

Expenses of regulating immigration: For

enforcement of the laws regulating the immigration of aliens into the

United States, includinithe contract-labor laws; for the costs of the
reports of decisions of the Federal.courts, and digest thereof, for the
use of the Commissioner General of Immigration; for salaries and
expenses of all officers, clerks, and employees appointed to enforce
said laws; for the enforeement of the provisions of the Act of Feb-
ruary twentieth, nineteen hundred and seven, entitled “An Act to

ms¥ectors, watchmen, ing.

all expenses of the ai

475

Sponge fisheries.
Expenses protect-

Vol.84,p.818.

Alaska Fisheries
8e)

rvice. .
Protecting seal fish-
eries.

Food to natives, ete.

Vol. 86, p. 825.
Salmon fisheries.
Philippine fishertes.

Expenses of prepar-
ing report on.

Miscellaneous.

Immigrantetations.

Ellis Island, N. Y.
. Additional buila-
rg.

Galveston, Tex.
Equipping, etc.

Vol 84, p, W12,

Philadelphia, Pa.
Buildings and pler.

Vol. 84, p. 596.
Vol. 36, p. 263.



476 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Ssess. II. Cu.355. 1912,

regulate the immigration of aliens into the United States”” and acts
amendatory thereof; for expenses of necessary supplies, including
exchange of typewrit'% machines, alterations, and repairs, and for
all other expenses authorized by said Act; also. for preventing the
Chinese exclusion. unlawful entry of Chinese into the United States, by the appointment
of suitable o%cers to enforce the laws in relation thereto, and the
expenses of returning to China all Chinese persons found to be unlaw-
fully in the United States, including the cost of imprisonment and
actual expense of conveyance of Chinese persons to the frontier or
Refunding head tax. seaboar(ﬁ’or deportation, and for the refunc of head tax upon pres-
entation of evidence showing coneclusively that collection was made
through error of Government officers;. all to be expended under the

Proviso. a direction of the Secretary of Commerce and Labor, $2,525,000: Pro-
returaof Chiness por. vided, That all charges for maintenance or return of Chinese gersons
sons. applyingufor admission to the United States shall hereafter be paid

or reimbursed to the United States by the person, company, pariner-

ship, or corporation bringing such Chinese to a port of the United
o Staptes as applicants for admission. pe :
vision ization Di- . Miscellaneous expenses, Division of Naturalization: For compensa-
opecial examiners, tion, to be fixed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor, of exam-
iners, interpreters, clerks, and stenographers, for the purpose of
¢ _on the work of the Division of Naturalization, Bureau
Vol. 34, p. 5. o?rmgmtwn and Naturalization, provided for by the Act of
Congress approved June iwenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and six,
entitled “An Act to -&stablisﬁ a Bureau of igration and
Naturalization and to provide for a uniform rule for the naturaliza-
- tion of aliens throughout the United States” and for their actual
ete T CIIB TP, necessary traveling expenses while absent from their official sta-
tions, including street-car fare on official business st official stations,
subject to such rules and regulations as the Secretary of Com.
merce and Labor may prescribe; and for the actual necessary
traveling expenses of the officers and employees of the Division of
Naturalization in Washington while absent on official duty outside
of the District of Columbia; for tel , verifications to legal
apers, telephone service in offices outside of the District of Colum-
ia; not to exceed $3,800 for rent of offices outside of the District
ot Sidtance to cletks o .éo'lumbm. where suitable quarters can not be obtained in public.
Vol 34 p. e, buildings; and for the purpose of carrying into effect section thirteen
e of the Act of June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and six (Thirty-
fourth Statutes, page eight hundred and ninety-six), as amended
by the Act approved June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten,
and that the expenditures from this appropriation shall be in the
manner and under such regulations as the Secretary of Commerce
wi ___and Labor may prescribe, $200,000.
ger ond alexander _ Payments to William von Forienger and Alexander Graham:
Granam. e, TO DAY to William von Forienger and Alexander Graham for infor-
v mation furnished that led to the collection of $10,000 in penalties
f)rorxél thz] Firth (Ziarpet (‘):om}tmpy, ofl Firtheliff, New York, for im-
orting aliens under contract, in violation of immigrati
Scandinavian- 31£0? e?iclzl ;321’:)00' the hion laws,
American Line. efund to the Scandinavian-American Line: For refund to
Refund to. gfcqlgldmgvzan-Amftni{m Line gf amlount %Vel’paid for one-half the cffé‘i
ana transportation incidental to the deportatio i
Hans Larsen and Ernest Tingquist, $13.50. po on of the sliens
argy, o " Of Stand BUREAU OF STANDARDS,
acires bo 8 M Por investigations incident to the establishment of units and
 (nvestigations of, sta.ng:;ds of refrigeration, and the determination of the phys?cal
constants of materials used in the refrigeration industries, such as



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cn. 355, 1912.

ammonia, agueous ammonia solutions, carbonic acid, brines, and so
forth, and the determination of the thermal conductivities of mate-
nals, including personal services in the District of Columbia and in
the field, $15,000.

To enable the Secretary of Commerce and Labor to acquire, by
condemnation or otherwise, about three hundred and eighty thousand
two hundred and ninety-five square feet of additional land for
enlargement of the present site of the Bureau of Standards, $85,000,
or so much thereof as may be necessary, the land to be acquired
hereunder being described as follows:

First, plat at the west; starting at the northwest corner of the
present site of the Bureau of Standards and running five hundred
and sixteen feet south by thirty-two degrees forty-four minutes
west a.lonf Idaho Avenue to Idaho Circle; thence one hundred and
sixty-six feet on the arc of a circle bounding Idaho Circle to Tilden
Street; thence eighty feet east by twenty-five d forty minutes
south along Tilden Street; thence due east one hundred and sixty
feet to the southwest corner of the present site of the Bureau of
Standards; thence about six hundred and twenty-five feet due north
along the west boundary of the Bureau of Standards to the starting
point, including about one hundred and two thousand one hundred
and seventy square feet.

Second, plat east and north of the present site; starting at the
southeast corner of the present site of the Bureau of Standards,
running due east three hundred and sixty-five feet; thence due
north six hundred and twenty-five feet; thence due west about nine
hundred and sixty-five feet to the northwest corner of the present
site of the Bureau of Standards; thence along the boundary of the
Bureau of Standards grounds in the middle of Pierce Mill Road
about six hundred and twenty-two feet to the northeast corner of
the site; and thence due south of the east boundary of the Bureau
of Standards about four hundred and sixty feet to the startin
point, containing about two hundred and seventy-eight thousan
0. hundred and twenty-five square feet. The area of the two

l.  together is about three hundred and eighty thousand two
undred and ninety-five square feet.

BUREAT] OF LABOR.

International Congress on Social Insurance: For rent, clerical assist-
ance, printing, postage, stationery, and all other necessary expenses
incidental to the organizing and the carrying on of the meetings of
the International Congress on Social Insurance, to be held in Wash-
ington, District of Columbia, to be expended under the direction of
the Secret of Commerce and Labor (Act of March third, nineteen
hundred and eleven), $10,000.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS.

For collection of statistics concerning the quantity of leaf tobacco
in all forms in the United States and its possessions and making report
of same as authorized by the Act entitled “An Act to collect and pub-
lish additional statistics of tobacco,” approved April thirtieth, nine-
teen hundred and twelve, $15,000. .

For securing information for census reports of cotton production,

and periodical reports of stocks of baled cotton in the United States of

and of the domestic and foreign consumption of cotton, and to enable
the Bureau of the Census to carry out the provisions of “An Act
authorizing the Director of the Census to collect and publish statistics
of cotton,” approved July twenty-second, nineteen hundred and
twelve, $30,000.

477

Enlargement of site.

Description.

Bureau of Labor.

International Con
gress on Social Insur-
ance,

Expenses of meet-
ing. .

Vol. 36, p. 1034.

Census Office.

Leaf tobacco.
Collecting statistics

of quantity, etc.
Ante, p. 106

Cotton production.
Collecting statistics

of.
Ante, p. 198,



478

Department of

State. .
Canadian Water
Commis-

Salaries and ex-

electoral vote.
Expenses of print-

mg'ol. 24, p. 372

Leginlative.

Statement of appro-
priations.

Vol. 25, p. 867,

Memongers of elec-
toral vote.

Payment of mile-
age.

Botanic Garden.
Repairs, etc.

Removal of fence,
Vol. 36, p. 1408,

Sonate.
Indexing reports,
€tc., of committees,

SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

InTERNATIONAL JOINT CoMMissioN, UNITED STATES AND GREAT
Brrrain: For salaries and es, including salaries of commis-
sioners, salaries of clerks, and other employees ted by the
commissioners on the part of the United States the approval
solely of the Secretary of State, including rental of offices at Wash-
ington, District of Columbis, expense of printing, purchase of books,
periodicals, mﬂaﬂrfers and all necessary traveling and other expenses,
and for the on of all reasonable and necessary joint expenses of
the International Joint Commission incurred under the terms of the
treaty between the United States and Great Britain concerning the
use of boundary waters between the United States and Canada
and other purposes, signed January eleventh, nineteen hundred and
nine, the balance unexpended July first, nineteen hundred and twelve
of the appropriation made for all the foreﬁoing purposes for the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and twelve, is hereby mdppropﬁated and made
available for diture for said p ing the fiscal year
nineteen hun and thirteen, to be disbursed under the direction
of the Secretary of State. i

G ASCERTAINMENT OF ELECYORS YOR PRESIDENT AXD Vicm
PresmeNT.—To pay the expenses of printing, in compliance with
the requirements of the Act of February third, eighteen hundred and
eighty-seven, the certified copies of the final ascertainment of the
electors for President and Vice President of the United States, as
transmitted by the executive of each State to the Secretary of State,
$1,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary. e

UNDER LEGISLATIVE.

Statement of appropriations: For preparation, under the direction
oRf the C«zmmxt_ ttee: ﬁ? Apptopriati:hns of the Senate and House of

epresentatives, of the statements showing appropriations made, new
offices created, offives the salaries of wlm:hp avznbeen omitteé, in-
creased, or m&ug:ed, indefinite appropriations, and contracts author-
ized, tﬁﬁether with a chronological history of the regular a propria-
tion bills passed during the first and second sessions of tl!:e Sixty-
second Congress, as required by the Act approved October nine-
teenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, $4,000, to be paid to the
per:gns designated by the chairmen of said committees to do said

OrK.

W

CONVEYING VOTES OF ELECTORS FOR PRESIDENT AND Vice Pres-
DENT: For the payment of the messengers of the respective States
for conveying to the seat of government the votes of the electors of
said States for President and Vice President of the United States at
the rate of twenty-five cents for every mile of the estimated distance
b{ the ntxos:husualtrotftds traveled fro;n }fhe lace of meeting of the
electors to the seat of government of t i
fo%%ne distanaﬁs il sﬁ,o‘m‘ of the United States, computed

tanic Garden: For geueral repairs to buildings, heati
ratus, pamtmﬁ;_fém:i resurfacing footwalks and roadwayg:ggem%
r(?)aus to pac sheds, storerooms, and stables, under the direc tion
o '}lﬁe Joint Committee on the Library, $7,000.
, 1he appropriation in the sundry civil Act approved M
nineteen gundred and eleven, for removing };gco and ::;,cllll af:x"ou:l}lci
the Botanic Garden and such grading, soiling, seeding, and soddi
as may be incident thereto, is hereby made availabls for said pll?r-g
pog:s ? ﬂi?? ﬁsg:a(l1 Year mnele]teen hum{red and thirteen.
pate: ror indexing, when necessary, reports and h arings

Senate committees and Joint committees of thgoSenate andeHouse g§



STXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sgss. I Cm. 355. 1912,

Representatives, under the direction of the Committee on Appro-
priations of the Senate, $1,500, or so much thereof as may be nec-
essary. . . . .
Biographical Congressional Directory: To enable the Secretary of
the Senate to pay, upon vouchers approved by the chairman z‘?the

479

hical Con-

Biograp
gressional Directory.

Expenses of prepar-

ing new edition, from

Joint Committee on Printing, for pref_}’)oa.n.u,%l 2 new edition of the 177 to1e11.
m t

Biographical Congressional Directory, e Continental Congress
to t%fe Sixty-first Congress, both inclusive (seventeen hundred and
seventy-six to nineteen hundred and eleven), as directed by Senate
resolution of March third, nineteen hundred and eleven, $5,000, or
so much thereof as may be necessary, and said sum or any part
thereof, in the discretion of the chairman of the Joint Ceinmittee on
Printing, may be paid as additional compensation to iny employee
of the United States, and shall continue to be available during the
fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen.

Joint Committee on Printing, as provided for in an Act providing pinus

for the public printing and binding and the distribution of public
documents approved January twelith, eighteen hundred and ninety-
five, and Acts amendatory thereof: Clerk, $3,000, to be paid by the
Secretary of the Senate.

Inspector for the Joint Committee on Printing, as provided for in
section twenty of an Act to ?rovide for the publ;cesrint?ng and bind-
ing, approved January twelfth, eighteen hundred -and ninety-five,
$2,000, one half to be paid be, the Secretary of the Senate and the

other half to be ﬁa.id by the Clerk of the House of Reprasentatives.
Senate Office Building: For maintenance, miscellaneous items and

supplies, and for all necessary personal and other services for the care
and operation of the Senate Office Building, under the direction and
supervision of the Senate Committee on Rules, $46,000, which sum
shall be expended by the Superintendent of the Cagitol Building and
Grounds under the supervision and direction of the Senate Committee
on Rules without reference to section four of the Act approved June
seventeenth, nineteen hundred and ten, concerning purchases for
executive departments. :

House Office Building: For maintenance, including miscellaneous
items, and for all necessary services, $35,932.

For weather strips for windows, $2,700.

Capitol power plant: For lighting the Capitol, Senate and House
Office Buildings, and Congressional Library Building, and the grounds
about the same, Botanic Garden, Senate stables and engine house,
House stables, Maltby Building, and folding and storage rooms of the
Senate; pay of superintendent of meters, at the rate of $1,600 per
annum, who shall Inspect all gas and electric meters of the Govern-
ment in the District of Columbia without additional compensation;
for necessary personal and other services; and for materials and labor
in connection with the maintenance and operation of the heating,
lighting, and power plant, and substations connected therewith,
$90,000.

For fuel, oil, and cotton waste, and advertising for the power plant
which furnishes heat and light for the Capitol and Congressional
buildings, $77,000. 'This and the three foregoi.ng approlgiqthns shall
be expended by the Superintendent of the Capitol Building and
Grounds under the supervision and direction of the commission
in control of the House Office Building, appointed under the act
approved March fourth, nineteen hundred and seven, and without
reference to section 4 of the Act approved June seventeenth, nineteen
hundred and ten, concerning purchases for executive departments.

Senate Office Build-
.:intennnee, ete.

s House Office Build-
ng.
Meaintenance, etc.

Capitol powerplant.
Maintenance, etc.

Fuel, oil, etc.

Purchases not re-
stricted to supply
committee.

Vol. 34, p. 1565

Vol. 36, p. 531



480 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cn.355. 1912,

g smment Print: GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE.

PUBLIC PRINTING AND BINDING.

Public Printer, pur-  Office of the Public Printer: Public Printer, $5,500; purchasing
chasing agent, ete. nt, $3,600; chief clerk, $2,500; accountant, $2,500; assistant pur-
chasing agent, $2,500; cashier and paymaster, $2,500; clerk in charge
of the é:}ongressiona.l Record at the Capitol, $2,500; assistant account-

ant, $2,250; chief timekeeper, $2,000; paying teller, $2,000: teleg-
rapher and clerk, $1,800; clerks—one at $2,000, ten of class four,
eleven of class three, six of class.two, six of class one, nine at $1,000
each, five at $900 each, seventeen at $840 each; paymaster’s guard,
$1,000; chief door r, $1,200; doorkeeper, $1,200; six assistant
doorkeepers, at $1,000 each; two messengers, at $840 each; chief
delivery man, $1,200; five delivery men, at $950 each; telephone
switchboard operator, $720; three assistant telephone switchboard
operators, at each; six messenger boys, at $420 each; in all,
$132,700. . - _

Deputy Public  Office of the Deputy Public Printer: Deputy Public Printer, $4,500;

Frinter, ete. two clerks of class one; one clerk, $900; one chemist, $1,600; one
. messenger, $340; in all, $10,240.
Watch farce. Watch force: Gaptain of thgwatch, $1,200; two lieutenants of the
watch, at $900 each; and sixty-four day and night watchmen, at $720
each; in all, $49,080.

Holidays. Holidays: To enable the Public Printer to comply with the provi-
: : sions of the law ing holidays and the Executive order g:gting
half holidays with pay to the employees of the Government Printing

Office, $185,000. : '

Lesvesofabsence.  Leaves of absence: To enable the Public Printer to comply with the
provisions of the law granting thirty days’ annual leave to the
employees of the Gpvemmené’%ﬁnting Office, $320,000.

Public printing and or the public printing, for the public binding; and for paper for the

g ate amount. public printing and bimxg, including the cost of printing the debates
and proceedings of Congress in the Congressional Record, and for
lithographing, mapping, and engraving, for both Houses of ‘Congress,
theﬁpreme Court of the United States, the Supreme Court of the
District of Columbia, the Court of Claims, the Library of Congress,
the Smithsonian Institution, the Interstate Commerce Commission,

Office expenses.  the International Bureau of American Republics, the Executive Office
and the departments; for salaries, compensation, or wages, of all
necessary employees additional to those herein specifically appro-
priated for, including the compensation of the foreman of bin ing,
and the foreman of srintin ; rents, fuel, gas, electric current, gas and
electric fixtures, and ice; bicycles, horses, wagons and harness, elec-
trical vehicles, and the care, drivinﬁ, and subsistence of the same, to
be used only for official purposes, including the purchase, maintenance,
and driving of horses and vehicles for official use of the officers oi the
Government Printing Office when in writing ordered by the Public
Printer; freight, expressage, telegraph and telephone service ; furni-
ture, typewriters, and carpets; traveling expenses, stationery, post-
age, and advertising; directories, technical books, and books of refer-
ence, not exceeding $500; adding and numbering machines, time
stamps, and other machines of similar character; machinery (not
exceeding $100,000); equ(lipment,. and for repairs to machinery, imple-
ments, and buildings, and for minor alterations to buildings; neces-
sary equipment, maintenance, and supplies for the eImergency room
for the use of all employees in the Government Printing Office who

et etianeousitems, may be taken suddenly ill or receive injury while on duty; other
neces.sag. contingent and miscellaneous items authori by the
Public Printer; and for all the necessary materials and equipment
needed in the prosecution and delivery of the work, $4,252,880;



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 355. 1912.

In all, for public printing and binding, including salaries of office
force, payments for holidays and leaves of absence, and the last-named
sum, $4,949,900; and from the said sum printing and binding shall
be doile by the Public Printer to the amounts following, respectively,
namely:

For printing and binding for Congress, including’ the proceedi
and debates, $1,750,000. And printing and binding fg)r Congrﬁ
chargeable to this appropriation, when recommended to be done by
the Committee on Printing of either House, shall be so recommended
in a report containing an apgroximate estimate of the cost thereof,
together with a statement from the Public Printer of estimated
approximate cost of work previously ordered by Congress, within the
fiscal year for which this appropriation is made.

For the State Department, $35,000.

For the Treasury Department, $340,000.

For the War Department, $190,000: Provided, That the sum of

$3,000, or so much thereof as majy be necessary, may be used for the tetins.

publication, from time to time, of bulletins prepared under the direc-
tion of the Surgeon General of the Army, for the instruction of medical
officers, when approved by the Secretary of War.

For the Navy Department, $145,000, including not exceeding
$25,000 for the Hydrographic Office. :

For the Interior Department, including not exceeding $40,000 for
the Civil Service Commission, and not exceeding $25,000 for the pub-
lication of the Annual Report of the Commissioner of Education,
$290,000. v

For the Patent Office, as follows: For printing the weekly issue of
patents, designs, trade-marks, and labels, exclusive of illustrations;
for printing and binding the monthly volumes of patents, and for
printing, engraving illustrations, and binding the Official Gazette,
mecluding weckly, monthly, bimonthly, and annual indices, $420,000.

The paragrapﬂ of section seventy-three of the Act approved January
twelfth, eightcen hundred ninety-five (Statutes at Large Volume
twoenty-eight, page six hundred and twenty), relating to the bindi
and disposal of volumes of the specifications and drawings of eac
patent issued, is repealed. .

For the United States Geological Survey, as follows:

For engraving the illustrations necessary for the Annual Re{)ort of
the Director, and for the monographs, professional papers, bulletins,
water-supply papers, and the repert on mineral resources, and for
printing and binding the same publications, of which sum not more
than $35,000 may be used for engraving, $145,000.

For the Smithsonian Institution, for printing and binding the
Amnual Reports of the-Board of Regents, with general appendixcs,
ten thousand dollars; under the Smithsonian Institution, for the
Annual Reports of the National Museum, with ?eneral appendixes,
and for printing labels and blanks, and for the Bulletins and Procced-
ings of the National Muscum, the editions of which shall not excced
four thousand copicg, and binding, in half morocco or material not
more expensive, scientific books and pamphlets presented to or
acquired by the National Museum Library, $34,000; for the Annual
Reports and Bulletins of the Bureau of American Ethnology, and for
miscellancous printing and binding for the Bureau, $21,000, for mis-
ccllaneous printing and binding for the International Exchanges,
$200; the International Catalogue of Scientific Literature, $100; the
National Zoological Park, $200; for miscellaneous printing and bind-
ing for the Astrophysical Observatory, $400, and for one thousand five
hundred copies of Volume Three of the Annals of the Astrophysical
Observatory of the Smithsonian Institution, $2,000; and for the
Annual Report of the American Historical Association, $7,000; in all;
$74,900.

481

Total.

Allotments.
Congress.

Departments, etc.

Proriso.
Army medieal bul-

Monthly volume of
patents issued.
umvision for bind-

g repealed.

Vol. 23, p. 620.



482 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca.355. 1912.

For the Department of Justice, $35,000.
For the United States Court of Customs Appeals, $2,000. .
For the Post Office Department, exclusive of the money-order
office, $290,000. . . i .
For the Department of Agriculture, including not to exceed $47,000
i for the Weaigxer Bureau,. and including the Annual Report of the
Vol. 26, p. 612. Secretary of Agriculture, ss required l;ly the Act approved January
twelfth, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and in pursuance of the
Vol. 34, p. 825. ovisions of Public Resolution Numbered Thirteen of the first session
g‘ifty-ninth Congress, and also including not to exceed $125,000 for
farmers’ bulletins, which shall be adapted to the interests of the people
of the different sections of the country, an equal preportion of four-
fifths of which shall be delivered to or sent out under the addressed
franks furnished by Senators, Representatives, and Delegates in
Congress, as they shall direct, $475,000. . .
For the Department of Commerce and Labor mcludmg the Coast
) and Geodetic ‘Survey, the Census Office, and Children’s Bureau
Byt o $400,000: Provided, That no part of this allotment shall bo expended
excluded. for printing and binding reports of the Thirteenth Census.
or the Supreme Court of the United States, $15,000; and the
printing for the Supreme Court ghall be done by the printer it may
employ unless it shall otherwise order. ,: :
or the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia, $1,500. -
For the Libray of Comare e g the vright office, and the
or the Labrary of Congress, the co) t of an
publication of the Catalogue of Title Entries o¥the copyright office,
and binding, rebinding, and repairing of library books, and for build-
in%a.nd grounds, Lib; of Congress, $202,000.
or the Executive e, $3,000.
For the Interstate Commerce Commission, $90,000.

For the International Union of American ll:.:j?ublics, $20,000.
That no more than an allotment of one-half of the sum hereb
appropriated for the public printing and for the afubh’n binding shnﬁ-
be expended in the first two quarters of the fiscal year, and no more
than one-fourth thereof may be expended in either of the last two
quarters of the fiscal year, except that, in addition thereto, in either of
said last quarters the unexpended balances of allotments for preceding
quarters may be expended; and no department or Government estab-

nt shall consume in any such period a greater percentage of its

allotment than can be la y expended during the same period of

the whole appropriation.

expportionment of " All expenditures from appropriations made herein under Govern-

executed. ment Printing Office, except appropriations for salaries and for stores

and general expeuses in and for the office of superintendent of docu-

ments, shall be equitably apportioned and cha ed, by the Public

Printer, to each publication or work executed under any of the fore-

going allotments so that the total charges for work done from: the

appropriations aforesaid shall not be less than the total amount

Fayof presamen. actually expended from all of said appropriations. Hereafter Press-
men shall be paid at the rate of 55 cents per hour.

Restriction.

4 i T3~
teggeﬁ of(:iocm;g- OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS.

simare s 2™ ** For superintendent, of documents, $3,500; assistant superintendent
of documents, $2,500; one clerk of class four- four clerks of class three;
four clerks of class two; eight clerks of class one ; eight clerks, at
81,000 each; six clerks, at $900 each ; ten clerks, at $720 each;
cataloguer in charge, $1,300; two cataloguers, at $1,500 each; three
cataloguers, at $1,200 each; one cataloguer, $1,100; seven cataloguers,
at 81,000 each; three cataloguers, at $900 each; cashier, $1,600; one



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cu. 355. 1912,

librarian, $1,500; shipper in charge, $1,200; stock keeper, $1,100;
three stock keepers, at $1,000 each; five stock keepers, 3113);900 each ;
two stock keepers, at $720 each; two assistant messengers, at $720
each; three mailers, at $840 each; janitress, $626; two foﬁiers, at $626
each; eleven laborers, at $626 each; five messenger boys, at $420
each; in all, $98,364.

For furniture and fixtures, typewriters, carpets, labor-saving
machines and accessories, time stamps, adding and numbering
machines, awnings, curtains, books of reference, directories, books
miscellaneous oflice and desk supplies; wrappers for Congressionai
Record and Patent Office Gazette; twine, giue, envelopes, pastage,
car tickets, soap, toilet paper, towejs, disinfectants, and 1ce; drayage,
express, freight, telephone and telegraph service; repairs to builyding,
elevators, and machinery; preserving sanit mn£tion of building,

483

Contingent expenses.

ight, heat, and power; statio and oflice printi inel dmg
]i)‘ﬁmfxs > raphi ats uan '

I , price lists, and bibliographies, $30,000; for catalogues
indexes, not exceeding $16,000; for binding reserve remainders, and
- for supplying books to depository libraries, $94,000; in all, $140,000.

THE ISTHMIAN CANAL.

To continue the construction of the Isthmian Canal, to be expended
under the direction of the President, in accordance with an Act
entitled “ An Act to provide for the construction of a canal connecting
the waters of the Atlantic and Pacific Oceans,” approved June
twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred and two, and Acts amendatory
thereof or supplementary thereto: :

First. For salaries of officers and employees of the Isthmian
Canal Commission, including, assistant purchasing and shipping
agents, and all other employees in the United States, $150,000.

Second. For incidental expenses, including rents, cable and tele-
graph service, supplies, stationery and printing, and actual necessary
traveling expenses in the United States (including rent of the Panama
Canal building in the District of Columbia, $7,500, textboeks and

Isthmian Canal.

S
Pod', P- &0

Canal Commission.
Salaries in United
States.

"~ Incidental expenses.

books of reference, $1,000, and additional compensation to the Au- .

ditor for the War Department for extra services in auditing accounts
of the Isthmian Canal, $1,000), $50,000.

Third. For pay of members of thc commission and officers and
: emf)loyees on the Isthmus, other than skilled and unskilled labor,

mcluding civil engineers, superintendents, instrumentmeon, transit-
men, levelmen, rodmen, draftsmen, timekeepers, mocchanical and
electrical engineers, quartermasters, clerks, accountants, stenog-
raphers, storekeepers, messengers, office boys, foremen and subfore-
men, wagon masters, watchmen, and stewards, including those

Construction, etc.,
departments.

Commissioners and
employeeson the Isth-
mus.

temporarily detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, in the depart- .

ments of construction and engineering, quartermaster’s, subsistence,
disbursements and examination of accounts, and for those employeff
in connection witlr the preservation of plans, drawings, and other rec--
ords, $3,000,000: Provided, That not more than $5,000 of this appro-
priation shal be paid as compensation to the secretary of the com-
mission.

Fourth. Forskilled and unskilled labor on the Isthmus, including
engineers, conductors, firemen, brakemen, electricians, teamsters,
cranesmen, machinists, blacksmiths, and other artisans, and their
helpers; janitors, sailors, cooks, waiters, and dairymen, for the depart-
ments og construction and engineering, quartermaster’s, subsistence,
disbursements and examination of accounts, $11,000,000. .

Fifth.. For purchase and delivery of material, su plies, and equip-
ment, including cost of inspecting material and of paying trav
expenses incident thereto, whether on the Isthmus or elsewhere, an

Provise.
Pay of secretary.

Purchase of mate-
rials, ete.



484 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. IT. Cm. 355. 1012

such other expenses not in the United States as the commission deems
necessary toxri)&st promote the construction of the Isthmisn Canal,
e ke wa- including not exceeding $50,000 for the payment of damages caused
oy, [0 PITHE PO 4y the owners of private lands, or private E;operty of any kind, by
Vo.33,p.24.  reason of the grants contained in the treaty between the United States
' and the Republic of Panama proclaimed February twenty-sixth,
nineteen hundred and four, or %y reason of the operations of the
United States, its agents or employees, or by reason of the construc-
tion, maintenance, operation, sanitation, and protection of- the said
canal or of the works of sanitation and. protection therein provided
for, which may be compromised by agreement between the claimant
and the chairman of tge commission without the intervention of a
joint commission, for the departments of construction and engineering,
quartermaster’s, subsistence, disbursements and examination of
accounts, and for a permanent administration building, $12,000,000.
Miacellaneous. Sixth. For miscellpaneous expenditures, cable and telegraph service,
.stationery and printing, local railway transportation, special trains,
including pay-train service; transportation of currency to the Isth-
mus, recruiting and rting laborers, transporting employees
from the United States, repatriating laborers and em; loyees, actual
necessary traveling expenses while on the Isthmus on official business;
expenses incident to conducting hearings and examining estimates for
appropriations of the Isthmus, and all other incidental and contingent
expenses not otherwise provided for, for the departments of construc-
tion and engineering, quartermaster’s, ‘subsistence, disbursements
and examination of accounts, $790,000.
i Zongment of Co- Seventh. For pay of the member of the commission in charge of
Commissioner, ofi- the department of civil administration, of officers and employees, -
cers, ete. other than skilled and unskilled labor, including foremen, subfore.
men, watchmen, messengers, and storekeepers, of the departments of
civil administration and law, including those necessarily and tempo-
rarily ‘detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, $500,000;

Labor. Eighth. For skilled and unskilled labor for the department of civil
administration, $15,000;
Materials, etc. Ninth, For material, supplies, equipment, construction and repairs

of buildings, and contingent expenses of the departments of civil
:dm(')n&?trauon and law, including not exceeding $500 for law books,
75,000.

Snoftation depart-  Tenth. For pay of the member of the commission in charge, of
P Commimioner, om- officers and employees other than skilled and unskilled labor, includ--
cers, etc. mé hospital dispensers, internes, nurses, attendants, messengers,

office boys, foremen and subforemen, watchmen, and stewards, of the
department of sanitation on the Isthmus, including those tempo-
mr}l:l]y detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, $700,000.
eventh. For skilled and unskilled labor of every grade and kind
for the department of sanitation on the Isthmus, $200,000; ’
Materials, etc. Twelfth, For_ material, supplies, equipment, construction and
repairs of buildings, medical aid and support of the insane, and of
indigent persons Fermanently disabled, while in the line of duty and
llin lil? eémplb)& o ttl}e Istthmian Cana} Commission, from earning a
veunood, and contingent expenses of the department of sanitatio
tiorew anemntinesta- on the Isthmus, $500,000: Provided, That noegart of this approprial-l
t;oxt:_ shall be used for or toward the construction of a new quarantine
station.,

oorminal facitities,  The foregoing sums, so far as necessa shall be avail
ete, ns, , vailable for nec
g e, of appropria- st dry dock, coaling plant, shops, and other facilities for repa.in'g

- an sufppjwypg vessels and necessary wharves, sheds, and other ter-
minal facilities, and for the consolidation and preservation of the files
of papers and other records which have accumulated or may accu-

mulate daring the construction of the canal and needed or useful or

Labor,



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cr. 355. 1912. 485

having a permanent value or historical interest, as may be determined
by the chairman of the Isthmian Canal Commission.

In all, $28,980,000, the same to be immediately available and to Amount.
continue available until expended: Provided, That all expenditures Frovim, ==~
from the appropriations heretofore, herein, and hereafter made for mie of bonds.
the construction of the Isthmian Canal, including any portion of
such appro(i)rmt.lons which may be used for the construction of the
necessary rg dock, coaling }lxslsnt, sh;‘)]ps, and other facilities for
repairing an §u§f>lfyu:§ vessels, and necessary wharves, sheds
and other terminal facilities, exclusive of fortifications, shall be aid alStdfieations ex-
from or reimbursed to the Treasury of the United States out of the
proceeds of the sale of bonds authorized in section eight of the said
Act_approved June twentyﬁhth, nineteen hundred and two, and Yo% p- 44
section thirty-nine of the tariff Act approved August fifth, nineteen = >
hu}%‘;md and nine. ; @ Nomber of empl

cept in cases of emergency, or conditipns arising su uent O een Timites to Touth
and unforeseen at the time of the passage of this Act, there shall not mates. d
be employed at any time during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
thirteen under any of the foregoing appropriations for the Isthmian
Canal, any greater number of persons than are specified in the notes
submitted respectively in connection with the estimates for each of
said ap ro}}l)riations in the annual Book of Estimates for said year,
nor shall there be ga.id to any of such persons during that fiscal year
any greater rate of compensation than was authorized to be paid to
persons occupying the same or like positions on the first day of July,
nineteen hundred and ten, and all employments made or compensa~-
tion increased because of emergencies or conditions so arising shall
be specifically set forth, with the reasons therefor, by the chairman
of :llx)e commission in his report for the fiscal year nineteen hundred
and thirteen. ~

In cases of emergencies arising subsequent to and unforeseen at Interchangeable
the time of submitting the annual estimates to Congress, ten ﬁer “ppropriations
centum of the foregoing amounts shall be available interchangeably
for expenditure on objects named; but not more than ten per centum
shallxlr))e added to any one item of the appropriation.

No part of the foregoing appropriations for the Isthmian Canal  Longerityailow-
shall be applied to the payment of allowances for longevity service,
or lay-over days other than such as may have accumulated under
existing orders of the commission, prior to July first, nineteen hun-
dred and nine. -

FORTIFICATIONS, ISTHMIAN CANAL., . Fortifications.

For the following for fortifications and armament thereof for the
Isthmian Canal, to be immediately available and to continue avail-
able until exsé.nded, namely:

S‘llxi:;gys: n?ilii detailed surveys lofdit[.lhéethareas :nf the kCI;.léal Zone Survers.

Teq for tary purposes, mclu e cost of mar perma-
nently the boundaries of such areas, $50,000; .

Causeway: For the construction of a causeway or bridge for use Casssway.
in connection with fortifications, Isthmian Canal, $150,000;

Seacoast batteries: For construction of seacoast batteries on the Bescosstbasteries.
Canal Zone, $1,000,000, and any balances of the :F%l;opmhon for Useofbalances.
the construction of seacoast batteries on the Can ne made by Vol 3, p. 1451
the Act of March fourth, nineteen hundred and eleven; |

Submarine mine structures: For the construction of mmmf case-  Submarinemine
mates, cable galleries, to o storehouses, cable tanks, and other
structures necessary for the operation, preservation, and care of
submarine mines and their accessories on the Canal Zone, $220,200;

Field fortifications and camps: For the construction of field forti- med fortifications,
fications and the preparation of camp sites on the Canal Zone,
$200,000; .

Compensation
restricted.



486 'SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 355. 1912.

Scacosstcamnon.  Aymament of fortifications: For the purchase, manufacture, and
test of seacoast cannon for coast defense, incl dmg their carriages,
sights, implements, equipments, and the mmlnner{ necessary for the
man?;.factnre at the arsemals, to cost ultimately not to exceed
$2,324,000, $500,000; -

Amaunition. For 'the purchasehl, mmu‘{ewhm, and test of ammhuxgmon m
coast cannon, includi experiments in col on
therewith, and the mmeryWeoessary for its manufacture at the
arsenals, $575,000;

Submarinemises g bmarine mines: For the purchasfta of:l su_bmn.ﬂl’n:e mines alnd the
necessary appliances to operate them for closing the channels leading
toﬁmlsthmrm Canal, $111,750; o

In sll, ifically for fortifications and sarmament thereof for the

, Isthmian Canal, $2,506,950.
e otrv " Sc. 2. All funds collected by the government of the Canal Zone
from rentals of public Iands and buildigs in the Canal Zoae and the

- cities of Panama and Colon, and from the zone postal service, dnd
from court fees and fines, and collected or raised by taxation in
whaﬁevelx; form under the hzls :ﬁd the vermsxent of the eg:nal Zone,
are hereby a; pristed uni including June thirti nineteen
hundred lmf pt?irtom, as follows: The revenues derived from the
pomlserywetothemtenmceofthatmviee;themmaining
revenues, including any balances unexpended i prior years, after
setting aside a miscellaneous and contingent fund of not exceeding
ten thousand dollars, to the maintenance of the public-school system
in the zone; to the construction and maintenance of public improve-
ments within the zone; to the maintenance of the administrative
districts; to the maintenance of Canal Zone charity patients in the

Statement to Con. 108Pitals of the Isthmian Canal Commission, and to the maintenance
gresm. of administrative district prisomers. A detailed and classified state-
ment of all receipts and emdxmm without the duplication of
items under this paragraph be submitted to Congress after the
Fundstromservices, 1088 Of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen.
sies etc. approprist. SEC. 3. All funds realized during the fiscal year nineteen hundred
ed for construction. gy g thirteen by the Isthmian Canal Commission from the perform-
ance of services by the commission, or from rentals, or from the sale
of materials and supplies under the custody or control of the com-
Iission, are appropriated for expenditure under any of the foregoi
classified sppr?ipnamons for the department of construction an,
eering, and a full and separate report in detail of all transactions
Unserviceable equip. URAET this section shall be made to Co . .
ment,eto. maybesoia _That until the close of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen,
withoutadvertlsing.  when any material, supplies, and equipment heretofore or hereafter
purchased or acquired for the construction of the Isthmian Canal is
no longer needed, or is no lo er serviceable, it may be sold in such
manuer as the President may direct, and without vertising in such
classes of cases as may be authorized by him; and the Presidaat is
Administration BUthorized, in his discretion, to sell and convey to the Republic of
Building in Panama. - Panama the bmldﬁ situated in the mj& of Panama known as *‘the
Administration Building,” together with the ground on which the
same I8 located, for & sum of not less than $80,000, and the proceeds
- of such sale, if made, shall be covered into the of the United
Ny mome et Smsﬁ' 4. That heresfter ts shall be mad
gmoness . 4. h RO paymen made for mai
msed fo or other charge in connection with the Toro Point Light, mnﬁ':?i
ﬁm:i &g of moneys of the United States or of the Panama
Division of records, pany.
Sathorized for preser- S0, 5. The chairman of the Isthmian Canal ission i
A { n o etc. o . PR
Alon of PRDER €1°- j2ed to establish a division of records and, as th‘?::;nmo uirements ‘:;?&r;
service permit, to comsolidate in the custody thereof the files of
papers and other records which have accumulated or which may



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sgss. IT. Ca. 355. 1912, 487

accumulate durinﬁnthe period of the construction of the Isthmian
Canal; and he is dizected to carefully preserve, properly index, and

arrange for use all papers needed or useful in the transaction of cur-

rent business or having a permanent value or historical interest:

and he is authorized to destroy or otherwise dis of duplications

in the files and other papers which are not neeSed or useEJl in the
transaction of current business and have no permanent value or
historical interest and which have been recommended to him for
destruction or other disposition by a committee of three competent

persons who have personslly examined the papers and in connection

with their recommendation have submjtteg a concise statement of

the condition and character thereof. .

Sec. 6. Hereafter there shall be submitted, in the annual Book of s inates for Inmp
Estimates, following every estimate for a general or lump sum appro-  Jtatements re-
priation which exceeds $250,000 in amount, a statement showing in ’
pearallel columns:

First, the number of persons, if any, intended to be employed and poiemest of .o
the rates of compensation to each, and the amounts contemplated to Plated
be expended for each of any other objects or classes of expenditures
specified or contemglated in the estimate; and

Second, the number of persons, if any, employed and the rates of ceatgyee " ° ™
compensation paid each, and the amounts expended for each other
object or class of expenditures out of the appropriation corresponding
to the estimate so submitted, during the completed fiscal year next
preceding the period for which the estimate is submitted. »

Sec. 7. No specific or indefinite appropriation made hereafter in uocFuar, ARprgpPis

any regular annual appropriation Act shall be construed to be per- fiscal year.
manent or available continuously without reference to a fiscal year

unless it belongs to one of the following five classes: ‘“Rivers and har- L T
bors,” *lighthouses,”” “fortifications,”” *“public buildings,”” and “pay
of the Navy and Marine Corps,” last specifically named in and
excepted from the operation of the provisions of the so-called “ cover-
ing-in Act”” approved June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-
four, or unless it is made in terms expressly {):\‘oviding that it shall
continue available beyond the fiscal year for which the appropriation
Act in which it is contained makes provision. Oaths o expense

Sec. 8. After June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twelve, post- sccounta, | C

masters, assistant postmasters, collectors of customs, collectors of authorized to sdmin.
internal revenue, chief clerks of the various executive departments iter-

and bureaus, or clerks designated by them for the purpose, the super-

intendent, the acting superintendent, custodian, and principal clerks

of the various national parks and other Government reservations,
sx:leerintendent, acting superintendents, and principal clerks of the

different Indian superintendencies or Indian agencies, and chiefs of

field parties, are required, empowered, and authorized, when
‘requested, to administer oaths, required by law or otherwise, to

accounts for travel or other expenses against the United States, with Yo allowed.
like force and effect as officers having a seal; for such services when charge

so rendered, or when rendered on demand after said date by notaries

ublic, who at the time are also salaried officers or employeesof the .~~~ ==

nited States, no charge shall be made; and on and after July first, nereatter.

nineteen hundred and twelve, no fee or money paid for the services

herein described shall be paid or reimbursed by the United States. = =
Sec. 9. All of the records relating to naturalization or declarations Statusof papers,ctc..

of intention to become citizens of the United States and all certifi- Lovisville, Ky., city

cates of naturalization filed, recorded, or issued prior to an Act to cort st p. 6%

validate certain certificates of naturalization approved June twenty-

ninth, nineteen hundred and six, in or from the Louisville city court,

sometimes called the Louisville police court, Kentucky, shall for all

purposes be deemed to be and to have been made, filed, recorded, or

87618°—vor 37—pr 1——33

Special pmvkiona
excepted.



488 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cms. 355, 356. 1912.

issued by a court with jurisdiction to naturalize aliens, but shall not
: be by this Act further validated or le%l:lslzed. . .

oovendanceatmeet-  Spc. 10. That section eight of the District of Columbia appropria-
triction on pey- tion Act, approved June twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and twelve,
e o modted shall not tage effect or be operative during the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen except to the extent that it prohibits the %ay-
ment of membership fees or dues in societies or associations: Pro-
Written _authority Vided, That during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen
pantred oor incur expenses of attendance of officers or employees of the Government
me at any meeting or convention of members of any society or associa-
tion be incurred only on the written authority and direction of
: the heads of executive departments or other Government establish-
Batement to Con- ments or the Government of the District of Columbia; and a detailed
frem. statement of all such incurred from June thirtieth until
December first, nineteen hundred and twelve, shall be submitted to

Congress on or before January first, nineteen hundred and thirteen.
Sumefor mlaries o SEC. 11. That all sums appropriated by this Act for salaries of
beinfull officers and employees of the Government shall be in full for such
ies for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and all
laws or parts of laws in conflict with the provisions of this Act are

Approved, August 24, 1912,

4, 1912. CHAP. 856.—An Act To amend sections five, eleven, and twenty-five of an Act
— ERIBU] _ entitled *An Act toamend and consolidate the Acts respocting copyrights,” approved
[Public, No. 308.] . March fourth, nineteen hundred and nine. T > i

Coprrgim. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of thé United
w8, 108 7 ™ States of America in Congress asscmbled,%hat sections ﬁve,{leve.n, and
tAwenty-ﬁve of the Act entitled “ An A:(i. to ame:;d and consolidate the

cts r t.m% copyrights,” roved March fourth, nineteen h
dredS an35ninﬁ; thamendl? t.o?e?d as follows: & o
Camification of ap-  “‘Sp0. 5. That the application for registration shall specif to which
m’"“r’:f"ﬁ P 107, gil the following classes the work ?Eswhich copyrgght 1{ claimed

ongs:

“ ESB Books, including composite and cyclopedic works, directories,
gazetteers, and other compilations;

‘: §b)) II:'SM’ inclu newspaFers; od 1

“(c ures, sermons, addresses (prepared for oral deliv: ;

*“(d) Dramatic or d;amsnco-muslcas cgmpositions ; o)

“ g_»)) 1&‘“‘“"’1 compositions;

" fa ;

““(g) Works of art; models or designs for works of art;

“(b) Reprpduction’s of a work of art; ¢ ’

*(i) Drawings or plastic works of sc%enti.ﬁc or techni aracter:
“ 8‘) Phgtographsl; oal ch ’
Motion pictures, .. (K) Prints and pictorial illustrations;
ote., added. (1) Motion-picture photoplays;
:: (m) Motion pictures other tﬁm photoplays:

o, atier Providea, nevertheless, That the above specifications shall
n&"té”d‘." ete. ot held to limit the subf'ect l’natter of topyright as deﬁne?ln{'n sectiox;o:oh:

1{3 ification invalidate or impair
: la "> “Sko. 11. ‘That copyright may also be had of th, :

Sk mot \ of the works of an

anlaed® P WA author, of which copies are not iteproduced for sale, by the deposit,

with claim of copyright, of one complete copy of such work if it be a

« lecture or similar production or a amatic, musical, or dramatico-

Motien pi musical composition; of a title and description, with one print taken

oc.,‘abbod P ®: from each scene or act, if the work be a metion-picture photoplay;

of a photographic print if the work be s photograph; of a title and



